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%	�#���
��� ���(�� !�� ���� ��
�0�� ����� �� � ���� G%& .5�0�� �
��  4. 
         ���� 3� �8.10    .�(
���� �� -C��� ����# /        N5#� 4.���� ��(� ������ -�� ���������� ��(
���� .������

                   @�� 4<	0$ 3��
$ 3
 3������� � ���� ���H#��  ������ ��
� �� 	
#�
 ����# �� .��� -C��� ���)$ 3$ ������ 3

3
��� �
 !&���)$ ������ 3�(
 G��#� 3�� !�. 
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        ���'�9.10            !�) 	��%�� � �� 3
 *�)$ @���� � �� 3$ 3'� � 93/1994     >�"�� ����� �� )65 (% .� �
 !'��L  ���	$)55%  .(                !�) ��#�
�� 3����� 3
 � ���� 3�  	��%�� � �� 3
 *�)$ @���� � �� 3$ �5�$ 3� ��1948 

         !���  @���� � '�� .'B�  @'��59%    <	0�� 3��
�� 3
 � ���� 3�  	��%�� 3
 *�)$ @���� � �� .��� M�%�� 4
) .B� 76 % !�)93/1994.( 

         ���'� 3'� �10.10      ��� 3
 -C��� ����# � '��   ���)   �
����� �
�+�� 3��
 -�� (  !�)90/1991  *�) 
        ����� M�# �� �
(# .��� �#�� .��� ���������� .�(
����  .         �(
���� �� 3��	�� � ���� !I(
 3$ ������ 3
 N5#�

  !&���� 3��
� -	+��  .   3$ I�C��45 %           ��

�� ����$ � �� !I(
� >�"�� �(
�� �� 3��	�� >�"���"��
 � �� 3

 �'�	��    � S����� �(
�� �� 363 %          � !�� .�  �(
�� �� 3��	�� !�� .�  �"��
 � �� 3
70 %   �#"��
 � �� 3


          � ����#�� *�) ���0��� .��	�  �#(
�� �� 3��	�� ���0��� ���� !�	89 %       �(
���� �� 3��	�� ��F ;��+ � �� 3

��
C�,�/.+��� M�% �� ;��"�� �� ������� �(
���� .��� �#��� ��F. 

         ���'� 3'� �11.10       !��)$ ��(� ���������� .�(
���� 3
 3��	0#
�� ���)$   .     $	� 2�$ ������ 3
 N5#�
        �5��#�,� �	#� �C0 3��	0#
�� ���)$ *�) ���
 J�'�0��  .   !�) ���85/1984     3��	0#
�� ��) V�  1,665  � ��� 

     *�9 ��(�� J'�0���1,086    !�) � ��� 89/1990      �5�0�
 ��(�� ��� ,�    !�) *#�92/1993) 1,495 � ���  ( 3)
  !�)84/1985  .   ��
�� 3� �3.10          3
 �	#��� ���������� .�(
���� 3
 3��	0#
�� ���)$ 	��# 80/1981   *#� 92/

1993. 
        .��	0#
�� @���� ��) V� 684     !�(�� �� *H�$ 92/1993   3��
�� 43 %   >�� �&� 3��	0#
�� ;�
�
 3


      @���� ��(� � �	"# � '����              � 	�"#
 @����� 	��%�� 3�  T	0#�� .,�(
 3$ ��(� �

 �(
���� !��(#�� � �� ��
� 3� 
) ����12.10.( 

    ���'�13.10        ������ -�� ���������� .�(
���� 3
 3��	0#
�� ���)$ 3� � /  !��)$ ��(� R
��	 ��  .  !�) ��
92/1993          -��\� ���� 3
 3��	0#
�� 3
 ��) 	 �$ 3�� )523 ̂� ���  (H     �� 	#�� ���� �&C# !)308 ̂� ���  (  ��) *��$�

        �)�	��� ��'�� 3'
 3�'�)8 -C�  (              !� 2�$ @�� �H��� .���� �& 	�� ���
 3��	0#
�� ��) V�  �#�� .������ �
$
                   �
��� ��(
�� ����
 *�9 :�E� , ���) R
��	 �� �%&� 4���0�� ���	��� R
��	  ���H#��  3\� *#� ���
 ��$ T	0#'�

) �	� )������ -�� �(
���� �� -����� ���	�� .�+��
 ��) 3. 
 

 

10�2������� �	����� �9 2�������   

 

             ����� ��������� �(
���� !��(#�� �� ����	�#�� ������ � '�� .'B� 50 %     .���E
 �� 3��
�(�� !+�� 3

 �(
���� !��(#��  .       ������� .����#�� 3
 � �	+ � �� �&�)   #�� ������ 3�  � ����   ��	����� ����	�1:1  .(   !�(�� ��93/

1994                   <	0�� !+����� *�) 	�%# ����� $	�# !� 3�� �� .���E
�� G%& �� ����	�#�� ������ *�) ���'�� .$	'�   .
                 !�(�� M�% �� �(
���� !��(#�� �� ��(
�� .���� @CH A���9 *�9 M'�% ;�'�	9 3'�
��  .   G%& .��5$ �+�

      2)�
�
 �'
 .��'����132 ̂��5)      >�	�#�� !+�� *�9 )  ����14.10 (       �� � *�(� ��	���� ������ *�9 Ĉ��5 �̂��)�
               ��� 	#�� !��(�� ���� �� >�	�#�� ���& ��5)$ T�	�� !'# �'"� ��H'
��/     !��(#�� �� >�	�#�� �� 3��
�(�� 3
5 �����

           � ���� !�	 �
#�
 ���� �� 3��
�(�� 3
5 ��	���� ������ T�	�9 !# �
��  �'(
����W� !�	  �$	
�� �
#�
 ����L�����   .
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    �� 	#�� ���� .��5$ �5�$�/  ��F100         � >�	�#�� ���& ��5)$ *�9 >�	�# ���& �5)20    �	���� �� Ĉ
�) 
�"�. 

    ���'�15.10  !����� ;�� -�� �(
���� !��(#�� �� 3��
�(�� ����# 3� � ) `	�#
 	�F �$ ;	�#
 ( �&E
���
     !��')$ ��'(� �'
�(��  . ) ��  !�93/1994        .�
�0��� ��	���� ������ ��5)$ ��) V�  1,256    !��
 �̂�0
 1,210 

    � 3�F	�#
 �̂�0
46         >�	�#�� ���& ��5)$ ��) V� � 3�F	�#
 	�F 1,485    !��
 �̂�0
 1,201   �  3�F	�#
 284 
   3'�F	�#
 	�'F  .       4>�	�#�� �� 3��
�(�� ��
� 3�  3
204       � >��	���� �� ��	� 3��
�� ?�0
$ 625  3��
��

    � 	�#���
�� ��	�656   G�	�#���� ��	� 3��
��   .     3�F	�#
�� 	�F � �� .B� 12 %     !��(#�� �� 3��
�(�� ;�
�
 3

                  !���  3��
�(�� � �� .B�  @�� 4	�#���
�� ��	� ��
� 3�  `	�#
 	�F !���  3��
�(�� � �� *�)$ .B� � 4�'(
����

        ����� G%& �� `	�#'
 	�'F22 %  !�)93/1994  . �   ��
�� 3�10.4        !��(#�� �� >�	�#�� ���& ��5)$ ���)$ 	��# 
 !�) %�
 ��������� �(
����80/1981 !�) *#� 93/1994  . 

           ��������� �(
���� !��(#�� �� .C
�(�� @���� � �� .B� 19 %    !�) �� �"�93/1994    � �� *�)$ .���� 4
         >�	�#�� ���& ��'5)$ 	�'F 3'� )27 (%   ��
� 3�  � �� �+$�    G�	�#���� ��	� )7  .(%  ����16.10   � �� 3� � 

!��)$ ��(� ��������� �(
���� !��(#�� �� .C
�(�� @����. 
     ���� 3'� �17.10  !��)$ ��(� ���������� .�(
���� �� >�	�#�� ���& ��5)$ *�9 � ���� � ��   . 3
 N5#�

          4!��)�� ��
�� .�(
���� !I(
 �� �5�0�
 � ���� G%& 3$ ���'���    !�) �� 94/1993     !�(�� ��(
�� V�  17  -��� 
               3�  .���	#� <	0$ *�9 �(
�� 3
 .��#0� � ���� 3��� >�	�# ���& �5) �'��12      >�	�# ���& �5) ��� -��� 

 � !�� .�  �(
�� ��24S����� �(
�� �� >�	�# ���& �5) ��� -��� . 
 

10�3?������ ��	�'   

 

      �#�� .���E
�� M�# �& �
#�
�� .����           ��	� *�) ������ �&E# �����H�� ���	
�� �(  ����	� R
�	  !�"# 
   �'��#
�� !�'� ���  .                 ��	� *�) ������ �&E# �#��� .������ G%& ��
�"# �#�� R
�	 �� D�	(#'�� �%'& �
'
� ,

�(
���� !��(#�� 3
5 R
�	 �� G%& T	�# @�� >��	���� ��. 
          �C0 ?+��#��  .������ G%& -C� ��) %0$ �"�  �	#���91/1992   *#� 92/1993  .    �� �F$ M��& .��� �+�

        �	#��� G%& �C0 .������ G%& �� @���� 3'
  .    3$ ���
 4-� �$ ��) *�9 .������ G%& �� -C��� ��) J��0�� <�(�
  !�) %�
 N �# D�� !�(
� �
(�� ���
�� �&E# .��� �#�� ���#
�� !�� ��� ����'
1997  �� A��#�,�  2� N
�# , 

        >��	���� �� 3
 �+$ �
�) �&E
 �
�� 3
 >�	�#�� �� �
(� , D�� !�(�� M�% %�
 2�$ @�� 4!��(#�� M��  . M�%��
          !�) ���#�
�� >�'"�� �'(
�� S�#'#�� <�$1991            ����
 �� ����#
�� .,�(
�� :�% � ���� 3
 	� � ��) �� + *�9 

           �� 3����� �����  3�%��� ���� �
�(�� �����H�� �'��	���          <	0�� .�(
���� �� ��� "� , ����� !��� �" �� .������ G%&
        �
�(�� �����H�� ���	��� ����
 �� ����) .,�(
 ����	#'
,  .        R
�	  	��# !� ����#
�� �
#�
�� .���� 3� M�%��
 .���0#�� ���0� ���
�� �
(�� A�� �
 -���## ��
��(#)R
�	 �� (H�$ �̂���)$ ����� -%�#� 4����
��� ���� 3
 	. 

      ���'� 3'� �14.10           !�) %�
 ����#
�� �
#�
�� .���� �� � ���� ���)$ 	��# 90/1991    !�) *#� 93/
1994  .            3
��� �
 � ���� ���)$ �� �̂I���
 �̂�+��## M��& 3$ ������ 3'
 N'5#�  . !�(�� �� -C��� ��) V� 93/
1994 4,655     3���
� !&� �̂ ��� 63 %    �� �� -C��� ���)$ 3
 A ���� !�(  .       J(  ���# *�9 M�% �� - ��� ��(��
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      !�) �'� R
�	 '��93/1994   ����� R
�	 �� G%& ��
#� 4>��	����  R
�	  *�9 ���#
 !�� � R
�	  3
 17 % 3

 �+� �� A	��� <�(�� 4� ���� ;�
�
)20 (%GC)$ �	��%
�� -� ��� *�9. 

          ) � + �
#�
�� .���� ��� ��
#�
 .�����9 	��#'# ,  !�90/1991  .     !��(#�� >��
 .�����9 .�F �"�
        �"� 2�� ��5)�� .������ !�(�� �%& � + �'��(��  .          !�) ,��# �
��6� ��F �� .�
�(
�� ��(
� 3�
�(
�� ��(
� � ���� 

93/1994         �� 	#�� ��'�� !'�� *'�9 /       �
��� -C��� ���)$ 36� M�%� ��F)   ���� ��14.10 (    ���� 3� 	�� :����
�� 	#��/ !�) %�
 �(
���� !��(#�� .�����9 3
5 .�	�$ ��F 93/1994. 

  ��
�� 3� �5.10 !��)X� ����#
�� �
#�
�� .���� �� -C��� ���)$ 	��# 90/1991L93/1994. 
                ���$ �	#�� �#
� :%��� ���
 �̂�� ���"�� ��(�� ���H#��  3�#�� ��#�
 R
�	  �
#�
�� .���� !�'"#  .  3
 N5#�

    ')$ 3$ ���'���       ��� � 	�"#
 ����H��� *��� 3�#���� �� -C��� ���  .   !�) ���93/1994   *���� ����� � �� ��) V�  
2,303 ����H�� ������ �̂ ��� 2,153�̂ ��� . 

     ���� 3'� �20.10        ������ -�� ����#
�� �
#�
�� .���� �� -C��� ���)$ )   -����� !����� �
�+�� 3��
( 4
!�) �� 2�$ ������ 3
 N5#� 93/1994 ��F ;��+ 3
 �
#�
�� .���� �� -C��� 3
 ��) 	 �$ 3�� )1,290 ( �+$�

 3��� ���� 3
 ��))314.( 

      ���'� 3'� �21.10              � �� 3
 !�(�� ;�
�
�� *�9 ������ -�� ����#
�� �
#�
�� .���� �� � ���� � �� 
    ���(�� .�'��	���)  ����#
 .����� .�(
��  .(     3$ ������ 3
 N5#�16 %3
      !�) ���(�� .���	��� � �� 93/1994 

                ���0�� ���� �� �
#�
�� .���� � �� 3
 � �� *�)$ .���� 4����#
�� �
#�
�� .���� �� 3��	��27 %  � �� *��$�
   ��F 3
)12  .(%             !�) � ���� 3
 	�H�  *�)$ �" ���� !��)�� �� .��� � ���� G%& 3���93/1994    .B�  �"� 26 %
 !�) ��92/1993 � 34 % !�) ��91/1992  � 33 % !�) ��90/1991. 
     ���� 3'� �22.10          !��)$ ��(� ������ -�� ����#
�� �
#�
�� .���� �� @���� ��(
   .   � ���� .# H �"�

        !�) %�
 �
#�
�� .���� �� @��[� �
�(��91/1992    !�) *#� 93/1994   .B� � 54  .%     *�9 ���� 3
 .��#0� ������
     .'B� � 	'0U74 % �) ��  !93/1994        *�9 .5�0��� >�"�� �"��
 ��  41 %  ��F �"��
 ��  .   ��	� 3$ 3�
��

    !�) ��F ;��+ �� @���� � �� �'� J�'�0�,�93/1994�� 	#�� ���� 3��� A ���� !�(�� 3) / ���� 3
 .���# ��F
 ������ G%& �� @���� � �� .B�  @�� ��(
�� ���� *�9 �
#�
64  % !�)93/1994)  ����2.10(. 

 

 

10�4?������ ��	�' �9 2�������   

 

         ����� 3$ *�� .����' �� 	�'
#50 %   3��	�
 !& �
#�
�� .���� �� 3��
�(�� 3
  . � ���� G%& .	�B# �+�
   !�')93/1994                 N�
# �#�� .������ �� >�	�#�� !��
 ���(�� ��"#�� - �  !�(�� �%& �� 3��	�
�� ��) J�0�� @�� 4

   >��	���� '�� �'�	�  . *'�(�                !��(�� ���� �� >��	���� �� R
�	  >�	�# �� 3��
�(�� -��� !'# ��H'
�� �� '� 
��� 	#��/               �� �
��� .�
�0��� �	���� �� 3��
�(�� �
��  4.�(
���� .�����9 3
5 �������� ������ ���0�� ����� �����

   �
#�
�� .���� .���'��9  .          ������ ���0�� ���� �� 3��
�(�� 3
 	�H��� D���# !#     3
5 3��0�� ����� 3�%�� ��������
             �	���� �� 3��
�(�� �
 �" ���� !��)�� �� >�	�#�� ��'�& ��'5)$)      3�� �
� ���#
 !�� � .C&E
 3��
�� 3�%��( 4

 !�) >�	�#�� �� 3��
�(�� ��) *�) 	� � ��
  	H$ �

 	� � !&��) �,E&�93/1994. 
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      ���'� 3'� �23.10     �� .���� �� 3��
�(�� ���)$       ���I��� �5��� -�� ����#
�� �
#�
)   	�F �$ `	�#

 ̀ 	�#'
 (�&E
���  .        �
#�
�� .���� �� 3��
�(�� ��) V�  �"�1,264    !�) �̂�0
 93/1994   !��
 4692   �� 3��
(� 

     � .�'
�0��� �	����572    >�	�#�� �� 3��
(� �̂�0
   .       M��& 4>�	�#�� �� 3��
�(�� 3�  3
431   �̂�0
 )74 (%
   ��	� 3��
��   � >��	���� ��122      	�#���
�� ��	� 3��
�� �̂�0
 )21 (%  �19     G�	�#���� ��	� 3��
�� �̂�0
 

)11.(% 

     ���� 3'� �24.10         !��)� ��(� ����#
�� �
#�
�� .���� �� .C
�(�� @��,� � ��   .    3� ������ 3
 N5#�
     3�  .���	# �
�(�� 3�# ��18L19 %   !�) %�
90/1991    !�) *#� 93/1994  .���      �
(�� ;�� -�� .�� %0� ���

 �'&E
���  .    !�) �'��93/1994   .B�  17 %        3�# �� .B� � >�	�#�� ���& ��5)$ 	�F 3� 22%  48 %�5 % 3

>�	�#�� ���& ��5)$ 3�  3
 -�#	#�� *�) G�	�#����� 	�#���
��� >��	���� �� ��
� . 

 ��
�� 3� �6.10 �	#��� �
#�
�� .���� �� 3��
�(�� ���)$ 90/1991L93/1994  . 
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     ���� 3'� �25.10           �	#��� ��������� ���(�� !��(#�� .���E
 3
 ���	��� 3�H( #
�� ���)$ 90/1991L93/
1994  .                 
�� �
#�
�� .���� 3
 3�H(# 
�� 3
 	�H�  *�)$ .�(
���� 3
 3�H( #
�� ���)$ 3$ ������ 3'
 I'�C� ��

.������. 
    !�) ���93/1994  �
#�
�� .���� 3
 3�H(# 
�� ��) V�  15 !��
 �̂�0
 14 ��) V� � ����� *H�$� �	��% 

     .�(
���� 3
 3'�H(# 
��47    !��
 ��0
 43    � �̂	��% 4 @��9   .        	
#�
 J��0�� M��& 3$ �̂5�$ ������ 3
 I�C��
     3
��� �
 3'�H(# 
�� ���')�  .   �H(# 
�� ��) V�  �"�  387   !�)��0
 90/1991    *�9 J�0��� 62    !�) �̂�0
 93/

1994. 
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�� �����H�� >	��
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'�L��#
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#�
�� .����  M���#��� �� �&�(
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�� -�	�#�� �'��	
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!�� � ����
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 3���� T	0# ���6� ����
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�� �'
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�(�� D��� ����$ 3�%�� -C��� >	��
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                ��������	 
��� ��
��	 ���
 �	��� ���� ����� ����� ��� ���� ���
����� ���� ��  !" �������	 ����#�$%	� �������%	� ���	�&�����	. 

 

 �����)�	�
�� 
�
���� : ( 

 �(& )��$� ��"�*�	 �+,�	 �-)��$�/�	 0���	 1�2 �� ��".( ����	�� ���������� ������: 
 

            �� �� 4�- ����
 �� �����	 ���	 �������+�	 ��"�/�	 ���5�	1987   46�7%	 �, 
���8	��9	. 

 

��������: 

��$�/�	 0���	 :��5���" ��"�*�	 �+,�	. 
 

������� ����� � ��: 

             �� ���7	� ����;	  
7�� 
,<� ="���	 �� ���
 ���	 ������	1967  4�/�� 
 �!��, ���	 ��$�/�	 0���	��" ���� 4�8	��>. 

 

������� ����� : 

              �� 4�8	��> ����7	� ����;	  
7�� ?��,�< ��
 �2�	 0���	 �� �$�/�	 :(��	
  �� �� �	��(7 �!/1967 @����" ���,  5 A28 �	��(7 1967. 

 

�� �
�� !
"��: 

           �� ��7 �#� �!�
7� ���
� ?��<���� �����+� ��"���	 ������	1967   �!���7	 ��7 
�>4�8	�. 
 

#$% &�� : 

        �� �8/�- ����� �������� ���B�1977       �����	  �����	 ��� C	�/9	 �!��� 
            ������	 ��!��	 ��7�� 4�- �� ��7	� ��D� �7� �����B� ���
 
����� ������+�	

������+�	 �����	  �����	 ����� 4��� ��. 
 

������ '������ !�(	: 

      �������	 �� ���� �2�	  �����	 ��   �������	 
�����	 ����
�   .  �� ���/��
              ��� 4�#7�	� E���" �!����� �� �- �����5�	 ��7���	 :�!�>  �����	 	2!" =�7��%	

 �����	 �����5�	 ��	���	 ���!/)�!�����	 (�!����� �� �-. 
 

������ '������: 

             �- ������ �- 0�	�� A������	  �����	 ����B� ��,  ��� �2�	  �����	 �� ����

�!����� �� �- ������ 
����. 

 

�	���� '������: 

            ����
7 ���� ����B� ��� A�����	  �����	 ����B� �� ���#��	 	2�  �<���
       ����� AF�<- ���B� ��- �- G�*�	 ���
�� ?�
�� �- ������ H�</; ?�#�< ?�
�� �-

�!��B/ ������ :���- 0���� �!��� C�/�. 
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              ��� C	�/9	� ��	�I" ������	 J���"  ��� ���	 ������	 ��!��	 �!" �#��
  ����� ������� ����B�  . ���/� �
�� �!��	 1��� ?�
�� ����B��	 1�� ��
� �����

             ��"�	 ��  �����	� ��"���	 ���� 4"$ �� ?�#�<�� �!�(�7" ��
� �-)  ��"���	 ��	(�
 �����	� (��	�9	 �� =7�	 �!� (�������B��	 1�� ��� C	�/9	� . 

 

,��
-� *�.(: 

               ��, ��"�	 ��  �����	 ��� ���/��	 �����	 �����	 45�� ����� ��8	� �!" �#��
              1�� ��, ���"���	 ������	 ��� ��� C	�/9	 �!��!� ����� ���	�*� �����

�����	 �����	� ������	 1�� ��  �����	 ����B� ��" 4#� ���7 ��
�� ������	. 
 

'������/ ������� ����
	: 

               �- ��"�����	 45� 
�����	 �	��- �� ����� �8+�  ��� �2�	  �����	 �� )���	 1�2 ��
��$����	 ..@�	. 

 

0�1�� '������: 

              0��� �- �
���  �����	 �� H</�	 ���,�- ���	 ��	���	 �	��� ��� �" �#��
 H</�	 ���!�- ���	 ���	���	 ��7����") A�8	��">����  ���� A����5 A��	��>.( 

 

�	���� ������� 2/��	 : 

              �� �D��	 K*" ��	���	 ����� ��� H</�	 ���,�- ���	 �	����	 )����
 J����	 �	���)��	�� �	��� J�7� J����	 �	��� �- �-.( 
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�� *�/��: 

               :��" ��8� ��> �"���	 C��#�  �� ���	���	 �	����	 �- C�+#�	 �� ������
����!  .           A���	��9	 ��7���	 A��8	��"%	 ��7���	 A4�+�;	 K��� ��7�� 45�

�����	  �����	� �����5�	 ��7���	. 
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L����� F�� �2�	 ��*���� �����7�	 �����	� ������	 �����	 ��" =�+�	. 
 

��
"��� �3 4�1��: 

> J"�" ������	 ����	 �� C#�	 0+� ����> �" �#��C#�	 1�2 �� J6��	 =�+<. 
 

5/����: 

           �$6��	 �,�� ����< 4
/ ��� ��
�� ������	 ��������	 47	���	 M��� C��#�
 �����	 47	�� C��<� ��". 
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�/� ���5�	 C#�	 :�!�> 4"$ ?��8�!� ������	 1��. 
 

5�����: 
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����� 4
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�	 ��� ��+�	 ����� ��J�
� �- -��� ��  !+� �. 
 

��	�� 6	 ������: 

                L(���� ��" �- �&��" 4"$ ������	 �� =7��� �- H</�� =7� % �2�	 ����	 ��
              �����	 ��� ���/��	 �����	 �����	 4"$ �� ����	 	2� ���7�  ���)  ��"���	 ��	(�

 �����	�  .( ��
� J��*�	 ��6�	��� . 
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                �7� ?����� �!��� C������	 �	��;	 �!�� �"���	 ��� (����� ���	 �"�/�	 ��
C#�	 F����� ���*�	 �7��� 45� �	��*�� ��� ���� �!�
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������� ��	
�	 ����� 
�� ��� ����	 ������� ����� ���� ����� ���
�� ���	��� :1.5 $	�%                        

               1985 and 1993

������� ��	
�
����� �
��� Years of  Schooling 
���� �	�����

Age Year 0 1-6 7-8 9-12 13+ Grand Total

15-17 1985 2 19 27 52 0 100

1993 1 12 16 71 0 100

1993-1985 1 -7 -11 19 0 0

 18-24 1985 4 22 14 41 19 100

1993 2 17 13 56 11 100

1993-1985 -2 -5 -1 15 8- 0

 25-34 1985 10 27 14 34 16 100

1993 4 23 13 43 16 100

1993-1985 -5 -4 1- 10 0 0

 35-44 1985 38 26 7 21 8 100

1993 14 28 11 36 12 100

1993-1985 -25 2 5 15 4 0

 45-54 1985 64 23 4 7 3 100

1993 44 27 5 17 7 100

1993-1985 -19 3 1 10 4 0

 55-64 1985 75 19 2 3 2 100

1993 71 20 3 5 2 100

1993-1985 -4 1 1 2 0 0

 65+ 1985 88 10 0 1 0 100

1993 83 14 1 2 0 100

1993-1985 -5 4 1 1 0 0

Total 1985 25 22 12 30 10 100

1993 18 21 11 41 10 100

1993-1985 -7 1- -1 11 0 0

Note: 1993-1985 means rate in 1993 minus  ���� ����	
� 1993 ��� ������ ���� 1993�1985 :�����

the Rate in 1985 .1985 ��� ������

Source: ICBS, 1985, 1993.  Labour Force Survey �� �� !��  .1993 "1985 "�#$%�	�&� '()	��� *�+�&� ,�)� : 	-+���

in Judea, Samaria and the Gaza Area. ..(/ 0�
1� �$�	2�� �34�� �1�� �5 �#�����

  Table 5.1: Relative Distribution of the Population in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza  

   Strip by Age and Number of Years of Schooling Attended for the Years 
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 ������� ��	
�	 ����� 
�� ������� ����� ���� ����� ���
�� ���	��� :2.5 $	�%           

                    Table 5.2: Relative Distribution of the Population in the Remaining West Bank  by Age 

and Number  of Years of Schooling Attended for the Years 

                                1985 and 1993

������� ��	
�
����� �
��� Years of  Schooling 
���� �	�����
Age Year 0 1-6 7-8 9-12 13+ Grand Total

15-17 1985 2 18 31 48 0 100

1993 1 13 21 65 0 100

1993-1985 1 -5 -10 17 0 0

 18-24 1985 4 21 15 40 19 100

1993 2 17 16 53 12 100

1993-1985 -2 -4 1 13 -7 0

 25-34 1985 11 30 16 27 15 100

1993 5 23 15 40 17 100

1993-1985 -6 -7 -1 13 2 0

 35-44 1985 40 30 8 15 8 100

1993 15 31 14 28 11 100

1993-1985 -25 1 6 13 3 0

 45-54 1985 61 26 4 6 3 100

1993 43 30 6 15 6 100

1993-1985 -18 5 2 9 3 0

 55-64 1985 72 22 3 3 2 100

1993 67 23 3 5 2 100

1993-1985 -5 1 0 2 0 0

 65+ 1985 86 12 2 2 0 100

1993 80 16 2 2 0 100

1993-1985 -6 4 0 0 0 0

Total 1985 25 24 14 27 10 100

1993 18 22 13 37 10 100

1993-1985 -7 -2 -1 10 0 0

Note: 1993-1985 means rate in 1993 minus  ���� ����	
� 1993 ��� ������ ���� 1993�1985 :�����

the Rate in 1985 .1985 ��� ������

Source: ICBS, 1985, 1993.  Labour Force Survey �� �� !��  .1993 "1985 "�#$%�	�&� '()	��� *�+�&� ,�)� : 	-+���

in Judea, Samaria and the Gaza Area. .��� ����	 ������� ����� ���� �� �������
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                     Table 5.3: Relative Distribution of the Population in the Gaza Strip by Age and Number  

                    of Years of Schooling Attended for the Years 

                  1985 and 1993

������� ��	
�
����� �
��� Years of  Schooling 
���� �	�����
Age Year 0 1-6 7-8 9-12 13+ Grand Total

15-17 1985 2 20 20 57 0 100

1993 2 10 9 79 0 100

1993-1985 0 -10 -11 22 0 0

 18-24 1985 4 23 13 43 18 100

1993 2 17 9 62 10 100

1993-1985 -2 -6 -4 19 -8 0

 25-34 1985 8 22 10 43 17 100

1993 3 23 10 49 15 100

1993-1985 -5 1 -1 0 -2 0

 35-44 1985 36 20 5 30 9 100

1993 12 23 8 46 12 100

1993-1985 -24 3 3 16 3 0

 45-54 1985 69 19 3 7 2 100

1993 47 21 3 21 9 100

1993-1985 -22 2 0 14 7 0

 55-64 1985 81 14 1 2 0 100

1993 77 14 1 6 0 100

1993-1985 -4 0 0 4 0 0

 65+ 1985 92 7 0 0 0 100

1993 89 9 0 0 0 100

1993-1985 -3 2 0 0 0 0

Total 1985 24 20 10 35 11 100

1993 18 19 7 47 9 100

1993-1985 -6 -1 -3 12 -2 0

Note: 1993-1985 means rate in 1993 minus  ���� ����	
� 1993 ��� ������ ���� 1993�1985 :�����

the Rate in 1985 .1985 ��� ������

Source: ICBS, 1985, 1993.  Labour Force Survey �� �� !��  .1993 "1985 "�#$%�	�&� '()	��� *�+�&� ,�)� : 	-+���

in Judea, Samaria and the Gaza Area. .��� ����	 ������� ����� ���� �� �������
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                   Table 5.4: Relative Distribution of the Males Population in the Remaining West Bank and 

Gaza Strip by Age and Number  of Years of Schooling Attended for the Years

1985 and 1993

������� ��	
�
����� �
��� Years of  Schooling 
���� �	�����
Age Year 0 1-6 7-8 9-12 13+ Grand Total

15-17 1985 0 16 27 55 0 100

1993 0 11 14 74 0 100

1993-1985 0 -5 -13 19 0 0

 18-24 1985 2 19 14 42 23 100

1993 2 15 12 59 13 100

1993-1985 0 4- -2 17 -10 0

 25-34 1985 3 24 15 35 23 100

1993 2 20 13 44 21 100

1993-1985 1- 4- 2- 9 2- 0

 35-44 1985 11 34 10 31 14 100

1993 4 26 13 46 17 100

1993-1985 -7 -8 3 9 3 0

 45-54 1985 35 41 5 12 6- 100

1993 16 36 7 29 13 100

1993-1985 19 - 5- 1 17 7 0

 55-64 1985 54 36 3 5 2 100

1993 47 36 4 9 4 100

1993-1985 7- 0 1 4 2 0

 65+ 1985 78 18 2 2 0 100

1993 70 25 2 2 1 100

1993-1985 8- 7 0 0 1 0

Total 1985 14 24 14 34 14 100

1993 9 21 11 45 13 100

1993-1985 5- 3- 3- 11 1- 0

Note: 1993-1985 means rate in 1993 minus  ���� ����	
� 1993 ��� ������ ���� 1993�1985 :�����

the Rate in 1985 .1985 ��� ������

Source: ICBS, 1985, 1993.  Labour Force Survey �� �� !��  .1993 "1985 "�#$%�	�&� '()	��� *�+�&� ,�)� : 	-+���

in Judea, Samaria and the Gaza Area. .��� ����	 ������� ����� ���� �� �������
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1985 and 1993

������� ��	
�
����� �
��� Years of  Schooling 
���� �	�����
Age Year 0 1-6 7-8 9-12 13+ Grand Total

15-17 1985 4 21 27 48 0 100

1993 2 13 18 67 0 100

1993-1985 -2 8- -9 19 0 0

 18-24 1985 6 25 14 41 14 100

1993 3 19 14 54 10 100

1993-1985 3- 6- 0 13 -4 0

 25-34 1985 17 30 13 32 9 100

1993 7 27 13 42 11 100

1993-1985 -10 -3 0 10 2 0

 35-44 1985 54 22 4 15 5 100

1993 23 30 10 31 6 100

1993-1985 -31 8 6 16 1 0

 45-54 1985 84 11 2 3 4 100

1993 63 21 3 9 4 100

1993-1985 21- 10 1 6 3 0

 55-64 1985 91 6 1 1 0 100

1993 87 9 1 3 0 100

1993-1985 4- 3 0 2 0 0

 65+ 1985 96 3 0 0 0 100

1993 93 4 0 0 0 100

1993-1985 -3 1 0 0 0 0

Total 1985 35 21 11 27 6 100

1993 26 20 11 37 6 100

1993-1985 9- 1- 0 10 0 0

Note: 1993-1985 means rate in 1993 minus  ���� ����	
� 1993 ��� ������ ���� 1993�1985 :�����

the Rate in 1985 .1985 ��� ������

Source: ICBS, 1985, 1993.  Labour Force Survey �� �� !��  .1993 "1985 "�#$%�	�&� '()	��� *�+�&� ,�)� : 	-+���

in Judea, Samaria and the Gaza Area. .��� ����	 ������� ����� ���� �� �������

   Table 5.5: Relative Distribution of the Females Population in the Remaining West  Bank and 

    Gaza Strip by Age and Number  of Years of Schooling Attended  for the Years

     ^������� ��	
�	 ����� 
�� ��� ����	 ������� ����� ���� ���� �� ,�
-� ���
�� ���	��� :5.5 $	�% 
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          Table 5.6: Relative Distribution of the Population in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip     

                    by Gender and Numbr of Years of Schooling Attended for the Years

  1985, 1990,1992 and 1993

������� ��	
�
Gender �
��� �
��� Years of  Schooling 
���� �	�����
       Year 0 1-6 7-8 9-12 13+ Grand Total

1985 35 21 11 27 6 100

Females ���� 1990 32 21 10 30 6 100

1992 27 21 10 36 6 0

1993 26 20 11 37 6

Males ���	 1985 14 24 14 34 14 100

1990 12 23 12 42 12 100

1992 10 22 11 44 13 100

1993 9 21 11 45 13 100

M+F ��
���� �� 1985 25 22 12 30 10 100

1990 22 22 11 36 9 100

1992 19 21 11 40 9 100

1993 18 21 11 41 10 100

M�F ��������	 1985 21- 3 3 7 8 0

1990 -20 2 2 12 6 0

1992 -17 1 1 8 7 0

1993 17- 1 0 8 7 0

Source: ICBS, 1985, 1993.  Labour Force Survey �� �� !��  .1993 "1985 "�#$%�	�&� '()	��� *�+�&� ,�)� : 	-+���  

in Judea, Samaria and the Gaza Area. .��� ����	 ������� ����� ���� �� ������� 
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                        Number of Years of Schooling Attended for the Years 

          1985 ,1990, 1992 and 1993 (percent)

������� ��	
�
Gender �
��� �
��� Years of  Schooling 
���� �	�����

       Year 0 1-6 7-8 9-12 13+ Grand Total

1985 36 23 12 22 7 100

Females ���� 1990 32 23 12 28 6 100

1992 28 23 12 30 7 100

1993 26 23 12 31 7 100

1985 13 24 16 33 14 100

Males ���	 1990 12 23 14 39 12 100

1992 10 22 14 41 13 100

1993 9 21 14 43 13 100

M+F ��
���� �� 1985 25 24 14 27 10 100

1990 22 23 13 33 9 100

1992 19 22 13 36 10 100

1993 18 22 13 37 10 100

M�F ��������	 1985 -23 1 4 11 7 0

1990 -20 0 2 11 6 0

1992 -18 0 2 11 6 0

1993 17- -2 2 12 6 0

Source: ICBS, 1985, 1993.  Labour Force Survey �� �� !��  .1993 "1985 "�#$%�	�&� '()	��� *�+�&� ,�)� : 	-+���

in Judea, Samaria and the Gaza Area. .��� ����	 ������� ����� ���� �� �������

   Table 5.7: Relative Distribution of the Population in the Remaining West Bank by Gender and 
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Table 5.8: Relative Distribution of the Population in Gaza Strip  by Gender and Number 

of Years of Schooling Attended for the Years

 1985 ,1990, 1992 and 1993 (percent)

������� ��	
�
Gender �
��� �
��� Years of  Schooling 
���� �	�����
       Year 0 1-6 7-8 9-12 13+ Grand Total

Females ���� 1985 34 17 9 34 6 100

1990 33 18 8 35 6 100

1992 26 17 8 44 5 100

1993 25 16 8 45 6 100

Males ���� 1985 14 23 10 37 15 100

1990 12 22 7 46 12 100

1992 11 21 7 49 11 100

1993 10 21 6 49 13 100

M+F  
���
��  �� 1985 24 20 10 35 11 100

1990 22 20 8 41 9 100

1992 19 19 7 46 8 100

1993 18 19 7 47 9 100

 M-F ��������� 1985 -20 6 1 3 9 0

1990 -21 4 -1 11 6 0

1992 -15 4 -1 5 6 0

1993 -15 5 -2 4 7 0

Source: ICBS, 1985, 1993.  Labour Force Survey �� �� !��  .1993 "1985 "�#$%�	�&� '()	��� *�+�&� ,�)� : 	-+���

in Judea, Samaria and the Gaza Area. ..(/ 0�
1� �$�	2�� �34�� �1�� �5 �#�����
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Table 5.9: Number of People in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip  by Age and   

Number of Years of Schooling Attended for the Years 

 1985 and 1993

������� ��	
�
�
��� �
��� Years of  Schooling 
���� �	�����
Gender Year 0 1-6 7-8 9-12 13+ Grand Total

15-17 1985 2400 20800 29700 57400 500 110800

1993 1500 12400 16900 75300 300 106 400

 18-24 1985 7900 44100 28300 83200 38300 201 800

1993 4600 35000 26400 116200 23600 205800

 25-34 1985 16300 44900 22900 56200 26900 167200

1993 11000 59500 33200 110400 41300 255400

 35-44 1985 27500 18800 4700 15100 5900 72000

1993 18600 38100 15600 48500 15700 136500

 45-54 1985 44800 16300 2600 4700 1800 70200

1993 31900 19100 3400 12300 5200 71900

 55-64 1985 41400 10700 1200 1500 500 55300

1993 43100 12100 1600 3200 1000 61000

 65+ 1985 39500 4600 400 500 100 45100

1993 47700 7800 700 900 400 57500

Total 1985 179800 160200 89800 218600 74000 722400

1993 158400 18400 97800 366800 87500 894500

Source: ICBS, 1985, 1993.  Labour Force Survey �� �� !��  .1993 "1985 "�#$%�	�&� '()	��� *�+�&� ,�)� : 	-+���

in Judea, Samaria and the Gaza Area. .��� ���	
 ��
���� ����� �	�
 �� �������
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                    Table 5.10: Estimated Illiteracy Rates in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip for the Years    

          1970, 1975, 1980, 1985, 1990

Females  �
� Males �	!" M+F �	!"+  �
�
�
��� $�%&� '����� $
�&� '����� $�%&� '����� $
�&� '����� $�%&� '����� $
�&� '�����

Region �(�
��� Year Max. Rate Min. rate Max. rate Max. rate Max. rate Max. rate

G S ��� ���� 1970 75.6 65.3 58.8 34.2 67.9 51.1

1975 65.3 51.2 48.7 25.2 57.4 38.9

1980 57.4 40.8 42.3 18.4 44.1 26.5

1985 50.7 33.8 37.6 14.1 44.3 24.4

1990 46.8 30.1 34.4 12.1 40.7 21.3

RWB  ����� ���� 1970 84 65.1 62.6 28.8 73.9 47.5

������� 1975 74.3 52.8 50.7 20.2 62.8 37.0

1980 66.6 41.8 43.0 14.2 55.3 28.5

1985 59.3 36.3 37.6 13.4 48.7 25.2

1990 54.8 31.7 34.7 11.6 44.9 21.8

Min. rate = O years of Schooling  ��$%��� ��	-���� 6����&� �-� 7��$ :7�-8� -���

Max. rate = between O and 6 years of Schooling.  �$��	- 9���� 6 7�� 1 ;�  7��$ :7#�8� -���

Source: UNICEF, 1992.   The Situation of Palestinian ..(/ 0�
1� �$�	2�� �34�� �5 <�3
8� 0�4�=  .1992 "?$�$��$�� :	-+���

Children in the West Bank and Gaza Strip.
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Table 5.11: Adult Literacy Rates  Among the Palestinian Population by Region and Gender

1992

GS ��� ���� RWB 	
��
�� 	���� ����  Arab Jerusalem 	
����� �����

       	
��� �� ������ ����� ��� !�"� ��� !�"� ��� !�"�

                   Literacy Rate Males Females Males Females Males Females

Can Write ���� �� ��	�
� 72 69 77 57 78 75

Can Write With ���� �� ��	�
� 7 5 15 11 9 6

Difficulty ��
���

Can't Write ���� �� ��	�
� � 21 26 8 32 13 19

Source : Heiberg, Marianne, 1993.    �������	
 ��
��	
  .1993 ������ ������ :����	


 Palestinian Society in Gaza, West Bank  and  ����� ��
�� :�����	
  �!	
" ����#	
 ��$	
 �%&' �(

Arab Jerusalem: A Survey of Living conditions, Oslo: FAFO. .("(�() ����"��	
 ���+�	
 :
"��", ���-���	
 .�$"/
 �0

 29%20 �'�()� *'��+����  ,-. /'
0� ����1�� ��2�� �� ���3� *4��� :12.5 "���  

               Table 5.12: Illiteracy Rates in West Bank, Gaza Strip and Camps for the Age Group 20-29, in the Year 

1992

������� ����� ���� ������� ����� ���  �	�  !�"�#"

RWB East Jerusalem GS Camps

7 7 7 2

Source : Heiberg, Marianne, 1993.   �������	
 ��
��	
  .1993 ������ ������ :����	

Palestinian Society in Gaza, West Bank  and ����� ��
�� :�����	
  �!	
" ����#	
 ��$	
 �%&' �(

Arab Jerusalem: A Survey of Living conditions, Oslo: FAFO.  .("(�() ����"��	
 ���+�	
 :
"��", ���-���	
 .�$"/
 �0
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           Table 5.13: Illiteracy Rates Among Adults Aged 15 And Over in Ramallah City and  Selected Villages in the West Bank and 

 Gaza Strip, for the Years  

 1978, 1979, 1990-1994

Illiteracy Rate (%) ����� ��	�
�
����� ���
� ��
 Region ������� ��	�� ������� ���� ����
Year of Study Grand Total Males Females Notes                        ������

1994 Deir Ibzee ����� ��� 17.7 10.8 24.7 Survey               	�
�� 	���� 

1992 Ain Areek 
��� ��� 19.7 13.5 25.4 Survey               	�
�� 	���� 

1991 Kharbatha Bani -Hareth ���
 ��� ����� 25.0 17.0 24.1 Survey               	�
�� 	���� 

1991 Deir Kadees ���� ��� 21.7 6.8 26.8 Survey               	�
�� 	���� 

1990 Der Abu Misha'l ���� ��� ��� 20.9 13.0 29.5 Survey               	�
�� 	���� 

1978 Ramallah City �� ��� 	���� 24.0 20.0 28 Representative Sample 	���� 	���

1979/80 47.1 34.4 58.6 Representative Sample in 	� !� �" 	���� 	���

1978/79 41 Villages 41 	��� the West Bank and Gaza Strip %�& '�(�� 	���)!�

Note: The illiterate is one who has had no schooling or fewer than four years. .������ 	�
�� �
�� ���� �� 
� ������ �������
 ����� �� �� 
� �� � :�"���
Source: Birzet University, 1994.  Illiteracy and Adult education office. .��
��� ���#�
 ��� � 
�� $���  .1994 (	�)��
 �#��* :��+���
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                   Table 6.1: Population Estimates for the West Bank and Gaza Strip 

1992
      West Bank ������� �	
��                Gaza Strip ��
 ����

����� ���� ���� ������� �� ���� ���� ������� ��
Age Males Females M+F Males Females M+F

0 28832 27258 56090 18878 18207 73085

1 26951 25431 52382 17455 16752 34207

2 25226 23753 48979 16136 15408 31544

3 23653 22228 45881 14936 14189 29125

4 22235 20860 43095 13864 13106 26970

5 20970 19654 40624 12936 12177 25113

6 19859 18613 38472 12164 11414 23578

7 18899 17736 36635 11555 10824 22379

8 18087 17023 35110 11111 10411 21522

9 17406 16452 33858 10809 10149 20958

10 16834 15996 32830 10604 9990 20594

11 16339 15607 31946 10431 9866 20297

12 15884 15238 31122 10214 9693 19907

13 15444 14853 30297 9901 9420 19321

14 15024 14464 29488 6521 9074 15595

15 14632 14099 28731 9154 8740 17894

16 14289 13781 28070 8821 8444 17265

17 13966 13500 27466 8461 8122 16583

18 13757 13256 27013 8065 7766 15831

19 13548 13034 26582 9644 7389 17033

20 13357 12821 26178 7214 7001 14215

21 13138 12586 25724 6802 6626 13428

22 12847 12294 25141 6429 6285 12714

23 12454 11924 24378 6114 5994 12108

24 11974 11487 23461 5841 5738 11579

0-4 126897 119530 246427 81269 77662 158931

5-14 174746 165636 340382 106246 103018 209264

15-24 133962 128782 262744 76545 72105 148650

6-11 107424 101427 208851 66674 62654 129328

12-14 46352 44555 90907 26636 28187 54823

15-17 42887 41380 84267 26436 25306 51742

6-17 196663 187362 384025 119746 116147 235893

Source: PBS, 1994.  Demography of Palestinian  �������	
 ��
	
 ���
������  .1994 ��������	
 �����
 � ��  :����	

 Population in the West Bank and Gaza Strip, ����� �"�� #��$� ��%�&	
 ��'	
 ��
Current Status Report Series No. 1. Ramallah-West Bank. .��%�&	
 ��'	
()
 *
�  .1 *$� +,
�	
 -'�	
 ����./ 
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 Table 6.2: Population Estimates for the Remaning West Bank 

1992
Jerusalem, (non-Jews)   (������ ��
) !�"��    Remaining W.B ������� �	
�� #���         

����� ���� ���� ������� �� ���� ���� ������� ��
Age Males Females M+F Males Females M+F

0 2773 2622 5394 26059 24636 50696

1 2592 2446 5038 24359 22985 47344

2 2426 2284 4711 22800 21469 44268

3 2275 2138 4413 21378 20090 41468

4 2138 2006 4145 20097 18854 38950

5 2409 2258 4667 18561 17396 35957

6 2281 2138 4419 17578 16475 34053

7 2171 2037 4208 16728 15699 32427

8 2078 1955 4033 16009 15068 31077

9 1999 1890 3889 15407 14562 29969

10 1934 1837 3771 14900 14159 29059

11 1877 1793 3670 14462 13814 28276

12 1825 1750 3575 14059 13488 27547

13 1774 1706 3480 13670 13147 26817

14 1726 1661 3387 13298 12803 26101

15 1743 1680 3423 12889 12419 25308

16 1702 1642 3344 12587 12139 24726

17 1664 1608 3272 12302 11892 24194

18 1639 1579 3218 12118 11677 23795

19 1614 1553 3167 11934 11481 23415

20 1591 1527 3119 11766 11294 23059

21 1565 1499 3064 11573 11087 22660

22 1530 1465 2995 11317 10829 22146

23 1484 1420 2904 10970 10504 21474

24 1426 1368 2795 10548 10119 20666

0-4 12204 11496 23700 114693 108034 222727

5-14 20073 19027 39100 154673 146609 301282

15-24 15959 15341 31300 118003 113441 231444

6-11 12340 11651 23991 95084 89776 184860

12-14 5324 5118 10443 41028 39437 80464

15-17 5109 4929 10039 37778 36451 74228

6-17 22773 21699 44472 173890 165663 339553

Note: The Table is based on a proportional �� �����	
 0�1��	 �%�� -���/ 2�3 4��5	
 
6, ��/�� : �7�8� 

redistribution of the aggregated age-groups in the   ���	
 ���  (:��&	
 �;	�%) =�.	
 �� ��>�	
 ��� +� �	
 ���./ 

population estimates for non-Jewish population .1.6 4��5 2�3 ���/3��% =�5	
� 

in Jerusalem (bold) by age and gender

 following the distribution in Table 6.1.

Source: Derived from Table 6.1 .1.6 4��5 +� �1���
 @
�;/�
 :����	
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Table 6.3: Number of Pupils Enrolled in Palestinian Compulsory and Secondary Education 

  (Grade 1-12) by Region, Gender and Grade

1992/93
���� ����	�� ����� 
��� ��� ���� ��� ����� ����	�� ����� 
���
Grade RWB  GS RWB +GS

 ���� ���� ������� ��  ���� ���� ������� ��  ���� ���� ������� ��
Males Females M+F Males Females M+F Males Females M+F

1 20404 19266 39670 13338 12610 25948 33742 31876 65618

2 20273 19191 39464 12437 11600 24037 32710 30791 63501

3 18981 17909 36890 11670 10565 22235 30651 28474 59125

4 18693 17475 36168 11470 10988 22458 60163 28463 58626

5 17563 16516 34079 10797 10447 21244 28360 26963 55323

6 16688 14538 31226 10054 8961 19015 26742 23499 50241

7 15679 13819 29498 8082 8526 16608 23761 22345 46106

8 13833 12002 25835 8098 7612 15710 21931 19614 41545

9 11451 9838 21289 7590 5775 13365 19041 15613 34654

10 9295 7336 16631 5461 4437 9898 14756 11773 26529

11 7449 5896 13345 5917 3941 9858 13366 9837 23203

12 7188 4780 11968 5073 3031 8104 12261 7811 20072

 1-6 112602 104895 217497 69766 65171 134937 182368 170066 352434

 7-9 40963 35659 76622 23770 21913 45683 64733 57572 122305

 10-12 23932 18012 41944 16451 11409 27860 40383 29421 69804

 1-12 177497 158566 336063 109987 98493 208480 287484 257059 544543

Source: ICBS, 1992/93.  Kindergartens ����  .1993/92 �
�������� ������� ������ ���� : ������
 and Schools in Judea, Samaria and Gaza Strip.  .��  !�"#$ %�&�'�� %()�� 
#�& 
* +������$ ,�("-� 
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����� ����	�� ����� 
��� ��� ���� ��� ����� ����	�� ����� 
���
Age  RW B  G S  RWB +GS

 ���� ���� ������� ��  ���� ���� ������� ��  ���� ���� ������� ��
Males Females M+F Males Females M+F Males Females M+F

6 114 115 114 107 108 108 111 112 112

7 119 120 120 106 105 106 114 114 114

8 117 117 117 104 100 102 111 110 111

9 120 119 119 105 107 106 114 114 114

10 117 116 116 101 104 103 110 111 110

11 114 104 109 96 90 93 107 99 103

12 110 102 106 79 87 83 97 96 96

13 100 91 95 81 80 80 92 86 89

14 85 76 81 99 63 79 90 71 80

15 71 58 65 66 50 58 69 55 62

16 59 48 54 66 46 56 62 47 55

17 58 40 49 59 37 48 58 39 49

6-11 118 117 118 105 104 104 113 112 112

12-14 100 90 95 89 78 83 96 85 90

15-17 63 49 57 62 45 54 63 48 55

6-17 102 96 99 92 85 88 98 91 95

Source: ICBS, 1992/93.  Kindergartens ����  .1993/92 �
�������� ������� ������ ���� : ������
 and Schools in Judea, Samaria and Gaza Strip.  .��  !�"#$ %�&�'�� %()�� 
#�& 
* +������$ ,�("-� 

Table 6.4: Comparison Between the Population Estimates in and Enrolment in Compulsory 1992

 According to Tables 6.1-6.2 and Secondary Education 1992/93 (School Pupils as Percentage of  

Population Estimates With a Population 6 Years of  Old  etc ) Pupils in Grade 1 are Compared 

 1992/93 ��	
��
� ��
���� ������
 �� �
����
� 2.6�1.6 ����� �
 !�" #
	$ 1992 �
" %&�'��
 �
()�
 �
�"
 ��$ *	&
'� :4.6 -��  

( ��� ... ���	
 6  �
����� ����� �� �������� ��� ���� ���� ��  !"��  #�$
�� %��  
	$  !"���                               
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%�� 1
2�� -���
 3+�%� �� ����4� 0
4� 56�� �� 	���� �)�
�� 7��
��� :5.6 0
%&

Table 6.5: Relative Distribution of Pupils in Grade 1 in UNRWA's Schools by Age

  1988/89,1991/92

��� ���� ����	�� �����
Gaza Strip West Bank

Age ����� 1988/89 1991/92 1988/89 1991/92

5 18 0 0 0

6 76 93 79 77

7 5 6 20 22

8 0 0 1 1

Grand Total 100 ا��	��ع ا���م 100 100 100

Source: UNRWA.  Statistical  ��$.��� 
������ ������  .%��$��� /$'�� %���$ :������

Yearbook, 1988/89,1991/92.  1988/89�1991/92.
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  Table 7.1: Number of Schools, Classes and Pupils in Pre-Primary Education in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip by  

                                      Type of  Supervising Authority for the Years 

                          1975/76,1980/81, 1985/86, 1990/91-1993/94

Supervisor ������� �	
�� Category ����� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94 1993/94

%

Government ������ Schools ��	
� 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Classes ��
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pupils ��� 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Private ���� Schools ��	
� 153 92 184 366 369 426 453 97

Classes ��
 316 315 608 1068 1127 1339 1466 97

Pupils ��� 11025 10610 18875 28937 31183 37478 40954 97

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� Schools ��	
� 0 15 15 14 13 13 13 3

Classes ��
 0 32 29 29 38 34 38 3

Pupils ��� 0 1458 1170 1221 1325 1165 1389 3

Total      ������� Schools �	�
� 153 107 199 380 382 439 466 100

Classes ��
 316 347 637 1097 1165 1373 1504 100

Pupils ��� 11025 12068 20045 30158 32508 38643 42343 100

Government Schools ���
/���� ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ

Private Classes ���
/���� 35 34 31 27 28 28 28

UNRWA Pupils ���
/���� ـ 46 40 42 35 34 37

Grand Total      ������� Pupils/Class ���
/���� 35 35 30 27 28 28 28

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   ���� ���	
 ��
���� ����� �	�
  �
� ������� ����� ���������� ���� �� !�"��� #$�   :�&" ��

Selected Years '���$(  ��
��

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  )��& ��
 ����*� +��� �1993/92 ��������� ���� �� !�"��� #$� 

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93 '��� ���	
 ��
���� ����� �1�� �1

Directorate of Habitation and Supervision, Nablus. 'Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. ')�
�� .��
��  ��� ��!�"�� .1993/94 � �

�$�� 4�����
 ��56$�� ����& 

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .��� ���7��$ ����8�  �9�	�: �1994/93 ��� ���;
 9��7$��
 ��
�$�� ����& 
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  Table 7.2: Number of Schools, Classes and Pupils in Pre-Primary Education in the Remaining West Ban by  

                                      Type of  Supervising Authority for the Years 

                          1975/76,1980/81, 1985/86, 1990/91-1993/94

Supervisor ������� �	
�� Category ����� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94 1993/94

%

Government ������ Schools ��	
� 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Classes ��
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pupils ��� 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Private ���� Schools ��	
� 120 67 145 297 299 337 377 100

Classes ��
 221 230 461 820 851 955 1093 100

Pupils ��� 7962 8265 13448 21822 23113 27492 32044 100

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� Schools ��	
� 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Classes ��
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pupils ��� 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total      ������� Schools �	�
� 120 67 145 297 299 337 377 100

Classes ��
 221 230 461 820 851 955 1093 100

Pupils ��� 7962 8265 13448 21822 23113 27492 32044 100

Government Schools ���
/���� ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ

Private Classes ���
/���� 36 36 29 27 27 29 29

UNRWA Pupils ���
/���� ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ

Grand Total      ������� Pupils/Class ���
/���� 36 36 29 27 27 29 29

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   ���� ���	
 ��
���� ����� �	�
  �
� ������� ����� ���������� ���� �� !�"��� #$�   :�&" ��

Selected Years '���$(  ��
��

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  )��& ��
 ����*� +��� �1993/92 ��������� ���� �� !�"��� #$� 

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93 '��� ���	
 ��
���� ����� �1�� �1

Directorate of Habitation and Supervision, Nablus. 'Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. ')�
�� .��
��  ��� ��!�"�� .1993/94 � �

�$�� 4�����
 ��56$�� ����& 

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .��� ���7��$ ����8�  �9�	�: �1994/93 ��� ���;
 9��7$��
 ��
�$�� ����& 
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  Table 7.3: Number of Schools, Classes and Pupils in Pre-Primary Education in Gaza Strip by  

                                      Type of  Supervising Authority for the Years 

                          1975/76,1980/81, 1985/86, 1990/91-1993/94

Supervisor ������� �	
�� Category ����� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94 1993/94

%

Government ������ Schools ��	
� 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Classes ��
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pupils ��� 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Private ���� Schools ��	
� 33 25 39 69 70 89 76 85

Classes ��
 95 85 147 248 276 384 373 91

Pupils ��� 3063 2345 5427 7115 8070 9986 8910 87

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� Schools ��	
� 0 15 15 14 13 13 13 15

Classes ��
 0 32 29 29 38 34 38 9

Pupils ��� 0 1458 1170 1221 1325 1165 1389 13

Total      ������� Schools �	�
� 33 40 54 83 83 102 89 100

Classes ��
 95 117 176 277 314 418 411 100

Pupils ��� 3063 3803 6597 8336 9395 11151 10299 100

Government Schools ���
/���� ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ

Private Classes ���
/���� 32 28 37 29 29 26 24

UNRWA Pupils ���
/���� ـ 46 40 42 35 34 37

Grand Total      ������� Pupils/Class ���
/���� 32 32 31 30 30 27 25

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   ���� ���	
 ��
���� ����� �	�
  �
� ������� ����� ���������� ���� �� !�"��� #$�   :�&" ��

Selected Years '���$(  ��
��

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  )��& ��
 ����*� +��� �1993/92 ��������� ���� �� !�"��� #$� 

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93 '��� ���	
 ��
���� ����� �1�� �1

Directorate of Habitation and Supervision, Nablus. 'Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. ')�
�� .��
��  ��� ��!�"�� .1993/94 � �

�$�� 4�����
 ��56$�� ����& 

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .��� ���7��$ ����8�  �9�	�: �1994/93 ��� ���;
 9��7$��
 ��
�$�� ����& 
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  Table 7.4: Number of Pupils in Pre-Primary Education in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip by  

                                               District and Type of  Supervising Authority for the Years 

                          1975/76,1980/81, 1985/86, 1990/91-1993/94

District ���
�� Supervisor ������� �	
�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Jenin ���� Private ���� 11 8 28 51 48 51 64

Nablus ����� Private ���� 28 16 30 58 62 63 65

Tulkarem  ����� Private ���� 11 9 13 29 39 40 45

Ramallah !	  	� Private ���� 29 18 31 58 53 80 84

Bethlehem and Jericho ����	�  �� #�� Private ���� 33 6 17 57 52 60 62

Hebron %����	 Private ���� 13 10 26 44 45 43 57

 RWBTotal ���	��� ����� ���� ����� 125 67 145 297 299 337 377

Gaza District &'( Private ���� 26 17 22 38 41 50 #NA

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� 0 6 6 6 5 5 #NA

Total 26  ا�����ع 23 28 44 46 55 #NA

Khan Younis ���� ��� Private ���� 4 5 12 21 21 31 #NA

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� 0 7 7 6 6 6 #NA

Total 4   ا�����ع 12 19 27 27 37 #NA

Rafah +,� Private ���� 3 3 5 10 8 8 #NA

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� 0 2 2 2 2 2 #NA

Total      ������� 3 5 7 12 10 10 #NA

GS Total  !" ����� 33 40 54 83 83 102 #NA

Grand Total %���� ������� 158 107 199 380 382 439 #NA

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   ���� ���	
 ��
���� ����� �	�
  �
� ������� ����� ���������� ���� �� !�"��� #$�   :�&" ��

Selected Years '���$(  ��
��

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  )��& ��
 ����*� +��� �1993/92 ��������� ���� �� !�"��� #$� 

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93 '��� ���	
 ��
���� ����� �1�� �1

Directorate of Habitation and Supervision, Nablus. 'Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. ')�
�� .��
��  ��� ��!�"�� .1993/94 � �

�$�� 4�����
 ��56$�� ����& 

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .��� ���7��$ ����8�  �9�	�: �1994/93 ��� ���;
 9��7$��
 ��
�$�� ����& 
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  Table 7.5: Number of Pupils in Pre-Primary Education in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip by  

                                               District and Type of  Supervising Authority for the Years 

                          1975/76,1980/81, 1985/86, 1990/91-1993/94

District ���
�� Supervisor ������� �	
�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Jenin ���� Private ���� 13 18 58 109 104 116 136

Nablus ����� Private ���� 52 57 132 148 149 172 177

Tulkarem  ����� Private ���� 24 24 39 97 112 134 148

Ramallah !	  	� Private ���� 52 58 75 169 177 211 268

Bethlehem and Jericho ����	�  �� #�� Private ���� 58 46 70 131 136 147 168

Hebron %����	 Private ���� 22 27 87 166 173 175 196

 RWBTotal ���	��� ����� ���� ����� 221 230 461 820 851 955 1093

Gaza District &'( Private ���� 71 59 92 144 149 217 #NA

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� 0 13 12 29 17 16 #NA

Total 71  ا�����ع 72 104 173 166 233 #NA

Khan Younis ���� ��� Private ���� 14 15 39 70 96 130 #NA

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� 0 16 14 12 18 15 #NA

Total 14   ا�����ع 31 53 82 114 145 #NA

Rafah +,� Private ���� 10 11 16 34 31 37 #NA

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� 0 3 3 3 3 3 #NA

Total      ������� 10 14 19 37 34 40 #NA

GS Total  !" ����� 95 117 176 292 314 418 #NA

Grand Total %���� ������� 316 347 637 1112 1165 1373 #NA

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   ���� ���	
 ��
���� ����� �	�
  �
� ������� ����� ���������� ���� �� !�"��� #$�   :�&" ��

Selected Years '���$(  ��
��

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  )��& ��
 ����*� +��� �1993/92 ��������� ���� �� !�"��� #$� 

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93 '��� ���	
 ��
���� ����� �1�� �1

Directorate of Habitation and Supervision, Nablus. 'Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. ')�
�� .��
��  ��� ��!�"�� .1993/94 � �

�$�� 4�����
 ��56$�� ����& 

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .��� ���7��$ ����8�  �9�	�: �1994/93 ��� ���;
 9��7$��
 ��
�$�� ����& 
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  Table 7.6: Number of Pupils in Pre-Primary Education in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip by  

                                               District and Type of  Supervising Authority for the Years 

                          1975/76,1980/81, 1985/86, 1990/91-1993/94

District ������ Supervisor ���	
�� ��
�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Jenin ���� Private ���� 470 678 1772 2920 3054 3455 4402

Nablus �
��� Private ���� 1769 1769 2513 4022 3755 4724 5313

Tulkarem ������ Private ���� 1036 829 1458 2814 3120 3954 4704

Ramallah �� ��� Private ���� 1791 2182 2600 4134 4575 6144 6970

Bethlehem and Jericho ������ ��� ��� Private ���� 2051 1574 2207 3754 4137 1123 4846

Hebron  �
��� Private ���� 845 1233 2898 4178 4472 4792 5809

 RWBTotal ������� �	
�� ��
� ����� 7962 8265 13448 21822 23113 24192 32044

Gaza District "#$ Private ���� 2306 1652 3128 4320 4619 5859 #NA

UNRWA ����%�� &�'�� ����� 0 559 420 551 561 496 #NA

Total 2306  ا�����ع 2211 3548 4871 5180 6355 #NA

Khan Younis ���� ��� Private ���� 423 405 1716 1820 2592 3380 #NA

UNRWA ����%�� &�'�� ����� 0 752 588 517 612 540 #NA

Total 423   ا�����ع 1157 2304 2337 3204 3920 #NA

Rafah ()� Private ���� 334 286 560 986 868 888 #NA

UNRWA ����%�� &�'�� ����� 0 141 162 167 153 126 #NA

Total      ������� 334 427 722 1153 1021 1014 #NA

GS Total ��� ����� 3063 3795 6574 8343 9405 11289 #NA

Grand Total �
 �� ������� 11025 12060 20022 30165 32518 35481 #NA

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1990� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  '������� 
�()�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 ,�- .�)/� ,������� ���0�

Directorate of Habitation and Supervision, Nablus. 'Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 ,����� ��- ������� .'�3�� ���3���� 4������ 
�56��� ������

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���7�)� ����8�� �9�/�: �,�- .�);3 9��7���� ��3���� ������
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                      Table 7.7: Number of Pupils Per Class in Pre-Primary Education in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip by   

                     District and Type of Supervising Authority for the Years 

1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86, 1990/91-1993/94 

District ������ Supervisor ���	
�� ��
�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Jenin ���� Private ���� 36 38 31 27 29 30 32

Nablus 	
��� Private ���� 34 31 19 27 25 27 30

Tulkarem �
���� Private ���� 43 35 37 29 28 30 32

Ramallah �� ��
 Private ���� 34 38 35 24 26 29 26

Bethlehem and Jericho ���
�� ��� ��� Private ���� 35 34 32 29 30 30 29

Hebron ��
��� Private ���� 38 46 33 254 26 27 30

RWB Total ������� ����� ���� ��


 36 36 29 27 27 25 29

Gaza District "#$ Private ���� 32 28 34 30 31 27 #NA

UNRWA ����%�� &�'�� ����� 0 43 35 19 33 31 #NA

Total 32  ا�����ع 31 34 28 31 27 #NA

Khan Younis ���� ��� Private ���� 30 27 44 26 27 26 #NA

UNRWA ����%�� &�'�� ����� 0 47 42 43 34 36 #NA

Total 30   ا�����ع 37 43 92 28 27 #NA

Rafah ()� Private ���� 33 26 35 29 28 24 #NA

UNRWA ����%�� &�'�� ����� 0 47 54 56 51 42 #NA

Total       ������� 33 31 38 31 30 25 #NA

GS Total ��� ����� 35 32 37 29 30 27 #NA

Grand Total �
 �� ������� 36 35 31 27 28 26 #NA

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1990� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  '������� 
�()�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 ,�- .�)/� ,������� ���0�

Directorate of Habitation and Supervision, Nablus. 'Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 ,����� ��- ������� .'�3�� ���3���� 4������ 
�56��� ������

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���7�)� ����8�� �9�/�: �,�- .�);3 9��7���� ��3���� ������
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Table 7.8: Number of Schools, Classes and Pupils in General Education in the Remaining  West Bank and

                                             Gaza Strip by Type of Supervising Authority for the Years

          1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91-1993/94
Supervisor ������� �	
�� Category ����� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Government ������ Schools ��	
� 825 876 902 960 970 978 992

Classes ��
 6414 7437 8223 9407 9736 10833 10487

Pupils ��� 222870 264135 292470 342967 360451 369657 388849

Private ���� Schools ��	
� 68 83 74 106 103 104 111

Classes ��
 506 525 612 901 980 1094 1116

Pupils ��� 12775 13410 16632 22945 25221 27033 28131

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� Schools ��	
� 220 250 243 265 258 257 254

Classes ��
 2500 2803 3008 3320 3377 3510 #NA

Pupils ��� 105360 113632 126655 137532 141003 147853 #NA

Total 
��
��� Schools ����� 1113 1187 1219 1331 1331 1339 1357

Classes ��� 8571 10765 11843 13628 14093 15437 #NA

Pupils ��� 341065 391177 435757 503444 526675 544543 #NA

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics.   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������   

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�

Directorate of Habitation and Supervision, Nablus. Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 +����� ��, ������� .&�2�� ���2���� 3������ 
�45��� ������

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���6�(� ����7�� �8�.�9 �+�, -�(:2 8��6���� ��2���� ������
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           Table 7.9: Number of Schools, Classes and Pupils in General Education in the Remaining   

                                    West Bank by Type of Supervising Authority for the Years 

1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91-1993/94 

Supervisor ������� �	
�� Category ����� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Government ������ Schools ��	
� 757 795 811 836 845 853 852

Classes ��
 5214 5934 6453 7194 7433 8422 7995

Pupils ��� 175037 204373 220908 248198 262096 269695 281595

Private ���� Schools ��	
� 62 70 70 100 98 100 105

Classes ��
 480 491 549 834 904 1013 1035

Pupils ��� 11658 12286 14581 20737 22758 24478 25232

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� Schools ��	
� 89 101 98 115 98 100 100

Classes ��
 949 1070 1108 1180 1196 1237 1272

Pupils ��� 33572 38504 40036 40046 40729 41890 43304

Total 
��
��� Schools ����� 908 964 979 1051 1041 1053 1057

Classes ��� 6643 7495 8110 9208 9533 10672 10302

Pupils ��� 220267 255163 275525 308981 325583 336063 350131

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics.   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������   

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�

Directorate of Habitation and Supervision, Nablus. Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 +����� ��, ������� .&�2�� ���2���� 3������ 
�45��� ������

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���6�(� ����7�� �8�.�9 �+�, -�(:2 8��6���� ��2���� ������
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                 Table 7.10: Number of Schools, Classes and Pupils in General Education in Gaza Strip  

                                  by Type of  Supervising  Authority for the Years  

              1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91-1993/94
Supervisor ������� �	
�� Catergory ����� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Government ������ Schools ��	
� 68 81 91 124 125 125 140

Classes ��
 1200 11503 1770 2213 2303 2411 2492

Pupils ��� 47837 59762 71562 94769 98355 99962 107254

Private ���� Schools ��	
� 6 3 4 6 5 4 6

Classes ��
 26 34 63 67 76 81 81

Pupils ��� 1117 1124 2051 2208 2463 2555 2899

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� Schools ��	
� 131 139 145 150 160 157 154

Classes ��
 1551 1733 1900 2140 2181 2273 #NA

Pupils ��� 71788 75128 86619 97486 100274 105963 #NA

Total 
��
��� Schools ����� 205 223 240 280 290 286 300

Classes ��� 1928 3270 3733 3733 4560 4765 #NA

Pupils ��� 10798 136014 160232 160232 201092 208480 #NA

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics.   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������   

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�

Directorate of Habitation and Supervision, Nablus. Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 +����� ��, ������� .&�2�� ���2���� 3������ 
�45��� ������

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���6�(� ����7�� �8�.�9 �+�, -�(:2 8��6���� ��2���� ������
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         Table 7.11: Number of Schools in General Education in the  Remaining  West Bank  and  Gaza Strip by  

                                                           Type of Supervising  Authority and Stage for  the Years 

                      1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91-1993/94
Supervisor ������� �	
�� Stage ������� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94 1993/94

%

Government ������ Grades 1-12 �����	 825 876 902 960 970 978 992 73

Grades 1-6 �����	 733 748 777 792 695 712 710

Grades 7-9 �����	 350 413 442 465 33 36 29

Grades 10-12 �����	 47 232 225 291 268 258 253

Private ���� Grades 1-12 �����	 68 83 74 106 103 104 111 18

Grades 1-6 �����	 69 62 55 76 67 65 67

Grades 7-9 �����	 39 40 38 53 4 4 3

Grades 10=12 �����	 33 35 33 41 37 40 41

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� Grades 1-12 �����	 220 250 243 265 258 257 254 19

Grades 1-6 �����	 196 200 217 215 225 229 209

Grades 7-9 �����	 101 111 111 114 43 45 45

Grades 10-12 �����	 2 1 1 1 2 2 #NA

Total 
��
��� Grades 1-12 �����	 1113 1187 1219 1219 1331 1339 1357 100

Grades 1-6 ������ 998 1010 1049 1049 987 1006 986

Grades 7-9 ������ 490 564 591 632 80 85 77

Grades 10-12 ������ 182 268 259 333 307 300 #NA

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics.   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������   

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�

Directorate of Habitation and Supervision, Nablus. Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 +����� ��, ������� .&�2�� ���2���� 3������ 
�45��� ������

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���6�(� ����7�� �8�.�9 �+�, -�(:2 8��6���� ��2���� ������
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Table 7.12: Number of Schools in General Education including Pre-Primary Stage  in the Remaining West Bank  

   and Gaza Strip byType of Supervising Authority and Stage for the Years 

                         1975/76,1980/81, 1985/86 and 1991/90-1993/94 
Supervisor ������� �	
�� Stage ������� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Government ������ Pre+ Grades 1-12 �����	 + ����� ���� 825 876 902 960 970 978 992

 Grades 1-6 �����	 733 748 777 792 695 712 710

Grades 7-9 �����	 350 413 442 465 33 36 29

Grades 10-12 �����	 147 232 225 291 268 258 253

Private ���� Pre+ Grades 1-12 �����	 + ����� ���� 197 175 258 472 472 530 564

Grades 1-6 �����	 60 62 55 76 67 65 67

Grades 7-9 �����	 39 40 38 53 4 4 3

Grades 10-12 �����	 33 35 33 41 37 40 41

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� Pre+ Grades 1-12 �����	 + ����� ���� 220 265 258 279 271 270 #NA

Grades 1-6 �����	 196 200 217 215 225 229 209

Grades 7-9 �����	 101 111 111 114 43 45 45

Grades 10-12 �����	 2 1 1 1 2 2 #NA

Total 
��
��� Pre+ Grades 1-12 ������ + ����� ���� 1242 1294 1418 1711 1713 1778 #NA

Grades 1-6 ������ 998 1010 1049 1083 987 1006 986

Grades 7-9 ������ 490 564 591 632 80 85 77

Grades 10-12 ������ 182 268 259 333 307 300 #NA

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics.   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������   

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�

Directorate of Habitation and Supervision, Nablus. Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 +����� ��, ������� .&�2�� ���2���� 3������ 
�45��� ������

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���6�(� ����7�� �8�.�9 �+�, -�(:2 8��6���� ��2���� ������
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    Table 7.13: Number of Schools in General Education including Pre-Primary Stage in the  Remaining  West Bank 

                                                    by Type of Supervising Authority and Stage for  the Years 

1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1991/90-1993/94
Supervisor ������� �	
�� Stage ������� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Government ������ Pre+ Grades 1-12 �����	 + ����� ���� 757 795 811 836 845 853 852

Grades 1-6 �����	 687 694 717 714 619 629 641

Grades 7-9 �����	 326 385 413 431 0 0 0

Grades 10-12 �����	 125 202 197 250 226 224 221

Private ���� Pre+ Grades 1-12 �����	 + ����� ���� 182 137 215 397 397 437 482

Grades 1-6 �����	 62 61 52 73 63 62 66

Grades 7-9 �����	 38 39 36 49 0 0 0

Grades 10-12 �����	 31 33 31 39 35 38 39

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� Pre+ Grades 1-12 �����	 + ����� ���� 89 101 98 115 98 100 100

Grades 1-6 �����	 87 82 97 92 98 100 100

Grades 7-9 �����	 58 66 68 68 0 0 0

Grades 10-12 �����	 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 
��
��� Pre+ Grades 1-12 ������ + ����� ���� 1028 1031 1124 1348 1340 1390 1434

Grades 1-6 ������ 836 837 866 879 780 791 807

Grades 7-9 ������ 422 490 517 548 0 0 0

Grades 10-12 ������ 158 235 228 289 261 262 250

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics.   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������   

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�

Directorate of Habitation and Supervision, Nablus. Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 +����� ��, ������� .&�2�� ���2���� 3������ 
�45��� ������

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���6�(� ����7�� �8�.�9 �+�, -�(:2 8��6���� ��2���� ������
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      Table 7.14: Number of Schools in General Education Including Pre-Primary Stage in  Gaza Strip by Type of

                                                     Supervising Authority and Stage for the Years 

   1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91-1993/94 
Supervisor ������� �	
�� Stage ������� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Government ������ Pre+ Grades 1-12 �����	 + ����� ���� 70 81 91 124 125 125 140

Grades 1-6 �����	 46 54 60 78 76 83 69

Grades 7-9 �����	 24 28 29 34 33 36 29

Grades 10-12 �����	 22 30 28 41 42 34 42

Private ���� Pre+ Grades 1-12 �����	 + ����� ���� 33 38 43 75 75 93 #NA

Grades 1-6 �����	 6 1 3 3 4 3 1

Grades 7-9 �����	 1 1 2 4 4 4 3

Grades 10-12 �����	 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� Pre+ Grades 1-12 �����	 + ����� ���� 131 164 160 164 173 170 #NA

Grades 1-6 �����	 109 118 120 123 127 129 109

Grades 7-9 �����	 43 45 43 46 43 45 45

Grades 10-12 �����	 0 1 1 1 2 2 #NA

Total 
��
��� Pre+ Grades 1-12 ������ + ����� ���� 234 263 294 363 373 388 #NA

Grades 1-6 ������ 161 173 183 204 207 215 179

Grades 7-9 ������ 68 74 74 84 80 85 77

Grades 10-12 ������ 24 33 31 44 46 38 #NA

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics.   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������   

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�

Directorate of Habitation and Supervision, Nablus. Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 +����� ��, ������� .&�2�� ���2���� 3������ 
�45��� ������

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���6�(� ����7�� �8�.�9 �+�, -�(:2 8��6���� ��2���� ������
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Table 7.15:Table 7.15: Number of Schools in General Education Including Pre-Primary Stage in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip 

                                                                     by District and Stage for the Years  

 1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91-1993/94
Supervisor  ��� ��� Stage ������� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Jenin ���� Pre+ Grades 1-12 �����	 + ����� ���� 158 157 183 218 205 207 223

Grades 1-6 �����	 139 134 136 138 118 116 120

Grades 7-9 �����	 61 67 76 75 0 0 0

Grades 10-12 �����	 19 30 23 46 39 40 39

Nablus � !�� Pre+ Grades 1-12 �����	 + ����� ���� 178 184 193 228 233 235 238

Grades 1-6 �����	 142 140 137 146 126 132 133

Grades 7-9 �����	 71 81 85 84 0 0 0

Grades 10-12 �����	 33 43 41 43 45 40 40

Tulkarem (����� Pre+ Grades 1-12 �����	 + ����� ���� 196 195 194 208 211 212 202

Grades 1-6 �����	 161 157 155 142 120 120 120

Grades 7-9 �����	 88 101 102 103 0 0 0

Grades 10-12 �����	 36 50 54 58 52 52 37

Ramallah +	 (	� Pre+ Grades 1-12 �����	 + ����� ���� 190 210 223 271 263 290 296

Grades 1-6 �����	 166 181 182 180 156 149 150

Grades 7-9 �����	 78 106 108 120 0 0 0

Grades 10-12 �����	 33 46 46 61 54 61 62

ethlehen&Jerich ����	� (�� ,�! Pre+ Grades 1-12 �����	 + ����� ���� 123 115 126 178 176 187 193

Grades 1-6 �����	 102 70 97 105 92 96 99

Grades 7-9 �����	 65 64 67 71 0 0 0

Grades 10-12 �����	 22 32 29 38 32 31 32

Hebron �� ��	 Pre+ Grades 1-12 �����	 + ����� ���� 148 170 205 245 252 259 282

Grades 1-6 �����	 126 64 159 168 168 178 185

Grades 7-9 �����	 59 71 79 95 0 0 0

Grades 10-12 �����	 16 34 35 43 39 38 40
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Table 7.15  Continued 15.7 ���
 %&�'
Gaza District /01 Pre+ Grades 1-12 �����	 + ����� ���� 115 126 140 184 192 197 150

Grades 1-6 �����	 75 78 85 101 105 108 94

Grades 7-9 �����	 28 33 36 40 40 40 36

Grades 10-12 �����	 11 16 14 22 24 22 #NA

Khan Younis ���� ��� Pre+ Grades 1-12 �����	 + ����� ���� 72 92 109 127 129 136 108

Grades 1-6 �����	 54 63 69 73 73 75 64

Grades 7-9 �����	 24 25 24 27 25 28 26

Grades 10-12 �����	 8 11 11 15 14 5 18

Rafah 23� Pre+ Grades 1-12 �����	 + ����� ���� 43 45 45 52 52 55 42

Grades 1-6 �����	 32 32 29 30 29 32 21

Grades 7-9 �����	 16 16 14 17 15 17 15

Grades 10-12 �����	 5 6 6 7 8 11 6

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics.   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������   

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�

Directorate of Habitation and Supervision, Nablus. Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 +����� ��, ������� .&�2�� ���2���� 3������ 
�45��� ������

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���6�(� ����7�� �8�.�9 �+�, -�(:2 8��6���� ��2���� ������
(1) In the Source it is (5) but it have been corrected to (15) to be consistant with the other years (1) =�>�� ������� ?� @A����� (15) C�� �/���6� 8�� (5) ������ �A ���� 
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Table 7.16: Number of Schools (including Preprimary level) in General Education in the  Remaining West Bank and 

                                                     Gaza Strip by District and Type of Supervising Authority for the Years 

 1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91-1993/94 
District ��� ��� Supervisor ������� �	
�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94 1994/94

%

Jenin ���� Government ������ 131 125 136 138 138 137 139 62

private  ���� 13 11 32 59 52 55 69 31

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� 14 11 15 21 15 15 15 7

Total 
��
��� 158 157 183 218 205 207 223 100

Nablus � !�� Government ������ 130 134 141 145 146 147 147 62

private  ���� 36 30 36 67 71 72 75 32

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� 14 20 16 16 16 16 16 7

Total 
��
��� 180 184 193 228 233 235 238 100

Tulkarem (����� Government ������ 172 172 169 160 160 160 145 72

private  ���� 14 13 15 31 41 42 47 23

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� 10 10 10 17 10 10 10 5

Total 
��
��� 196 195 194 208 211 212 202 100

Ramallah +	 (	� Government ������ 138 149 146 150 150 149 150 51

private  ���� 32 35 51 96 91 119 124 42

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� 23 28 26 25 22 22 22 7

Total 
��
��� 193 212 223 271 263 290 296 100

Bethlehem & ����	� (�� ,�! Government ������ 70 67 64 69 70 73 75 39

Jericho private  ���� 37 32 47 90 87 95 99 51

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� 16 16 15 19 19 19 19 10

Total 
��
��� 123 115 126 178 176 187 193 100

Hebron �� ��	 Government ������ 118 138 155 174 181 187 196 70

private  ���� 14 16 34 54 55 54 68 24

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� 16 16 16 17 16 18 18 6
Total 
��
��� 148 170 205 245 252 259 282 100
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Table 7.16 Continued   16.7 ���
 %&�' 
Gaza District /01 Government ������ 32 38 47 72 71 74 81 #NA

private  ���� 24 30 26 44 46 54 #NA #NA

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� 61 68 67 68 75 69 #NA #NA

Total 
��
��� 117 136 140 184 192 197 #NA #NA

Khan Younis ������� Government ������ 21 27 32 38 40  42 (1) 41 #NA

private  ���� 4 5 12 21 21 31 #NA #NA

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� 47 70 65 68 68 69 #NA #NA

Total 
��
��� 72 102 109 127 129 136 #NA #NA

Rafah 23� Government ������ 17 16 12 14 14 15 15 #NA

private  ���� 3 3 5 10 8 8 #NA #NA

UNRWA ����
�	 ����	 ����� 23 26 28 28 30 32 #NA #NA

Total 
��
��� 41 45 45 52 52 55 #NA #NA

Grand Total /���� 
��
��� 1188 1316 1418 1711 1713 1778 #NA

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics.   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������   

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�

Directorate of Habitation and Supervision, Nablus. Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 +����� ��, ������� .&�2�� ���2���� 3������ 
�45��� ������

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���6�(� ����7�� �8�.�9 �+�, -�(:2 8��6���� ��2���� ������

(1) This number have been corrected according to correction in Table 7.15 (1) 7.15 
��7 �A 
��6��� C�D E���2 8.��� �F4 
��6� 8�
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Table 7.17: Number of Classes in General Education in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip by Type of Supervising

                                                 Authority and Stage for the Years

1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86, and 1990/91- 1993/94
Supervisor ������� ��	�� Stage �
����� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94 1993/94

%

Government ������ Grades 1-12  ��	
��  6 414  7 437  8 223  9 407  9 736  10 833  10 487 #NA

Grades 1-6  ��	
��  4 071  4 509  5 069  5 545  5 728  6 756  6 227   66

Grades 7-9 ��	
��  1 397  1 548  1 781  2 071  2 140  2 190  2 288   65

Grades 10-12 ��	
��   946  1 380  1 373  1 791  1 868  1 887  1 972 #NA

Private �
�� Grades 1-12  ��	
��   485   525   612   901   980  1 094  1 116 #NA

Grades 1-6  ��	
��   242   257   287   533   568   639   675   7

Grades 7-9 ��	
��   110   96   135   164   209   216   215   6

Grades 10-12 ��	
��   133   172   190   204   203   239   226 #NA

UNRWA ������� ����� ����� Grades 1-12  ��	
��  2 500  2 803  3 008  3 320  3 377  3 510 #NA #NA

Grades 1-6  ��	
��  1 778  2 000  2 115  2 323  2 376  2 485  2 562   27

Grades 7-9 ��	
��   678   765   853   953   955   986  1 001   29

Grades 10-12 ��	
��   44   38   40   44   46   39 #NA #NA

Total �
�	��� Grades 1-12  �
���� 9 399 10 765 11 843  13 628 14 093 15 437 #NA #NA

Grades 1-6  �
���� 6 091 6 766 7 471  8 401 8 678 9 880 9 464  100

Grades 7-9 �
���� 2 185 2 409 2 769  3 188 3 304 3 392 3 504  100

Grades 10-12 �
���� 1 123 1 590 1 603  2 039 2 117 2 165 #NA #NA

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������   

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977�1981� 1986� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�

Directorate of Rehabilitation and Supervision, Nablus. Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 +����� ��, ������� .&�2�� ���2���� 3������ 
�45��� ������
Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���6�(� ����7�� �8�.�9 �+�, -�(:2 8��6���� ��2���� ������
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Table 7.18: Number of Classes in General Education in the Remaining West Bank  by Type of Supervising Authority 

                                                              and Stage for the Years

                                                         1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and  1990/91-1993/94
Supervisor ������� ��	�� Stage �
����� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94 1993/94

%

Government ������ Grades 1-12  ��	
�� 5214 5934 6453 7194 7433 8422 7995 78

Grades 1-6  ��	
�� 3378 3643 4027 4353 4496 5402 4822 76

Grades 7-9 ��	
�� 1192 1316 1484 1688 1723 1774 1859 79

Grades 10-12 ��	
�� 644 975 942 1153 1214 1246 1314 84

Private �
�� Grades 1-12  ��	
�� 459 491 549 834 904 1013 1035 10

Grades 1-6  ��	
�� 235 250 263 495 526 596 629 10

Grades 7-9 ��	
�� 106 93 125 156 196 201 203 8

Grades 10-12 ��	
�� 118 148 161 183 182 216 203 16

UNRWA ������� ����� ����� Grades 1-12  ��	
�� 949 1070 1108 1180 1196 1237 1272 12

Grades 1-6  ��	
�� 658 762 764 815 828 863 889 14

Grades 7-9 ��	
�� 247 308 344 365 368 374 383 13

Grades 10-12 ��	
�� 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total �
�	��� Grades 1-12  �
���� 6622 7495 8110 9208 9533 10672 10302 100

Grades 1-6  �
���� 4271 4655 5054 5663 5850 9861 6340 100

Grades 7-9 �
���� 1545 1717 1953 2209 2287 2349 2991 100

Grades 10-12 �
���� 806 1123 1103 1336 1396 1462 971 100

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������   

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977�1981� 1986� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�

Directorate of Rehabilitation and Supervision, Nablus. Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 +����� ��, ������� .&�2�� ���2���� 3������ 
�45��� ������

131



�������	  �
����� ��
�� ��� ��� ���� ����� �
 �����  ��� �  :19.7 $	�


Table 7.19: Number of Classes in General Education in the Gaza Strip by Type of Supervising Authority and

                                              Stage for the Years

                                                         1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and  1990/91-1993/94
Supervisor ������� ��	�� Stage �
����� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94 1993/94

%

Government ������ Grades 1-12  ��	
�� 1200 1503 1770 2213 2303 2411 2492 #NA

Grades 1-6  ��	
�� 693 866 1042 1192 1232 1354 1405 45

Grades 7-9 ��	
�� 205 232 297 383 417 416 429 41

Grades 10-12 ��	
�� 302 405 431 638 654 641 658 #NA

Private �
�� Grades 1-12  ��	
�� 26 34 63 67 76 81 81 #NA

Grades 1-6  ��	
�� 7 7 24 38 42 43 46 1

Grades 7-9 ��	
�� 4 3 10 8 13 15 12 1

Grades 10-12 ��	
�� 15 24 29 21 21 23 23 #NA

UNRWA ������� ����� ����� Grades 1-12  ��	
�� 1551 1733 1900 2140 2181 2273 #NA #NA

Grades 1-6  ��	
�� 1120 1238 1351 1508 1548 1622 1673 54

Grades 7-9 ��	
�� 431 457 509 588 587 612 618 58

Grades 10-12 ��	
�� 0 38 40 44 46 39 #NA #NA

Total �
�	��� Grades 1-12  �
���� 2777 3270 3733 4420 4560 4765 #NA #NA

Grades 1-6  �
���� 1820 2111 2417 2738 2822 3019 3124 100

Grades 7-9 �
���� 640 692 816 979 1017 1043 1059 100

Grades 10-12 �
���� 317 467 500 703 721 703 $NA #NA

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������   

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977�1981� 1986� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�
Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���6�(� ����7�� �8�.�9 �+�, -�(:2 8��6���� ��2���� ������
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Table 7.20: Number of Classes in General Education in the West Bank and Gaza Strip by District and Stage for the Years

 1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91-1993/94
District ��

�� Stage �
����� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94 1993/94

%

Jenin ���� Grades 1-12  ��	
�� 1010 1063 1175 1259 1287 1317 1350 100

Grades 1-6  ��	
�� 686 674 739 747 747 786 817 61

Grades 7-9 ��	
�� 230 237 276 309 319 319 322 24

Grades 10-12 ��	
�� 94 152 160 203 201 121 211 16

Nablus � !�� Grades 1-12  ��	
�� 1157 1309 1338 1430 1447 1543 1506 100

Grades 1-6  ��	
�� 705 787 806 859 876 964 916 61

Grades 7-9 ��	
�� 278 305 323 336 346 350 362 24

Grades 10-12 ��	
�� 174 217 209 225 225 229 228 15

Tulkarem "#���$ Grades 1-12  ��	
�� 1196 1331 1345 1360 1389 1518 1469 100

Grades 1-6  ��	
�� 709 748 802 783 805 929 875 60

Grades 7-9 ��	
�� 303 326 328 346 345 352 257 17

Grades 10-12 ��	
�� 184 257 215 231 239 237 237 16

Ramallah %� "�# Grades 1-12  ��	
�� 1176 1394 1473 1746 1804 2126 1913 100

Grades 1-6  ��	
�� 746 881 933 1090 1130 1429 357 60

Grades 7-9 ��	
�� 261 331 356 410 413 422 445 24

Grades 10-12 ��	
�� 169 182 184 246 261 275 292 16

Bethlehem & ���#�� "�� &�! Grades 1-12  ��	
�� 934 980 1052 1222 1279 1376 1375 100

Jerico Grades 1-6  ��	
�� 608 608 633 737 755 831 832 61

Grades 7-9 ��	
�� 229 222 291 315 343 353 361 26

Grades 10-12 ��	
�� 97 150 128 170 181 192 182 13

Hebron '� ��� Grades 1-12  ��	
�� 1149 1418 1727 2201 2327 2528 2574 100

Grades 1-6  ��	
�� 817 957 1141 1449 1517 1658 1672 65

Grades 7-9 ��	
�� 244 296 379 493 521 553 587 23

Grades 10-12 ��	
�� 88 165 207 261 289 317 315 12
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Table 7.20 Continued 20.7 ���	 
��

Gaza District ()* Grades 1-12  ��	
�� 1396 1637 1943 2316 2388 2504 #NA #NA

Grades 1-6  ��	
�� 939 1059 1262 1464 1505 1646 1686 #NA

Grades 7-9 ��	
�� 305 334 409 490 513 511 518 #NA

Grades 10-12 ��	
�� 152 244 272 362 370 347 #NA #NA

Khan Younis ������� Grades 1-12  ��	
�� 932 1137 1292 1535 1578 1648 1694 100

Grades 1-6  ��	
�� 596 727 843 931 958 1004 1051 62

Grades 7-9 ��	
�� 231 252 289 356 364 390 392 23

Grades 10-12 ��	
�� 105 158 160 248 256 254 251 15

Rafah +,# Grades 1-12  ��	
�� 449 496 498 569 594 613 629 100

Grades 1-6  ��	
�� 285 325 312 343 359 369 387 62

Grades 7-9 ��	
�� 104 106 118 133 140 142 149 24

Grades 10-12 ��	
�� 60 65 68 93 95 102 93 15

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������   

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977�1981� 1986� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�

Directorate of Rehabilitation and Supervision, Nablus. Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 +����� ��, ������� .&�2�� ���2���� 3������ 
�45��� ������
Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���6�(� ����7�� �8�.�9 �+�, -�(:2 8��6���� ��2���� ������

134



 ������� �	
��� ���
�� ��� ��� ����� ������� ����� ���� ����� �� � ��� ���!� :21.7 '��


                     Table 7.21: Number of  Classes in General Education in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip by District   

                    and Type of Supervising Authority for the Years

                        1975/76,1980/81, 1985/86, 1990/91-1991/92
District ������� Supervisor ��	
��� ��
�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94 1993/94

%

Jenin ���� Government �����	 875 949 1012 1089 1117 1392 1170 87

Private �
�� 12 19 30 38 36 40 42 3

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� 18 95 133 132 134 149 138 10

Total ���
��� 1010 1063 1175 1259 1287 1581 1350 100

Nablus ����� Government �����	 941 1048 1106 1159 1182 1261 1226 81

Private �
�� 53 42 29 46 52 64 62 4

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� 163 219 203 215 213 218 218 14

Total ���
��� 1157 1309 1338 1420 1447 1543 1506 100

Tulkarem ���
�� Government �����	 1069 1202 1213 1221 1251 1378 1331 91

Private �
�� 15 10 8 4 4 4 4 0

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� 112 119 124 135 134 136 134 9

Total ���
��� 1196 1331 1345 1360 1389 1518 1469 100

Ramallah �� ��� Government �����	 832 963 1036 1136 1162 1428 1204 63

Private �
�� 120 167 181 358 377 421 439 23

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� 224 264 256 252 265 277 270 14

Total ���
��� 1176 1394 1473 1746 1804 2126 1913 100

Bethlehem & �	���� �	
 ��� Government �����	 524 556 601 684 709 785 828 56

Jericho Private �
�� 235 225 233 292 324 347 366 25

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� 175 199 218 246 246 244 296 20

Total ���
��� 934 980 1052 1222 1279 1376 1490 100

Hebron ����
� Government �����	 973 1216 1485 1905 2012 2178 2236 87

Private �
�� 18 28 68 96 111 137 122 5

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� 158 174 174 200 204 213 216 8

Total ���
��� 1149 1418 1727 2201 2327 2528 2574 100
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Table 7.21 Continued :21.7 ���
 ����
Gaza  ��� Government �����	 648 826 1051 1316 1378 1471 1499 #NA

Private �
�� 26 34 63 67 76 81 81 #NA

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� 722 777 829 733 934 952 #NA #NA

Total ���
��� 1396 1637 1943 2316 2388 2504 #NA #NA

Khan Younis ������� Government �����	 353 466 534 680 699 715 752 44

Private �
�� 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� 579 671 758 855 879 933 942 56

Total ���
��� 932 1137 1292 1535 1578 1648 1694 100

Rafah � � Government �����	 199 211 185 217 226 225 241 38

Private �
�� 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� 250 285 313 352 368 388 388 62

Total ���
��� 454 496 498 569 594 613 629 100

Grand Total ����� ���
��� 9053 10745 11843 13428 14093 15437 #NA

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������  

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�

Directorate of Rehabilitation and Supervision, Nablus. Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 +����� ��, ������� .&�2�� ���2���� 3������ 
�45��� ������

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���6�(� ����7�� �8�.�9 �+�, -�(:2 8��6���� ��2���� ������
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Table 7.22: Number of Pupils  General Education  in the Remaining West Bank and the Gaza Strip by Type of

Supervising Authority and Stage for the Years 

                           1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91-1993/94
Supervisor ������� �	
�� Stage ������� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94 1993/94

%

Government ������ Grades 1-12 ���	
� 222868 264135 292470 342967 360451 369657 388849 #NA

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 143470 164698 184880 207691 218683 228383 238251 65

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 45505 51084 61059 70375 74798 77195 82147 64

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 33893 48353 46531 64901 66970 64079 68451 #NA

Private �	�� Grades 1-12 ���	
� 12775 13410 16632 22945 25221 27033 28131 #NA

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 6817 7378 8755 14908 16276 17563 18309 5

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 2420 2175 3440 4000 4550 4739 4807 4

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 3538 3857 4437 4037 4395 4731 5015 #NA

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� Grades 1-12 ���	
� 105315 113632 126655 137532 141003 147853 #NA #NA

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 36589 83611 90794 97891 101386 106488 111698 30

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 27975 29417 35284 38919 38899 40371 42056 33

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 751 571 577 722 418 994 #NA #NA

Total 
��
��� Grades 1-12 ������ 340957 391177 43575 503444 526675 544543 #NA #NA

Grades 1-6 ������ 226876 255720 284429 320490 336345 352434 368258 100

Grades 7-9 ������ 75900 82676 99783 113294 118247 122305 129010 100

Grades 10-12 ������ 28182 52781 51545 69660 72083 69804 #NA #NA

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics.   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������   

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�

Directorate of Habitation and Supervision, Nablus. Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 +����� ��, ������� .&�2�� ���2���� 3������ 
�45��� ������

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���6�(� ����7�� �8�.�9 �+�, -�(:2 8��6���� ��2���� ������
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 Table 7.23: Number of Pupils  General Education  in the Remaining West Bank by Type of Supervising Authority and Stage  

                                       for the Years

1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91-1993/94 
Supervisor ������� �	
�� Stage ������� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94 1993/94

%

Government ������ Grades 1-12 ���	
� 175037 204373 220908 248198 262096 269695 281595 80
Grades 1-6 ���	
� 115641 129788 142477 156886 165321 171801 178145 79
Grades 7-9 ���	
� 27677 42309 48865 54305 58018 60110 63323 79
Grades 10-12 ���	
� 21719 32276 29566 37007 38757 37784 40127 90

Private �	�� Grades 1-12 ���	
� 11658 12286 14581 20737 22758 24478 25232 7
Grades 1-6 ���	
� 6621 7241 8755 13393 14599 15868 16443 7
Grades 7-9 ���	
� 2260 2082 3440 3887 4345 4450 4524 6
Grades 10-12 ���	
� 2777 2963 4437 3457 3814 4160 4265 10

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� Grades 1-12 ���	
� 33527 38504 60036 40046 101386 41890 43304 12
Grades 1-6 ���	
� 24466 28189 28550 28461 38899 29828 31007 14
Grades 7-9 ���	
� 8310 10315 11486 11585 11808 12062 12297 15
Grades 10-12 ���	
� 751 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 
��
��� Grades 1-12 ������ 220222 255163 275525 308981 325583 336063 350131 100
Grades 1-6 ������ 146728 165218 173081 198740 208841 217497 225595 100

Grades 7-9 ������ 48247 54706 63441 69777 74171 76622 80144 100

Grades 10-12 ������ 25247 35239 33003 40464 42571 41944 44392 100

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics.   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������   

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�

Directorate of Habitation and Supervision, Nablus. Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 +����� ��, ������� .&�2�� ���2���� 3������ 
�45��� ������
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Table 7.24: Number of Pupils  General Education  in Gaza Strip by Type of Supervising Authority and Stage for the Years   

                        1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and  1990/91-1993/94

Supervisor ������� �	
�� Stage ������� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94 1993/94

%

Government ������ Grades 1-12 ���	
� 47833 59762 71562 94769 98355 99962 107254 #NA

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 27829 34910 42403 50805 53362 56582 60106 42

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 7828 8775 12194 16070 16780 17085 18824 39

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 12176 16077 16965 27894 28213 26295 28324 #NA

Private �	�� Grades 1-12 ���	
� 1117 1124 2051 2208 2463 2555 2899 #NA

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 196 137 701 1515 1677 1695 1866 1

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 160 93 350 113 205 289 283 0

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 761 894 1000 580 581 571 750 #NA

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� Grades 1-12 ���	
� 71790 75128 86619 97486 100274 105963 #NA #NA

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 52128 55455 62244 69430 72465 76660 80691 57

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 19662 19102 23798 27334 27091 28309 29759 61

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 0 571 577 722 718 994 #NA #NA

Total 
��
��� Grades 1-12 ������ 120740 130014 160232 194463 201092 208480 #NA #NA

Grades 1-6 ������ 80153 90502 105348 121750 127504 134937 142663 100

Grades 7-9 ������ 27650 27970 36342 43517 44076 45683 48866 100

Grades 10-12 ������ 12927 17542 18542 29196 29512 27860 #NA #NA

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics.   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������   

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���6�(� ����7�� �8�.�9 �+�, -�(:2 8��6���� ��2���� ������
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 �������	 (�	��� ��� ��� ����	 ������� �)��� ���� ����� �
 �����  ��� � :25.7 %	�


Table 7.25: Number of Pupils in General Education  in the Remaining West Bank and in  Gaza Strip by  District and Stage for  the Years

 1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91-1993/94
District ������� Stage ������� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94 1993/94

%

Jenin  ���� Grades 1-12 ���	
� 32586 36489 41121 44795 47153 47344 49079 100

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 21970 23469 26577 28018 29322 29903 31064 63

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 7138 7720 9454 10205 10978 10911 11365 23

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 3478 5300 5090 6572 6853 4530 4450 14

Nablus � !�� Grades 1-12 ���	
� 40694 46174 45049 47354 49377 50172 51756 100

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 25880 28583 28181 29494 30848 31819 32738 63

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 9220 10249 10692 10749 11260 11362 11903 23

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 5594 7322 6174 7111 7269 6991 7115 14

Tulkarem "#�
�$ Grades 1-12 ���	
� 38888 42769 42741 46084 48195 48875 50599 100

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 23686 25403 26720 28352 30050 31217 32342 64

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 9420 10098 9930 10714 10889 11188 11592 23

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 5782 7268 4091 7018 7256 6470 6665 13

Ramallah %� "�# Grades 1-12 ���	
� 33587 42851 46268 54629 57379 60240 63219 100

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 22013 28786 31053 36034 37675 39526 41034 65

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 7239 9229 10606 12246 12943 13540 14358 23

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 4335 4836 4609 6349 6761 7174 7827 12

Bethlehem & ���#�� "�
 &�! Grades 1-12 ���	
� 29918 31264 35128 38917 40984 42513 44041 100

Jericho Grades 1-6 ���	
� 20626 20709 22439 24672 25772 26928 27876 63

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 6681 6583 8812 9295 10002 10454 10745 24

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 2611 3972 3877 4950 5210 5131 5420 12

Hebron '� �
� Grades 1-12 ���	
� 44416 55616 65218 77202 82495 86919 91437 100

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 32553 38268 44111 52170 55174 58104 60541 66

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 8549 10807 13947 16568 18099 19167 20181 22

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 3314 6541 7160 8464 9222 9648 10715 12
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Table 7.25 Continued   25.7 �!
 "#$%
Gaza District ()* Grades 1-12 ���	
� 61234 67447 82388 100715 104368 107779 #NA #NA

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 41591 45535 54675 64851 68063 72280 76768 #NA

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 13300 13344 18023 21595 21792 22071 24338 #NA

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 6343 8568 9690 14269 14513 13428 #NA #NA

Khan Younis ������� Grades 1-12 ���	
� 40760 47766 56576 68767 70995 73957 77762 100

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 26637 31269 37162 41805 43718 46057 48491 62

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 9995 10280 13256 16090 16308 17449 17912 23

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 4128 6217 6158 10872 10969 10461 11359 15

Rafah +,# Grades 1-12 ���	
� 18744 20801 21268 24981 25729 26744 27875 100

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 11920 13698 13511 15094 15723 16600 17404 62

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 4358 4346 5063 5832 5976 6163 6616 24

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 2466 2757 2694 4055 4030 3981 3855 14

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics.   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������   

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�

Directorate of Habitation and Supervision, Nablus. Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 +����� ��, ������� .&�2�� ���2���� 3������ 
�45��� ������

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���6�(� ����7�� �8�.�9 �+�, -�(:2 8��6���� ��2���� ������
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Table 7.26: Number of Pupils in General Education in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip by   

                                                District and Type of Supervising Authority for the Years 

1975/76, 1980/81,1985/86,90/91-1992/93
District ������� Supervisor ��	
��� ��
�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94 1993/94

%

Jenin ���� Government �����	 27964 32724 35859 39575 41727 41701 43233 88

Private ���� 387 420 673 792 884 982 1044 2

UNRWA ������� ����� ����� 4235 3345 4589 4428 4540 4661 4802 10

Total ���
��� 32586 36489 41121 44795 47153 47344 49079 100

Nablus ����� Government �����	 32397 36189 36608 38895 40441 40860 42037 81

Private ���� 1812 1292 531 937 1194 1420 1609 3

UNRWA ������� ����� ����� 6485 8693 7910 7522 7742 7892 8110 16

Total ���
��� 40694 46174 45049 47354 49377 50172 51756 100

Tulkarem  !���" Government �����	 33855 37468 37312 40998 43070 43622 45248 89

Private ���� 346 192 131 12 81 74 53 0

UNRWA ������� ����� ����� 4741 5109 5298 5074 5044 5179 5298 10

Total ���
��� 38942 42769 42741 46084 48195 48875 50599 100

Ramallah #�  �! Government �����	 23980 29642 32637 37398 39676 41408 43477 69

Private ���� 2989 3950 4410 8642 9203 9898 10465 17

UNRWA ������� ����� ����� 6678 9259 9221 7478 8500 8934 9277 15
Total ���
��� 33587 42851 46268 54629 57379 60240 63219 100

Bethlehem & �	�!��  	� $�� Government �����	 17923 19386 21355 23368 24684 25897 26921 61

Jericho Private ���� 5760 5491 6778 7711 324 8671 8813 20

UNRWA ������� ����� ����� 6368 6387 6995 7838 246 7945 8307 19

Total ���
��� 30051 31264 35128 38917 1279 42513 44041 100

Hebron %����� Government �����	 38918 48964 57137 67964 72498 76207 80679 88

Private ���� 418 941 2058 2643 3102 3433 3248 4

UNRWA ������� ����� ����� 4795 5711 6023 6595 6895 7279 7510 8

Total ���
��� 44131 55616 65218 77202 82495 86919 91437 100
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Table 7.26 Continued 26.7 ���
 ��� 
Gaza  &'( Government �����	 26455 33333 43168 56668 59324 60564 65181 #NA

Private ���� 1117 1124 2051 2208 2463 2555 2899 #NA

UNRWA ������� ����� ����� 33662 32990 37469 41839 42581 44660 #NA #NA

Total ���
��� 61234 67447 82388 100715 104368 107779 #NA #NA

Khan Younis ������� Government �����	 14164 18527 21656 29288 30121 30547 32785 42

Private ���� 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

UNRWA ������� ����� ����� 26596 29239 34920 39479 40874 43410 44977 58

Total ���
��� 40760 47766 56576 68767 70995 73957 77762 100

Rafah )*! Government �����	 7214 7902 6738 8813 8910 8851 9288 33

Private ���� 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

UNRWA ������� ����� ����� 11530 12899 14530 16168 16819 17893 18587 67

Total ���
��� 18744 20801 21268 24981 25729 26744 27875 100

Grand Total !�"�� ���
��� 317801 391177 435757 503444 526675 544543 #NA

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������

1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1993

ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����

Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�

Directorate of Rehabilitation and Supervision, Nablus. Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 +����� ��, ������� .&�2�� ���2���� 3������ 
�45��� ������

Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���6�(� ����7�� �8�.�9 �+�, -�(:2 8��6���� ��2���� ������
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� ����� �� ����� ����� :27.7 #��$

Table 7.27: Number of Pupils in General Education in the Remaining  West Bank and Gaza Strip  by Grade for the Years  

                                    1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91- 1992/93 

Region ������� Grade �	�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/1992 1992/93 1992/93

%

Total 
������ Grade 1 ���� 39976 46957 51397 57860 64054 65618 12

Grade 2 ���� 38299 45064 47217 56446 57732 63501 12

Grade 3 ���� 3844 41575 45040 54717 57276 59125 11

Grade 4 ���� 38575 43178 49285 25437 55993 58626 11

Grade 5 ���� 37582 41386 46974 51154 52194 55323 10

Grade 6 ���� 33900 37560 44516 47876 49096 50241 9

Grade 7 ���� 30115 30689 39617 42117 45902 46106 8

Grade 8 ���� 2695 27628 32663 36911 39134 41545 8

Grade 9 ���� 19690 24359 27503 34266 33211 34654 6

Grade 10 ���� 15480 20351 20025 26042 28496 26529 5

Grade 11 ���� 11739 16752 16859 22996 22360 23203 4

Grade 12 ���� 10965 15678 14661 20622 21227 20072 4

Grand Total 
���� 
������ 317801 391177 435757 503444 526675 544543 100

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������
1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1993
ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����
Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�
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     ���� ��� ������� �����  ��
� ����� �� ����� ����� :28.7 #��$  

Table 7.28: Number of Pupils in General Education in the Remaining West Bank by Grade for the Years 

1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91- 1993/94

Region ������� Grade �	�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/1992 1992/93 1993/1994 1993/94

%

Grade 1 ���� 26279 29247 31721 36615 39850 39670 39680 11

RWB ����� ���� Grade 2 ���� 24231 27512 29154 34421 36376 39464 39294 11

������� Grade 3 ���� 25603 26290 28018 33147 34760 36890 39478 11

Grade 4 ���� 24500 29127 31606 32645 34309 36168 37384 11

Grade 5 ���� 24807 28398 30293 31990 32609 34079 36705 10

Grade 6 ���� 21308 24644 28289 29922 30937 31226 33054 9

Grade 7 ���� 19690 20929 25398 26446 28891 29498 29967 9

Grade 8 ���� 16645 18046 21110 22846 24693 25835 27031 8

Grade 9 ���� 11912 15731 16933 20485 20587 21289 23146 7

Grade 10 ���� 10796 13869 13488 15954 17081 16631 18016 5

Grade 11 ���� 7631 11067 10248 13081 13291 13345 13664 4

Grade 12 ���� 6820 10303 9267 11429 12199 11968 12712 4

Grand Total 
���� 
������ 203782 255163 275525 308981 325583 336063 350131 100

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������
1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1993
ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����
Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�
Directorate of Rehabilitation and Supervision, Nablus. Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 +����� ��, ������� .&�2�� ���2���� 3������ 
�45��� ������

145



���� ���  	
� �
�� ����� �� ����� ����� 29.7 #��$

 Table 7.29: Number of Pupils in General Education in the Gaza Strip by Grade  for the Years 

 1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91- 1992/93

Region ������� Grade �	�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/1992 1992/93 1992/93

%

Grade 1 ���� 13697 17710 19676 21245 24204 25948 12

GS ��� ���� Grade 2 ���� 14068 17552 18063 22025 21356 24037 12

Grade 3 ���� 12941 15285 17022 21570 22516 22235 11

Grade 4 ���� 14075 14051 17679 19792 21684 22458 11

Grade 5 ���� 12775 12988 16681 19164 19585 21244 10

Grade 6 ���� 12592 12916 16227 17954 18159 19015 9

Grade 7 ���� 10425 9760 14219 15671 17011 16608 8

Grade 8 ���� 9450 9582 11553 14065 14441 15710 8

Grade 9 ���� 8278 8628 10570 13781 12624 13365 6

Grade 10 ���� 4684 6482 6537 10088 11415 9898 5

Grade 11 ���� 4108 5685 6611 9915 9069 9858 5

Grade 12 ���� 4145 5375 5394 9193 9028 8104 4

Grand Total 
���� 
������ 114019 136014 160232 194463 201092 208480 100

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������
1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1993
ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����
Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�
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Table7.30: Number of Pupils in Government Schools in the Remaining  West Bank and Gaza Strip by Grade  for the Years  

1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91- 1992/93 

Region ������� Grade �	�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/1992 1992/93 1992/93

%

Grade 1 ���� 25088 29356 33326 38167 41251 41019 11

RWB & ����� ���� Grade 2 ���� 25987 28794 30649 36009 38450 41503 11

GS  ������� Grade 3 ���� 25334 26589 28700 35235 36697 39444 11

��� ����� Grade 4 ���� 24216 28517 32672 34150 36185 37603 10

Grade 5 ���� 23938 27321 30863 33283 34183 35881 10

Grade 6 ���� 20407 24121 28670 30847 31872 32933 9

Grade 7 ���� 18325 19406 24535 26590 29650 29616 8

Grade 8 ���� 15645 16821 20175 22525 24885 26332 7

Grade 9 ���� 11535 14584 10349 21224 20263 21247 6

Grade 10 ���� 13986 19133 18435 24378 27107 24787 7

Grade 11 ���� 10563 15497 15612 21455 20597 21559 6

Grade 12 ���� 9352 13723 12484 19068 19257 17733 5

Grand Total 
���� 
������ 224376 263862 28640 342931 360397 369657 100

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������
1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1993
ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����
Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�
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Table 7.31: Number of Pupils in UNRWA Schools in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip by Grade for the Years  

 1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91- 1992/93 

Region ������� Grade �	�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/1992 1992/93 1992/93

%

RWB &  ����� ���� Grade 1 ���� 12628 15234 16040 15856 18677 20160 14

GS � ������� Grade 2 ���� 13149 15137 15006 17382 15958 18517 13

��� ���� Grade 3 ���� 12354 13867 14886 17115 17693 16603 11

Grade 4 ���� 13511 13629 15309 16155 17563 18266 12

Grade 5 ���� 12796 13154 14885 16022 16081 17379 12

Grade 6 ���� 12151 12623 14668 15361 15414 15560 11

Grade 7 ���� 10903 10300 13695 13998 14533 14666 10

Grade 8 ���� 9656 10092 11378 13040 12784 13648 9

Grade 9 ���� 7416 9025 10211 11881 11582 12057 8

Grade 10 ���� 388 302 283 364 364 484 0

Grade 11 ���� 363 269 294 358 354 444 0

Grade 12 ���� 0 0 0 0 0 66 0

Grand Total 
���� 
������ 97916 113632 126655 137532 141003 147850 100

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������
1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1993
ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����
Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�
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Table 7.32: Number of Pupils in Private Schools in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip by Grade for  the Years 

 1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91- 1992/93 

Region ������� Grade �	�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/1992 1992/93 1992/93

%

RWB &  ����� ���� Grade 1 ���� 2260 2367 2031 3837 4126 4439 16

GS � ������� Grade 2 ���� 1163 1133 1562 3055 3324 3481 13

��� ���� Grade 3 ���� 856 1119 1454 2367 2868 3078 11

Grade 4 ���� 848 1032 1304 2132 2245 2757 10

Grade 5 ���� 848 911 1226 1849 1930 2063 8

Grade 6 ���� 842 816 1178 1668 1783 1748 6

Grade 7 ���� 887 710 1387 1529 1719 1824 7

Grade 8 ���� 794 715 1110 1346 1465 1565 6

Grade 9 ���� 739 750 943 1125 1366 1350 5

Grade 10 ���� 1112 916 1307 1300 1025 1258 5

Grade 11 ���� 813 986 953 1183 1400 1200 4

Grade 12 ���� 1613 1955 2177 1554 1970 2273 8

Grand Total 
���� 
������ 13002 13410 16632 22945 25221 27036 100

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������
1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1993
ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����
Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�
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 Table 7.33: Number of Males in General Education in the Remaining  West Bank and Gaza Strip by Grade for the Years   

1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91- 1992/93 

Region ������� Grade �	�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/1992 1992/93 1992/93

%

RWB &  ����� ���� Grade 1 ���� 21090 24509 26172 29817 32925 33742 12

GS � ������� Grade 2 ���� 20385 23449 24414 29165 29669 32710 11

��� ���� Grade 3 ���� 20744 21948 23507 28113 29657 30651 11

Grade 4 ���� 20928 22720 25701 27341 28750 30163 10

Grade 5 ���� 21005 22205 24778 26680 27199 28360 10

Grade 6 ���� 19791 20840 24003 24981 25434 26742 9

Grade 7 ���� 17643 16946 21081 21908 24107 23761 8

Grade 8 ���� 15535 15580 17611 19705 20726 21931 8

Grade 9 ���� 11949 14101 15223 18799 18124 19041 7

Grade 10 ���� 9626 11997 10943 14565 15977 14756 5

Grade 11 ���� 7443 10092 9543 13497 12869 13366 5

Grade 12 ���� 7038 10022 8893 12747 13014 12261 4

Grand Total 
���� 
������ 180025 214409 231869 267318 278451 287484 100

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������
1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1993
ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����
Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�
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Table 7.34: Number of Females in General Education in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip by Grade for the Years    

1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91- 1992/93

Region ������� Grade �	�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/1992 1992/93 1992/93

%

RWB &  ����� ���� Grade 1 ���� 18886 22448 25225 28043 31129 31876 12

GS � ������� Grade 2 ���� 17914 21615 22803 27281 28063 30791 12

��� ���� Grade 3 ���� 17800 19627 21533 26604 27619 28474 11

Grade 4 ���� 17647 20458 23584 25096 27243 28463 11

Grade 5 ���� 16577 19181 22196 24474 24995 26963 10

Grade 6 ���� 14109 16720 20513 22895 23662 23499 9

Grade 7 ���� 12472 13743 18536 20209 21795 22345 9

Grade 8 ���� 10560 12048 15052 17206 18408 19614 8

Grade 9 ���� 7741 10258 12280 15467 15087 15613 6

Grade 10 ���� 5854 8354 9082 11477 12519 11773 5

Grade 11 ���� 4296 6660 7316 9499 9491 9837 4

Grade 12 ���� 3927 5656 5768 7875 8213 7811 3

Grand Total 
���� 
������ 137776 176768 203888 236126 248224 257059 100

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������
1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1993
ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����
Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�
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         Table 7.35: Number of Pupils per Class in General Education in the Remaining West Bank and   

                                             Gaza Strip by Type of Supervising Authority and Stage m for the Years   

1975/76 , 1980/81 ,1985/86 , 1990/91-1993/94
District ������� Supervisor ��	
��� ��
�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Government ������ Grades 1-12 ���	
� 35 36 36 36 37 34 37

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 35 37 36 37 38 34 38

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 33 33 34 34 35 35 36

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 36 35 34 36 36 35 35

Private  �	�� Grades 1-12 ���	
� 26 26 27 25 26 25 25

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 28 29 31 28 29 27 27

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 22 23 25 24 22 22 22

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 27 22 23 20 22 20 22

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� Grades 1-12 ���	
� 42 41 42 41 42 42 #NA

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 43 42 43 42 43 43 44

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 41 38 41 41 41 41 42

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 17 15 14 16 16 25 _

Total ���
��� Grades 1-12 ������ 36 36 37 37 37 35 #NA

Grades 1-6 ������ 37 38 38 38 39 36 39

Grades 7-9 ������ 35 34 36 36 36 36 32

Grades 10-12 ������ 35 33 32 34 34 32 #NA

Source: ICBS, Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   �������� 
��� 
�� ������� ����� ���������� ������� ������ ����  :������  
1977, 1981,1986,1991,1993 1977� 1981� 1986� 1991� 1993
ICBS, Kindergartens and Schools in Judea  &������� 
�'(�� 
���  ���������� ������� ������ ����
Samaria and the Gaza Area, 1992/93  1992/93 +�, -�(.� +������� ���/�
Directorate of Rehabilitation and Supervision, Nablus. Unpublished Statistics 1993/94. .1993/94 +����� ��, ������� .&�2�� ���2���� 3������ 
�45��� ������
Directorate of Education, Gaza Strip.  Figures,Achievments and Prospects, 1993/94 .1993/94 ���6�(� ����7�� �8�.�9 �+�, -�(:2 8��6���� ��2���� ������
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Table 7.36: Number of Pupils per Class in General Education in the Remaining West Bank by Type of 

                                                     Supervising Authority and Stage for the Years 

       1975/76 , 1980/81 ,1985/86 ,1990/91-1993 / 1994 
District ������� Supervisor ��	
��� ��
�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Government ������ Grades 1-12 ���	
� 34 34 34 35 35 32 35

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 34 36 35 36 37 32 37

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 32 32 33 32 34 34 34

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 34 33 31 32 32 30 31

Private  �	�� Grades 1-12 ���	
� 25 25 27 25 25 24 24

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 28 29 31 27 28 27 26

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 21 22 25 25 22 22 22

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 24 20 21 19 21 19 21

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� Grades 1-12 ���	
� 35 36 36 36 34 34 34

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 37 37 37 37 35 35 35

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 33 33 33 32 32 32 32

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 17 _ _ _ _ _ _

Total ���
��� Grades 1-12 ������ 33 34 34 34 34 31 34
Grades 1-6 ������ 34 35 35 35 36 312 36
Grades 7-9 ������ 31 32 32 32 32 33 27
Grades 10-12 ������ 31 31 30 30 30 29 46

Source: Statistical Outcome ������ ;��<��� :������
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Table 7.37: Number of Pupils per Class in General Education Gaza Strip by Type of 

                                         Supervising Authority and Stage for the Years  

                                             1975/76 , 1980/81 ,1985/86 ,1990/91-1993/94
District ������� Supervisor ��	
��� ��
�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Government ������ Grades 1-12 ���	
� 40 40 40 43 43 41 43

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 40 40 41 43 43 42 43

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 38 38 41 42 40 41 44

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 40 40 39 44 43 41 43

Private  �	�� Grades 1-12 ���	
� 43 33 33 33 32 32 36

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 28 20 29 40 40 39 41

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 40 31 35 14 16 19 24

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 51 37 34 28 28 25 33

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� Grades 1-12 ���	
� 46 43 46 46 46 47 #NA

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 47 45 46 46 47 47 48

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 46 42 47 46 46 46 48

Grades 10-12 ���	
� _ 15 14 16 16 25 #NA

Total ���
��� Grades 1-12 ������ 43 42 43 44 44 44 #NA

Grades 1-6 ������ 44 43 44 44 45 45 46

Grades 7-9 ������ 43 40 45 44 43 44 46

Grades 10-12 ������ 41 38 37 42 41 40 #NA

Source: Statistical Outcome ������ ;��<��� :������ 
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      Table 7.38: Number of Pupils per Class in General Education in the Remaining West Bank and    

                 Gaza Strip by District and Stage for the Years 

                                             1975/76 , 1980/81 ,1985/86 ,1990/91-1993/94
District ������� Supervisor ��	
��� ��
�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Jenin ���� Grades 1-12 ���	
� 34 34 35 36 37 36 36

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 32 35 36 38 38 38 38

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 31 33 34 33 34 34 35

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 37 35 32 32 34 31 32

Nablus  !"�� Grades 1-12 ���	
� 35 35 34 33 34 33 34

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 37 36 35 34 35 33 36

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 33 34 33 32 33 32 33

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 32 34 30 32 32 31 31

Tulkarem #$�
�% Grades 1-12 ���	
� 33 32 32 34 35 32 34

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 33 34 33 36 37 34 37

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 31 31 30 31 32 32 32

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 31 28 28 30 30 27 29

Ramallah &� #�$ Grades 1-12 ���	
� 29 31 31 31 32 28 33

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 30 33 33 33 33 28 35

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 31 28 30 30 31 32 32

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 26 27 25 26 26 26 27

Bethlehem & ���$�� #�
 '�" Grades 1-12 ���	
� 32 32 33 32 32 31 32

Jericho Grades 1-6 ���	
� 34 34 35 33 34 32 34

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 29 30 30 30 29 30 30

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 27 26 30 29 29 27 30

Hebron (�!�
� Grades 1-12 ���	
� 39 49 48 35 35 34 36

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 40 40 39 36 25 35 36

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 35 37 37 34 35 35 34

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 38 40 35 32 32 30 34
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   Table 7.38 Continued 38.7 ���	 
��

Gaza  )*+ Grades 1-12 ���	
� 44 41 42 43 44 43 #NA

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 44 43 43 44 45 44 46

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 44 40 44 44 42 43 47

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 42 35 36 39 39 39 #NA

Khan Younis  ������ Grades 1-12 ���	
� 44 42 44 45 45 45 46

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 45 43 44 45 46 46 46

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 43 41 46 46 45 45 46

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 39 39 38 44 43 41 45

Rafah ,-$ Grades 1-12 ���	
� 42 42 43 44 43 44 44

Grades 1-6 ���	
� 42 42 43 44 44 45 45

Grades 7-9 ���	
� 42 41 43 44 43 43 44

Grades 10-12 ���	
� 41 42 40 44 42 39 41

Source: Statistical Outcome ������ ;��<��� :������
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Table 7.39: Number of Pupils Per Class in General Education in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza 

                         Strip by District and Type of Supervising Authority for the Years 

  1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86,1990/91-1993/94
District ������� Supervisor ��	
��� ��
�� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Jenin ���� Government ������ 32 34 35 36 37 30 37

Private �	�� 32 22 22 21 25 25 25

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� 36 35 35 34 34 31 35

Total ���
��� 32 34 35 36 37 30 36

Nablus  !"�� Government ������ 34 35 33 34 34 312 34

Private �	�� 34 31 18 20 23 22 26

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� 40 40 39 35 36 36 37

Total ���
��� 35 35 34 33 34 33 34

Tulkarem #$�
�% Government ������ 35 31 31 34 34 32 34

Private �	�� 23 19 16 3 20 19 13

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� 42 43 43 38 38 38 40

Total ���
��� 33 32 32 34 35 32 34

Ramallah &� #�$ Government ������ 29 31 32 33 34 29 36

Private �	�� 25 24 24 24 24 24 24

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� 30 35 36 34 32 32 34

Total ���
��� 29 31 31 31 32 28 33

Bethlehem & ���$�� #�
 '�" Government ������ 34 35 36 34 35 33 33

Jericho Private �	�� 24 24 29 26 26 25 24

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� 36 32 32 32 33 33 28

Total ���
��� 32 32 33 32 32 31 30

Hebron (�!�
� Government ������ 40 40 38 36 36 35 36

Private �	�� 23 34 30 28 28 25 27

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� 30 33 35 33 34 34 35

Total ���
��� 38 39 38 35 35 34 36
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    Table 7.39 Continued 39.7 ���	 
��

Gaza  )*+ Government ������ 41 40 41 43 43 41 43

Private �	�� 43 33 33 33 32 32 36

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� 47 42 45 45 46 47 #NA

Total ���
��� 44 41 42 43 44 43 #NA

Khan Younis  ������ Government ������ 40 40 41 43 43 43 44

Private �	�� _ _ _ _ _ _ _

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� 46 44 46 46 47 47 48

Total ���
��� 44 42 44 45 45 45 46

Rafah ,-$ Government ������ 36 37 36 41 39 39 39

Private �	�� _ _ _ _ _ _ _

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �
��� 46 45 46 46 46 46 48

Total ���
��� 41 42 43 44 44 44 44

Grand Total ����� ���
��� 35 36 37 37 37 35 #NA

Source: Statistical Outcome ������ ;��<��� :������
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Table 7.40 : Drop- out Rates (1) Distributed by Grade and Gender  in UNRWA Schools

(October 1990 to October 1991)
 ����  ���	
�  �
�	
�  �
��
�  ����
�  ����
� �����
�
�����
� �����
� �����
� �����
� �����
� �����
�

Region �����
� 1st Elem. nd Elem 3' rd Elem. 4' th Elem. 5' th Elem. 6' th Elem. Total

West �����
Bank ����	�� 

Males ���
 2.4 6 2.8 2.5 5.9 4.8 4.1

Females ���� 3.5 0.7 0.7 1.5 3.1 7 2.7

Gaza ��� ����
Strip

Males ���
 0.5 0.3 _ 1.4 3.6 3.8 1.5

Females ���� 1.1 0.6 1.8 0.2 4 3.5 1.7

(1) Those Figures show the rates of pupils who do not reiturn to  (1) ����	 
� ���
��� �
��� ����
 ����� �
��� ����� ��� ���� ������ ��� 
 UNRWA schools at the begining of the following school year.   
� ���
�� ����� ��� �
� 
� �� �
!
�� �� ����
 ������� �!"��
They May either join  Government or Private schools or not join any school System �#$ 
"��� ��%! &� 
� �'�#
Source:UNRWA, Statistical Yearbook 1991/92 .1991/92 &
!"�� &
	���� 
,�'�-� .����� /���
��� �
��� ����
 :��'���
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Table 7.41 : Repetition Rates for UNRWA Schools 

1991/92
Grade ��
� Gaza Strip ��� ��� West Bank �!
�"
� �#$
�

1 5.1 2.1
2 5.2 1.6
3 7.7 2.7
4 9.5 9.2
5 9.1 9.2
6 8.5 8.7

Source: UNRWA, Statistical 
,�'�-� .����� ���
��� �
��� ����
 :��'���
Year book 1991/92 1991/92 /&
!"�� &
	���� 
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 ������� �	
�� ��
� �� (���� �� �����) �������
Table 7.42: Number of Rented Schools and Number of Rooms, Classes, Students in those Schools in the Remaining West Bank by 

by District and Location ( City, Country) for  the Year 

1993/94 

 �������	
 ��
��	
 
� ���	
  �������	
 ��
��	
 
� ���	
 �������	
 ��
��	
  �������	
 ��
��	
 
� ���	

Site    ����	
 District �
��	
 Classes in rented  School-     Rooms in rented  School -   Schools in Rented Students in Rented

 Buildings  Buildings Buildings Shcool-Buildings

City ����� Bethlehem ��� 
�� 43 68 4 1696
& Jericho ������ 
Hebron ������ 297 387 29 10607
Jenin ���� 22 27 2 926
Nablus ����� 218 345 27 8042
Ramallah !� ��� 218 296 17 8137
Tulkarem ��"��# 67 126 8 2224

Total  �����	
 865 1249 87 31632
Country ���$ Bethlehem ��� 
�� 24 54 4 864

& Jericho ������ 
Hebron ������ 214 246 19 8005
Jenin ���� 34 42 6 1472
Nablus ����� 0 0 0 0
Ramallah !� ��� 63 16 6 2379
Tulkarem ��"��# 0 0 0 0

Total �����	
 335 358 35 12720
Total �����	
 Bethlehem &'	 ()* 67 122 8 2560

& Jericho +')�,� 
Hebron -)�.	
 511 336 48 18612
Jenin /)0� 56 69 8 2398
Nablus ��*+0 218 345 27 8042
Ramallah 1
 &
� 281 312 23 10516
Tulkarem &�2	�� 67 126 8 2224

Grand Total &+�	
 �����	
 1200 1607 122 44352
Source: Directorate of Habilitation and Supervision, Nablus.  Unpublished Statistics 1993/94.  1993/94 ��	
�� �
� �������  .����� ��	����� ���
��	 �
 !��� "
�
#� :�#����

161



  �������	
 ��	
�	
 �
�	
 �	��
 ��
�� :  43.7 �
��

     Table 7.43: Rented UNRWA Schools in the Year 

1991/92

(�) ����	� 
��	�                        ����	� 
����
Region ������� Administrative School (a)                       School Buildings

West Bank ������� �	
�� 29 29

Gaza Strip 
�� ���� _ _

(a) Aschool unit is an  administratively seperate        (�� ����� ���� 	��� 
���
 �	�� ��	�� �� ��	���� ��	���� (�
school under the direction of a head teacher and which  �	�� ��	�� �� �
����� �� �	���
may share premises with a nother school unit

Source: UNRWA. Statistical  �
���� �������� !�"�� ��
�� :	�$���
Yearbook, 1991/92 1991/92 �*�+��� �,
$��� 
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    Table 7.44: Number of Non-Teaching Rooms in Government Schools in the Remaining West Bank by

 Type of Use and District for the Year 

         1993/94
Use of room ��� ������ 
�� ��
 ������ ���� ��
�� �� 
�� 
����� 
���� �������


������� Bethlehem

& Jericho Hebron Jenin Nablus Ramallah Tulkarem Grand Total

Administration ����� 56 130 118 114 46 148 612

Computer rooms �����	
 1 7 1 11 3 2 25

Dining rooms ��
� 0 0 0 1 0 0 1

Sleeping rooms ��	��	 10 15 12 24 25 12 98

Laboratory ������	 23 60 18 57 52 67 277

Lecture Halls ����� ����� 3 32 2 23 21 5 86

Library  ���
	 22 36 21 48 38 48 213

Secretary ������
� 11 33 10 33 17 23 127

Sports ����� 24 77 8 43 49 55 256

Stores ����	 31 84 27 118 88 59 407

Teachers room ��	�
	 ��� 57 129 81 100 152 132 651

Typing rooms ����� ��� 0 1 1 0 0 3 5

Workshops ����	 0 0 5 7 0 1 13

Grand Total 
���� ������� 238 604 304 579 491 555 2771

Source: Directorate of Habilitation and Supervision,  �������	 
	���	� 
�����	 ������ :�����	
Nablus.  Unpublished Statistics 1993/94.  1993/94 ������ ��� �	� �!	  .#$� �
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Table7.45 : Number of Government Schools with Double Shifts, Number of Pupils in Second Shift and Number of Classes in Second  

 Shifts in Schools  with General Education in The Remaining West Bank by Type of Location and District in the Year

   1993/94
Site  ������ District ������ Schools with 	
����� Student in  
� ����� Clsses in  
� �����

double shifts ���
���� ��� second shift ������� �
���� second shift ������� �
����
City   ����� Bethlehem � �	
 ��� 0 0 0

& Jericho �	��� 43
Hebron ����
� 7 1632 12
Jenin ���� 1 505 9
Nablus ����� 1 379 0
Ramallah  � ��� 0 0 0
Tulkarem ��!
�" 0 0 0

Total ��� ���  9 2516 64

Villages in  #$ %�&
� Bethlehem � �	
 ��� 0 0 0
District:  :(��
 & Jericho �	���

Hebron ����
� 9 3226 87
Jenin ���� 0 0 0
Nablus ����� 0 0 0
Ramallah  � ��� 0 0 0
Tulkarem ��!
�" 0 0 0

Total   ��� ��� 9 3226 87

Total   ��� ��� Bethlehem � )*� ��+ 0 0 0
& Jericho �*�
-
Hebron .��/�� 16 4858 130
Jenin ��� 1 505 12
Nablus 	�+�� 1 379 9
Ramallah 1� )�
 0 0 0
Tulkarem )
2��� 0 0 0

Grand Total )���� ��� ��� 18 5742 151
Source: Directorate of Habilitation and Supervision, Nablus, ����� ��	�
��
 �

��
	 ������
 ��
��� : 
����


Unpuplished Statistics, 1993/1994  1993/94 ��
	��� 
�  !
"��#




 ������� ��	�� ��
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               Table 7.46:Double-Shift UNRWA Schools in 

1991/92

����� ���	�
 ��
 �	���                  ��
 �	���              �
 ����	��� ����	��
������� ���	�
 ���� ����       

Region ������� Partial double Shift                      Full double Shift                Two administrative

      (one School)                 schools in one- building

West Bank ������� �	
�� 6 8 14

Gaza Strip ��
 ���� _ 1 54

Source: UNRWA,Statistical Yearbook. 1991/92 1991/92 ���	
�� 
������ ������ �������� ����� ����� :������
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Table 7.47: Number of Classes in General Education in Government Schools in the Remaining West Bank 

 with more than 40 Pupils by Gender of Pupils, District and Size of Class in the Year 

1993/ 94

������ ������ ������ ������ ����� 
��
���
Gender of ���� ��
 District ������ 41-45 46-50 51-55 56+ Grand Total

class  students  students  studentsudents

Co- education ����� Bethlehem � �	
 ��
 0 0 0 1 1
& Jericho �	���
Hebron ����
� 0 0 0 0 0
Jenin ���� 5 1 0 0 6
Nablus ��
�� 58 33 8 1 100
Ramallah �� ��� 20 8 2 3 33
Tulkarem ���
�� 17 15 6 3 41

Total 
��
��� 100 57 16 8 181

Females "��� Bethlehem � �	
 ��
 67 14 0 0 81
& Jericho �	���
Hebron ����
� 204 63 1 0 268
Jenin ���� 85 82 25 3 195
Nablus ��
�� 55 32 7 0 94
Ramallah �� ��� 53 46 13 8 120
Tulkarem ���
�� 55 51 6 2 114

Total 
��
��� 519 288 52 13 872

Males ���$ Bethlehem � �	
 ��
 47 38 3 0 88
& Jericho �	���
Hebron ����
� 237 71 5 0 313
Jenin ���� 84 84 37 15 220
Nablus ��
�� 53 30 4 0 87
Ramallah �� ��� 64 39 20 4 127
Tulkarem ���
�� 90 69 8 2 169

Total 
��
��� 575 331 77 21 1004

Total 
��
��� Bethlehem � ��� � � 114 52 3 1 170
& Jericho �� !"
Hebron # �$�� 441 134 6 0 581
Jenin % �
 174 167 62 18 421
Nablus ����� 166 95 19 1 281
Ramallah &� ��! 137 93 35 15 280
Tulkarem �!'��� 162 135 20 7 324

Grand Total ����� 
��
��� 1194 676 145 42 2057
Source: Directorate of Habilitation and Supervision, .����� �	
���
� ������
 �����
� ������ :����
� :����
�
 Nablus.  Unpublished Statistics 1993/94.  1993/94  �
��� ��! "�#��$�  #��$�  

 ������� ����� ���� 
���� �� �� !	 "����� 40 �%�� �&�� ���	 ���  
������ �� 
'(�� ���)!  : 47.7 -	��  
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         Table 7.48: Number of Pupils in General Education in Arab Schools in East Jerusalem

             (Exeluding Muslem Wakf Schools)  by Type of Supervising Authority and Stage for  the Years 

1975/76, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91-1992/93. 
Supervisor ������� �	
�� Stage ����� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93

Government ������ Grade 1-6 ���	
� 9047 8728 8734 9471 9857 10090

Grade 7-9  ���	
� 2889 2784 3182 3880 4164 4235

Grade 10-12 ���	
� #NA #NA 2249 2557 2771 2890

Grade 1-12 ���	
� #NA #NA 14165 15908 16792 17215

Private �	
� Grade 1-6 ���	
� #NA #NA #NA 3225 3050 13500

Grade 7-9  ���	
� #NA #NA #NA 1401 1500 4855

Grade 10-12 ���	
� #NA #NA #NA 1011 1100 3100

Grade 1-12 ���	
� #NA #NA #NA 5637 5650 21455

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �

�� Grade 1-6 ���	
� 2131 #NA #NA #NA #NA #NA

Grade 7-9  ���	
� 545 #NA #NA #NA #NA #NA

Grade 10-12 ���	
� 0 #NA #NA #NA #NA #NA

Grade 1-12 ���	
� 2676 #NA #NA #NA #NA #NA

Total 
��
��� Grade 1-6 ������ 11178 8728 8734 12696 12907 23590

Grade 7-9  ������ 3434 2784 3182 5281 3664 9090

Grade 10-12 ������ 749 1584 2249 3568 3871 5990

Grade 1-12 ������ 15361 13096 14165 21545 22442 38690

 Source: Statistical Yearbook Jerusalem, The Jerusalem Institute for Israel Studies. ������� �	���
� �

�� 
��� ��

�� ������ ��	���� �	���� :�
����                             

�������� �
����� ��
�� ��� (������� ������ ����� ��������) ������� �� �� !
 ����"��  ������� !
 ��#��� ���$� :48.7 *��
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Table 7.49: Number of Students in East Jerusalem Schools by Supervising Authority for the Years 

 1980/81- 1986/87

�����        Supervising Authority ����	�� �����

Year �
	���  ���� ����� ��	�	��

Government Private UNRWA Total

1980/81 14471 17306 4998 36775

1981/82 14583 19235 4755 38573

1982/83 14895 19808 4856 39559

1983/84 14968 20817 4788 40573

1984/85 15288 21049 4661 40998

1985/86 15561 21666 4838 42065

1986/87 15880 22490 4793 43163

Source: Arab Studies Society, Education  ������� 	
�� 
 ���
��� ����
��� ����� :
�����

 in Jerusalem Bethlehem/Jericho, Jerusalem 1987 1987 ����� 
���
� /��� ��� ������  ! ��"�#��
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 Table 7.50: Number of Pupils, Classes and Pupils Per Class in Government  

                           Schools in East Jerusalem for the Years 

1979/80-1986/87 
����� ���  �
�     Pupils per  ��
��� 
�
�

Year Pupils Classes Class ������ ��

1979/80 14841 512 29

1980/81 14471 505 29

1981/82 14583 489 30

1982/83 14895 497 30

1983/84 14968 507 29

1984/85 15288 516 29

1985/86 15561 512 30

1986/87 15880 535 31

Source Arab Studies Society Education  ������� 	
�� 
 ���
��� ����
��� ����� :
�����     

 in Jerusalem Bethlehem/Jericho, Jerusalem 1987. .1987 ����� 
���
� /��� ���  ����� !" ��#�$��%    

������� 	
��� �
 ����
�� ����� ����� 	��
� �
 ��������� ����� 
�
�� :51.7 !�
"

Table 7.51: Number of Pupils and Teachers in UNRWA Schools in East  

Jerusalem  for the Years

1980/81-1986.87

�����

Year Pupils �����   Teachers ����
���

1980/81 4998 #NA

1981/82 4755 163

1982/83 4856 168

1983/84 4788 166

1984/85 4661 165

1985/86 4838 166

1986/87 4793 161

Source: Arab Studies Society Education  ������� 	
�� 
 ���
��� ����
��� ����� :
�����     

 in Jerusalem Bethlehem/Jericho, Jerusalem 1987.  
���
� /��� ���  ����� !" ��#�$��    

.1987 �����
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            Table 7.52: Number of Pupils by and Number of  Classes in Private             

   Kindergartens in East Jerusalem  Geneder for  the Years 

1967/68, 1970/71, 1975/76, 1980/81 and 1985/86-1986/87 
Pupils �����  ��	
�� ��	


����� ���� ���� ��
�
�� ������ ���� �	
�� ������ �

Year Males Females Total % Males Classes Pupils Per Class

1967/68 396 398 794 49.9 20 40

1970/71 675 619 1294 52.2 34 38

1975/76 744 777 1521 48.9 36 42

1980/81 1154 1217 2371 48.7 70 34

1985/86 1154 1369 2523 45.7 77 33

1986/87 1236 1356 2592 47.7 72 36

                 Source Arab Studies Society Education in Jerusalem  ������� ��	
��� 
��� �������� �
������ ����� :������

                       Bethlehem/Jericho, Jerusalem 1987 1987 ����� �
���� /��� ��� !����� "#

   ����� ��	  
��
���  ����� �� 
����� ������ ���
 �� ����� ������ ����� ����� :52.7 ����
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     Table 7.53: Number of Pupils by Gender and Number of Classes in Private Elementary Schools in  

  East Jerusalem for the years  

1967/68, 1970/71, 1975/76, 1980/81 and 1985/86-1986/87

Pupils �����  ��	
�� ��	


����� ���� ���� ��
�
�� ������ ���� �	
�� ������ �


Year Males Females Total % Males Classes Pupils Per Class

1967/68 1259 1161 2420 52 77 31

1970/71 2361 2262 4623 51 134 35

1975/76 3380 2583 5963 57 164 36

1980/81 4759 3387 8146 58 234 35

1985/86 6877 5172 12049 57 354 34

1986/87 7088 5366 12454 57 354 35

Source: Arab Studies Society, Education  ������� 	
�� 
���
��� ����
��� ����� :
�����

 in Jerusalem Bethlehem/Jericho, Jerusalem 1987 1987 ����� 
���
� /��� ��� ������  ! ��"�#��
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      Table 7.54: Number of Pupils by Gender and Number of Classes in Private Preparatory Schools in East  

   Jerusalem for  the Years

 1967/68, 1970/71, 1975/76, 1980/81 and 1985/86-1986/87 
Pupils �����  ��	
�� ��	


����� ���� ���� ��
�
�� ������ ���� �	
�� ������ �


Year Males Females Total % Males Classes Pupils Per Class

1967/68 488 448 936 52.1 34 28

1970/71 1280 770 2050 62.4 65 32

1975/76 1543 1017 2560 60.3 80 32

1980/81 1839 1376 3215 57.2 103 31

1985/86 2555 1667 4222 60.5 128 33

1986/87 2534 1886 4420 57.3 143 31

Source: Arab Studies Society, Education  ������� 	
�� 
���
��� ����
��� ����� :
�����

 in Jerusalem Bethlehem/Jericho, Jerusalem 1987 1987 ����� 
���
� /��� ��� ������  ! ��"�#��
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        Table 7.55: Number of Pupils by Gender and Number of Classes in Private Preparatory  Schools in

East Jerusalem for  the years  

1967/69, 1970/71, 1975/76, 1980/81 and 1985/86-1986/87 

Pupils �����  ��	
�� ��	

����� ���� ���� ��
�
�� ������ ���� �	
�� ������ �

Year Males Females Total % Males Classes Pupils Per Class

1967/68 674 228 902 74.7 37 24

1970/71 1352 565 1917 70.5 65 29

1975/76 1910 694 2604 73.3 92 28

1980/81 2160 1414 3574 60.4 99 36

1985/86 1494 1378 2872 52 113 25

1986/87 1598 1426 3024 52.8 114 26

Source: Arab Studies Society, Education  ������� 	
�� 
 ���
��� ����
��� ����� :
�����

 in Jerusalem Bethlehem/Jericho, Jerusalem 1987 1987 ����� 
���
� /��� ��� ������  ! ��"�#��
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 Table 7.56: Number of Classes in General Education in Arab Schools in East Jerusalem (Excluding  

                       Muslem Wakf Schools) by Type of Supervising Authority and Stage for the Years  

1975/76, 1980/81,1985/86 and 1990/91-1992/93. 

Supervisor ������� �	
�� Stage ����� 1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93

Government ������ Grade 1-6 ���	
� 307 310 282 300 286 338

Grade 7-9  ���	
� 100 105 115 127 180 135

Grade 10-12 ���	
� #NA #NA 71 84 98 98

Grade 1-12 ���	
� #NA #NA 468 511 564 571

Private �	
� Grade 1-6 ���	
� #NA #NA #NA 107 107 387

Grade 7-9  ���	
� #NA #NA #NA 49 48 120

Grade 10-12 ���	
� #NA #NA #NA 47 47 110

Grade 1-12 ���	
� #NA #NA #NA 203 202 617

UNRWA ��
��
� ���
� �

�� Grade 1-6 ���	
� 74 #NA #NA #NA #NA #NA

Grade 7-9  ���	
� 19 #NA #NA #NA #NA #NA

Grade 10-12 ���	
� 0 #NA #NA #NA #NA #NA

Grade 1-12 ���	
� 93 #NA #NA #NA #NA #NA

Total 
��
��� Grade 1-6 ������ 381 310 282 407 393 725

Grade 7-9  ������ 119 105 115 176 228 255

Grade 10-12 ������ 34 48 71 131 145 208

Grade 1-12 ������ 534 463 468 714 766 188

Source: Statistical Yearbook Jerusalem, ������ �	
��� 
������ ������ :������

The Jerusalem Institute for Israel Studies. ������� ������� ����� ���� 
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Table 7.57: Number of Teachers in East Jerusalem Private Schools by Dergree and Stage for the Years  

                                                        1984/85, 1984/85, and 1986/87

Degree ������
��	�� 
��
� �� ��� �	��� 
��
� ��������
 ���� 
��
� ���	��� �������

Stage ������� Year Lower than Lower BA/BSC High MA/MSc Total

Diploma Diploma Diploma

Kindergarten �����  ���	 1984/85 43 42 3 _ 1 89

1985/86 41 48 2 _ 1 92

1986/87 47 28 2 _ _ 77

Elementary 
��
��� 1984/85 116 215 55 4 _ 390

1985/86 95 225 56 13 _ 389

1986/87 106 234 54 9 _ 403

Preparatory �
�
�� 1984/85 21 114 58 13 2 208

1985/86 26 100 63 15 _ 204

1986/87 23 90 75 21 1 210

Secondary ����� 1984/85 6 25 133 30 13 207

1985/86 3 21 135 29 13 201

1986/87 18 33 148 26 7 232

Source: Arab Studies Society, Education  ������� 	
�� 
 ���
��� ����
��� ����� :
�����

 in Jerusalem Bethlehem/Jericho, Jerusalem 1987 1987 ����� 
���
� /��� ��� ������  ! ��"�#��
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Table 7.58: Number of Schools in East Jerusalem by Supervisor Authority for

  the Years 1985/86 and 1986/87 (Academic Education) 

����� ����	
 ���
 ���	� �������

Year Government Private UNRWA Total

1985/86 30 48 13 91

1986/87 29 49 13 91

                       Source: Arab Studies Society, Education  ������� 	
�� 
 ���
��� ����
��� ����� :
�����

                      in Jerusalem Bethlehem/Jericho, 
���
� /��� ��� ������ �� �������

Jerusalem 1987 1987 ����� 
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   Table 8.1: Number of Pupils in Grade 12, Number of Participants in the General Secondary Examination (GSE), and

       Number of Pupils Passing the GSE ( Approved) by  Gender in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip for the Years 

            1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91-1993/94 

Category     ����� Gender ����� 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Pupils in grade 12     ���� �� �	
�� Males ��
� 10022 8893 12747 13014 12261 #NA

��� ������ Females ���� 5656 5768 7875 8213 7811 #NA

Males +Females ������� 	
 15678 14661 20622 21227 20072 #NA

Pupils attended GSE  ������ ��������� �	
�� Males ��
� 11255 12295 14253 16847 15368 15753

��� �� �������� Females ���� 6179 7842 8588 9902 9369 10016

Males +Females ������� 	
 17434 20142 22841 26749 24737 25769

Pupils passed GSE  �� �������� �	
�� Males ��
� 7701 7935 10372 9890 7170 6103

��� �� �������� ������ Females ���� 4460 5665 6221 5309 5532 5887

Males +Females ������� 	
 12161 13600 16593 15199 12702 11990

Pass Rate !����� �"�� Males ��
� 68 65 73 59 47 39

Females ���� 72 72 72 54 59 59

Males +Females ������� 	
 70 68 73 57 51 47

Source: ICBS. Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   ���� ���	
 ��
���� ����� �	�
 �
� ������� �����  .��������� �� �!�� "�#��� $% !  :�'#!��
Selected Years;   (���%)! ��
��
Generale Examination Committee in West Bank, 1993.  (�!�*�� ��
��+�� ,��%!� �
���� ���-%��  .1993 ���
���� ����� �1 �!�*�� �����%!�� ��2�
Annual Report for General Secondary Examination; (�!�*�� ��
��+�� ,��%!� 3��%� .1994 ���
���� ����� �1 �!�*�� �����%!�� ��2�
Generale Examination Committee in West Bank, 1994.   .1994 �1993 ���� ���-
 5��*%��
 ��
�%�� ����'!
General Secondary Examination Results; .��� ��!�*�� ��
��+�� ,��%!� 3��%� 
Directorate of  Education in Gaza Strip, 1993,1994.
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    Table 8.2: Number of Participants and Number of Pass Students in the General Secondary Examination (GSE), 

      by Type of Supervising Authority in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip for the Years 

1980/86 and 1990/91-1993/94

Category   ����� Supervisor �	
���� ����� 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

'Pupils attended GSE  ������ ��������� �	
�� General Examination #�������� ���� 2143 4338 5363 4006 2126 2356

��� �� �������� Committee ��� ��
Government ����
� 12621 12799 14730 19455 19548 20624

Private  ���* 3077 3005 2748 3288 3063 2789

Total ������� 17434 20142 22841 26749 24737 25769

Pupils passed GSA  �� �������� �	
�� General Examination #�������� ���� 1078 2259 3659 2046 927 1036

��� �� �������� ������ Committee ��� ��
Government ����
� 9249 9203 11094 11062 11627 9271

Private  ���* 1834 2138 1930 2091 2014 1683

Total ������� 12161 13600 16593 15199 12702 11990

Pass Rate !����� �"�� General Examination #�������� ���� 50 52 68 51 44 44

Committee ��� ��
Government ����
� 73 72 75 57 59 45

Private  ���* 60 71 70 64 66 60

Total ������� 70 68 73 57 51 47

Source: ICBS. Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics, Selected Years;  (���%)! ��
��" ���� ���	
 ��
���� ����� �	�
 �
� ������� �����  .��������� �� �!�� "�#��� $% !  :�'#!��
Generale Examination Committee in West Bank, 1993.  (�!�*�� ��
��+�� ,��%!� �
���� ���-%��  .1993 ���
���� ����� �1 �!�*�� �����%!�� ��2�
Annual Report for General Secondary Examination; (�!�*�� ��
��+�� ,��%!� 3��%� .1994 ���
���� ����� �1 �!�*�� �����%!�� ��2�
Generale Examination Committee in West Bank, 1994.   .1994 �1993 ���� ���-
 5��*%��
 ��
�%�� ����'!
General Secondary Examination Results; .��� ��!�*�� ��
��+�� ,��%!� 3��%� 
Directorate of  Education in Gaza Strip, 1993,1994.

General Secondary Examination Results.
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Table 8.3: Number of Participants in the General Secondary Examination (GSE), and Number of Approved 

Participants by Branch of Study in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip for the Years 

1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91-1993/94

Category   ����� Branch �
	 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Pupils attended GSE  ������ ��������� �	
��
��� �� �������� Arts  �"�� 10634 13624 14941 16666 14935 15672

Science ��.� 6189 5952 7160 9327 9331 9381

Vocational ��/� 611 566 740 756 625 716

Total ������� 17434 20142 22841 26749 24891 25769

Pupils passed GSE  �� �������� �	
�� Arts  �"�� 7046 8516 10833 8429 7726 5802

��� �� �������� ������ Science ��.� 4728 4676 5267 6272 6340 5849

Vocational ��/� 387 408 493 498 323 339

Total ������� 12161 13600 16593 15199 14389 11990

Pass Rate !����� �"�� Arts  �"�� 66 63 73 51 52 37

Science ��.� 76 79 74 67 68 62

Vocational ��/� 63 72 67 66 52 47

Total ������� 70 68 73 57 58 47

Source: ICBS. Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics,   ���� ���	
 ��
���� ����� �	�
 �
� ������� �����  .��������� �� �!�� "�#��� $% !  :�'#!��
Selected Years;   (���%)! ��
��
Generale Examination Committee in West Bank, 1993.  (�!�*�� ��
��+�� ,��%!� �
���� ���-%��  .1993 ���
���� ����� �1 �!�*�� �����%!�� ��2�
Annual Report for General Secondary Examination; (�!�*�� ��
��+�� ,��%!� 3��%� .1994 ���
���� ����� �1 �!�*�� �����%!�� ��2�
Generale Examination Committee in West Bank, 1994.   .1994 �1993 ���� ���-
 5��*%��
 ��
�%�� ����'!
General Secondary Examination Results; .��� ��!�*�� ��
��+�� ,��%!� 3��%� 
Directorate of  Education in Gaza Strip, 1993,1994.

General Secondary Examination Results.
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Table 9.1: Number of Teachers in Compulsory and Secondary Education in the Remaining West Bank 

and Gaza Strip by Type of Supervising Authority for the Years

1990/91-1993/94
Region ������� Supervisor ��	
��� ��
�� 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94 1993/94

%

 RWB ������� �	
�� ��
� Government ������ 8860 8911 9097 9410 73

Private ��
� 1735 1775 2104 2056 16

UNRWA ������� ����� ��
�� 1325 1351 1379 1434 11

RWB Total  ����� ���� ���
� 11920 12307 12580 12900 108
���	���

GS ��� �
�� Government ������ 2766 2870 2958 3170 50

Private ��
� 133 146 165 162 3

UNRWA ������� ����� ��
�� 2742 2800 2894 2986 47

GS Total  !" ���� ���
� 5641 5816 6017 6318 100

RWB + GS ������� �	
�� ��
� Government ������ 11626 11781 12055 12580 65

��� �
��� Private ��
� 1868 1921 2269 2218 12

UNRWA ������� ����� ��
�� 4067 4151 4273 4420 23

Grand Total #�$�� ���
��� 17561 17853 18597 19218 100

 Change from ������ ���� Government ������ .. 1 2 4

Previous year ���
 �� �! �� "# Private ��
� .. 3 18 -2

UNRWA ������� ����� ��
�� .. 2 3 3

Grand Total #�$�� ���
��� .. 2 4 3

Source: Directorate of Rehabilitation and Supervision, 1993/94.  �������  .1994/93 �������� ������� ������� ������ :������ 
Unpuplished Statistics, Nablus.  . !��"  �#���"� ��$
 Directorate of Education in Gaza Strip,   �#%$ &�'(� )�!*���� ������� ������
 Unpuplished Statistics, 1990-1994.  Gaza. .#%$  .1994+1990 �#���"� ��$ �������
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Table 9.2: Number of Teachers in Compulsory and Secondary Education in the Remaining West Bank by   

 Gender and Type of Supervising Authority for the years

1990/91- 1993/1994
Supervisor ��	
��� ��
�� Gender '�
�� 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94 1993/94

%

Government ������ Females �
!� 3763 3789 3919 4035 43

Males ���$ 5097 5122 5178 5375 57

Total ���
��� 8860 8911 9097 9410 100

Private ��
� Females �
!� 1159 1173 1384 1274 62

Males ���$ 576 602 720 782 38

Total ���
��� 1735 1775 2104 2056 100

UNRWA ������� ����� ��
�� Females �
!� 692 705 734 760 53

Males ���$ 633 646 645 674 47

Total ���
��� 1325 1351 1379 1434 100

Total ���
��� Females (��� 5614 5667 6037 6069 47

Males 	�)* 6306 6370 6543 6831 53

Total ���
��� 11920 12037 12580 12900 100

Source: Directorate of Rehabilitation and Supervision, 1993/94.  �������  .1994/93 �������� ������� ������� ������ :������ 
Unpuplished Statistics, Nablus.  . !��"  �#���"� ��$
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                Table 9.3: Number of Teachers in Compulsory and Secondary Education in the Remaining 

    West Bank by District and Type of Supervising Authority for the Years 

1990/91-1993/94

District ������ Supervisor ���	
�� ��
�� 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94 1993/94

%

Bethlehem &  � ��� ��� Government 	�
��� 870 873 891 914 51

Jericho ���
� Private 	��� 529 536 558 592 33

UNRWA 	���� 283 288 281 286 16

Total ��


�� 1682 1697 1730 1792 100

Hebron ������ Government 	�
��� 2344 2359 2456 2617 80

Private 	��� 386 388 394 416 13

UNRWA 	���� 231 234 247 256 8

Total ��


�� 2961 2981 3097 3289 100

Jenin ���� Government 	�
��� 1314 1328 1338 1362 86

Private 	��� 48 55 51 58 4

UNRWA 	���� 148 152 156 160 10

Total ��


�� 1510 1535 1545 1580 100

Nablus ����� Government 	�
��� 1438 1446 1462 1484 72

Private 	��� 317 324 300 314 15

UNRWA 	���� 236 241 244 252 12

Total ��


�� 1991 2011 2006 2050 100

Ramallah �� ��
 Government 	�
��� 1360 1365 1376 1422 59

Private 	��� 449 464 786 662 27

UNRWA 	���� 275 281 289 325 13

Total ��


�� 2084 2110 2451 2409 100

Tulkarem �
���� Government 	�
��� 1534 1540 1574 1611 90

Private 	��� 6 8 15 14 1

UNRWA 	���� 152 155 162 155 9

Total ��


�� 1692 1703 1751 1780 100

Total WB    ���� ��


 Government ��
��� 8860 8911 9097 9410 73

������� ����� Private ���� 1735 1775 2104 2056 16

UNRWA ����� 1325 1351 1379 1434 11

Grand Total ����� ��


�� 11920 12037 12580 12900 100

Source: Directorate of Rehabilitation and Supervision, 1993/94.  �������  .1994/93 �������� ������� ������� ������ :������ 
Unpuplished Statistics, Nablus.  . !��"  �#���"� ��$
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Supervisor ������� �	
�� 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Government ������ 2766 2870 2958 3170

Private ���	 133 146 165 162

UNRWA �
��
�  ���
� �
��� 2742 2800 2894 2986

Grand Total ��
�� ���
��� 5641 5816 6017 6318

 Source: Directorate of Education in Gaza Strip,   ���� ���	
 ��
����� ��
���� ������ :������ 

 Unpuplished Statistics, 1990-1994.  Gaza. .���  .1994�1990 ����� � ��� !�"��#�

 Table 9.4: Number of Teachers in the Gaza Strip by Type of 

Supervising Authority for the Years 1990/91-1993/94
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             Table 9.5: Number of Teachers in Compulsory and Secondary Education in the  Remaining 

 West Bank by Gender, District and Type of Supervising Authority

1993/94
Gender ����� District ������ 	
���
 	��� ����� 	���� ����� �������

Government Private UNRWA Grand Total

Females ���� Bethlehem&  � ��	 
�� 396 328 158 882

Jericho ���
�
Hebron ����	� 1096 329 123 1548

Jenin ���� 569 26 94 689

Nablus ����� 641 260 111 1012

Ramallah �� ��
 607 331 197 1135

Tulkarem �
�	�� 726 0 77 803

Total ������� 4035 1274 760 6069

Males 
��� Bethlehem&  � ��	 
�� 518 264 128 910

Jericho ���
�
Hebron ����	� 1521 87 128 1741

Jenin ���� 793 32 66 891

Nablus ����� 843 54 141 1038

Ramallah �� ��
 815 331 128 1274

Tulkarem �
�	�� 885 14 78 977

Total ������� 5375 782 674 6831

Females Ratio ����� ���� Bethlehem&  � ��	 
�� 43 55 55 49

Jericho ���
�
Hebron ����	� 42 79 48 47

Jenin ���� 42 45 59 44

Nablus ����� 43 83 44 49

Ramallah �� ��
 43 50 61 47

Tulkarem �
�	�� 45 0 50 45

RWB Total ����  �����
	
����� 	���� 43 62 53 47

Source: Directorate of Rehabilitation and Supervision, 1993/94.  �������  .1994/93 �������� ������� ������� ������ :������ 
Unpuplished Statistics, Nablus.  . !��"  �#���"� ��$
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Table 9.6: Comparison Between the Number of Teachers in Government Schools in the Remaining

   West Bank and the Gaza Strip (Different Sources) 

1990/91

  ��	!�� "�#$%�� ����&
 ����%�� �
'�
  ����&
 (  ) �) +����
Region �,-�
�� District ������ .���%��     ����-/���� (.���%�� "�#$%��      

DRS PLO DRS-PLO

RWB 	��
��� 	 !�� "#�� Bethlehem&  � ��� ��� 870 827 43

Jericho ���
�

Hebron ������ 2344 2235 109

Jenin ���� 1314 1291 23

Nablus ����� 1438 1405 33

Ramallah �� ��
 1360 1327 33

Tulkarem �
���� 1534 1484 50

Total ��


�� 8860 8569 291

GS ./0 1��# Total ��


�� 2766 2687 79

Grand Total ����� ��


�� 11626 11256 370

Source: Directorate of Rehabilitation and Supervision, 1994.  �������  .1994 �������� ������� ������� ������ :������ 
Unpuplished Statistics, Nablus;  - !��" �#���"� ��$
Directorat of Education in Gaza Strip, 1994.  Unpuplished Statistics, Gaza; -#%$ �#���"� ��$ ������  .1994 �#%$ &�'(� )�!*���� ������� ������
PL.O, 1990/1991.  Statistical Yearbook, Amman.  ..��/ ���"0�� ������� 12����� 3��4�� .1991/90 ���"�'0!5�� ������� ��6"� 

DRS: Directorate of Rehabilitation and Supervision.
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Table 10.1 : Number of Students in Palestinian University Education by University/College for Selected Years  

1993/94

���� ���� 	�
�
��

University / College 
�����/ 
�
���� 1977/78 1981/82 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 Males Females Total

Al - Azhar Univ/Gaza ���/����� 0 0 0 0 726 1253 1408 999 2407

Al-Quds Open Univ 	
��
��� ����� 0 0 0 0 2637 3853 1819 1550 3369

Al-Quds Univ ����� 0 442 1420 1293 1571 1776 827 1188 2015

An-Najah Univ 	������ ������ 924 2822 3007 4498 4895 5259 3154 2083 5237

Bethlehem Univ �
� ��� 670 1178 1197 1237 1530 1795 742 1115 1857

Birzeit Univ.  ������ 827 1882 2404 1927 2052 2412 1872 980 2852

Educ. Col-UNRWA 	������ / 	������ 	��� 0 0 0 0 0 0 152 134 286

Education Col,-Gaza ���/	������ 	��� 0 0 0 0 0 0 537 966 1503

Hebron Univ. ��� �� 342 1201 1746 1999 1468 1433 793 658 1451

Islamic Univ/Gaza ���/	��!"#� 0 1895 4420 5468 1489 2703 2883 957 3840

Law College $��
�� 	��� 0 0 0 0 0 0 60 45 105

Grand Total  ����� 	�
�
�� 2763 9420 14194 16422 16368 20484 14247 10675 24922

Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years.  Jerusalem.  .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����
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      Table 10.2 : Rate of Female Students in Palestinian University Education by University/College for Selected Years 

University/College 
�����/
�
���� 1977/78 1981/82 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Al - Azhar Univ/ Gaza ���/����� 0 0 0 0 45 40 42

Al-Quds Open Univ 	
��
��� ����� 0 0 0 0 33 36 46

Al-Quds Univ ����� 0 60 57 59 56 56 59

An-Najah Univ 	������ ������ 47 41 42 41 37 38 40

Bethlehem Univ �
� ��� 37 45 43 49 52 56 60

Birzeit Univ.  ������ 37 36 32 29 29 33 34

Educ. Col.-UNRWA 	������ / 	������ 	��� 0 0 0 0 0 0 47

Education Col.-Gaza ���/	������ 	��� 0 0 0 0 0 0 46

Hebron Univ. ��� �� 40 55 38 36 35 41 45

Islamic Univ/ Gaza ���/	��!"#� 0 30 40 33 27 25 25

Law College $��
�� 	��� 0 0 0 0 0 0 43

Grand Total  ����� 	�
�
�� 41 41 41 38 38 39 43

Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years.  Jerusalem.  .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����
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Table 10.3: Number of Students by Faculty in Palestinian University Education for Selected Years 

Faculty/Program �
������/
����� 1981/82 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Agriculture 	%����� 0 0 28 114 329 389

Arts  '���� 4263 4660 5342 4565 4784 5127

Commerce and � �������

Adminstration ���%�� ����� 1964 2105 2717 2511 3183 3404

Education 	������ 0 2035 2304 3152 4699 7139

Engineering 	"��,�� 333 643 632 645 964 1252

Family and Social  	�%����#� 	������ 0 0 0 0 0 167

Development 	��"#��

Hotel Management $���- ����� 0 87 0 91 82 91

Islamic Studies  	��!"#� ��"����� 377 960 1179 621 957 1007

Law $��
�� 0 0 0 0 0 105

Medical Prof  	����� .,��� 270 239 286 410 506 617

Pharmacy 	���/�� 0 0 0 0 86 174

Science  ���0�� 1387 2443 2879 3311 3742 4017

Shari'ah 	0��1�� 826 1022 1006 776 1019 1251

Special Studies 	/�  ��"��� 0 0 49 172 130 182

Grand Total 	�
�
�� 9420 14194 16422 16368 20484 24922

Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years.  Jerusalem.  .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����
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able 10.4: Rate of Female Students by Faculty in Palestinian University Education for the Years

                     1985/86 and 1990/91-1993/94

Eaculty/Program �
������/
����� 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Agriculture 	%����� 0 21 15 15 17

Arts  '���� 50 48 48 50 52

Commerce and � �������

Adminstration ���%�� ����� 27 26 26 27 30

Education 	������ 42 35 43 44 51

Engineering 	"��,�� 24 27 26 27 24

Family and Social  	�%����#� 	������ 0 0 0 0 71

Development 	��"#��

Hotel Management $���- ����� 51 0 53 48 58

Islamic Studies  	��!"#� ��"����� 48 46 40 38 42

Law $��
�� 0 0 0 0 43

Medical Prof  	����� .,��� 74 66 69 59 58

Pharmacy 	���/�� 0 0 0 56 54

Science  ���0�� 35 34 31 35 38

Shari'ah 	0��1�� 34 29 21 23 26

Special Studies 	/�  ��"��� 0 24 26 42 52

Grand Total 	�
�
�� 41 38 38 39 43

Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years.  Jerusalem.  .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����
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1993/94
���� ���� 	
���
� �� Rate of  new entrants �
� 	

����
� ����
� ����

Eaculty/Program ������
�/�
��
� Males Females M+F among all students  ����
� �����
in the College �
��
� ��

Agriculture ������� 113 12 125 32

Arts  ��	
� 569 682 1251 24

Commerce and � ��
���� 800 362 1162 34

Adminstration �
��
� ���	�

Education ������� 1338 1424 2762 39

Engineering ��	���� 398 135 533 43

Family and Social  ���
����� ������� 20 41 61 37

Development �������

Hotel Management �	
�� ���	� 20 38 58 64

Islamic Studies  ������� �
���	�� 227 128 355 35

Law ������ 60 45 105 100

Medical Prof  ������ ����� 122 93 215 35

Pharmacy ��	� �� 41 42 83 48

Science  !�"#�� 883 506 1389 35

Shari'ah �#��$�� 324 103 427 34

Special Studies � 
% �
���	 59 50 109 60

Grand Total �����
� 4974 3661 8635 35

Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years, Jerusalem.  .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����

Table 10.5: Number of New Entrants by Gender and Faculty Rate of New Entrants in Percentage of All 

Students by Faculty in Palestinian University Education in the year 

  �������� 	
 ��
��� ����� ��� ��������� ����� ������ ��
��� ��� ������
��� �������� ���
���/�������� 	
 ��������� ��
��� :5.10 "�#�    
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 1985/86 and 1990/91-1993/94

Level ������� 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

1st year ���� ��� 6127 9756 11259 11548 12247

2nd year �	�
� ��� 2430 2279 2214 3778 5236

3rd year ���
� ��� 2712 2252 1503 1673 3508

4 th year  ��
�� ��� 2803 2072 1290 3138 3096

5the year ���
� ��� 103 63 52 90 144

Higher Dip1oma.  ��
� ���
� 0 0 50 103 513

Master Degree �	���
� 19 0 0 154 178

Total ���	��� 14194 16422 16368 20484 24922

Rate of 1st year Students 
���� 
���� 
��� 
���

1st year  ����� ����� 43 59 69 56 49

Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years,  Jerusalem.  .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����

 Table 10.6: Number of Students by Level of Study in Palestinian University Education for the Years
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Table 10.7: Rate of Female Students by Level of Study in Palestinian University Education for the Years  

 1985/86 and 1990/91-1993/94

Level ����
�� 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

1st year 7��� 	�" 40 36 37 37 42

2nd year 	���8 	�" 38 42 43 42 48

3rd year 	8��8 	�" 41 40 41 44 43

4 th year  	0��� 	�" 44 45 36 41 41

5the year 	"��  	�" 29 27 21 23 26

Higher Diploma.  9��% ����� 0 0 44 35 37

Master Degree ���"��� 58 0 0 22 26

Total 	�
�
�� 41 38 38 39 43

Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years,  Jerusalem.  .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����

192



 ������ �	
��
 /	
�
	 ��� ��������
	 ������
	 �����
	/������
	 �� ���
	 �	��	 :8.10  
��

     Table 10.8: Number of Students in Palestinian University Education by District of Origin for Selected Years

District of Origin !����� 1981/82 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Bethlehem &Jericho �
��:� �
� ��� 677 695 888 1526 1755 1700

Gaza ��� 2459 5132 6137 3031 5424 9063

Hebron ��� �� 1034 1699 2119 2200 2429 2605

Jenin .��� 526 919 1073 1520 1739 1627

Jerusalem ����� 1002 1220 902 1399 1677 1824

Nablus ����� 1733 1824 2414 2961 3319 3658

Ramallah ;� ��� 884 1158 1118 1697 1990 2265

Tulkarem ������ 1057 1492 1728 2017 2116 2142

Palestine - 1948 1948<�����"�- 48 43 40 14 18 17

Other Places =� � .���� 0 12 3 3 17 21

Grand Total ����� 	�
�
�� 9420 14194 16422 16368 20484 24922

Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years,  Jerusalem.  .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����
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   Table 10.9: Rate of Females Students in Palestinian University Education by District of Origin for Selected Years 

District of Origin !����� 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Bethlehem &Jericho �
��:� �
� ��� 45 51 48 52 55

Gaza ��� 38 32 30 28 37

Hebron ��� �� 34 36 32 38 39

Jenin .��� 36 28 27 36 37

Jerusalem ����� 62 66 60 62 65

Nablus ����� 43 45 39 40 43

Ramallah ;� ��� 37 37 41 41 47

Tulkarem ������ 41 41 38 37 42

Palestine - 1948 1948<�����"�- 40 45 79 72 59

Other Places =� � .���� 67 67 100 82 76

Grand Total ����� 	�
�
�� 41 38 38 39 43

Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years, Jerusalem.  .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����
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                         Table 10.10: Relative Distribution of Students in Universities by District of Origin in the Year

1990/91
 
�
�� 
�
�� "��#�� 
�
�� 
�
��$� 
�
����  	�
�
��

 %&��� 
�
�� '����� 
�
�� �(� )�� )�*��� / +*, �����
District of Origin !����� Al- Quds Univ. An- Najah Bethlehem Birzeit Hebron Islamic

Univ. Univ. Univ. Univ. Univ. /Gaza Grand Total

Bethlehem & Jericho �
��:� �
� ��� 14 1 63 8 15 0
100

Gaza ��� 1 5 1 4 0 89
100

Hebron ��� �� 9 4 11 7 70 0
100

Jenin .��� 8 65 2 15 10 0
100

Jerusalem ����� 45 2 27 21 5 0
100

Nablus ����� 4 85 1 7 4 0
100

Ramallah ;� ��� 17 3 5 70 5 0
100

Tulkarem ������ 8 77 1 11 2 0
100

Grand Total ����� 	�
�
�� 8 27 8 12 12 33
100

Source: Statistical Outcome. .������  �

��� :
�����
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 Table 10.11: Number of Graduates from Palestinian Universities by University for Selected Years

University �������� 1980/81 1984/85 1989/90 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93

Al-Azhar Univ. - Gaza ��� /����	 0 0 0 0 0 0

Al-Quds Open Univ. 
��
���	 ����	 0 0 0 0 0 0

Al-Quds Univ. ����	 0 145 120 178 211 236

An-Najah Univ. �����	 254 435 261 179 402 294

Bethlehem Univ.  ��� ��� 84 328 190 318 172 380

Birzeit Univ. ������ 182 210 63 202 205 318

Hebron Univ. �����	 60 194 97 93 159 125

Islamic Univ. Gaza ��� /
��� !	 0 353 337 282 262 142

Grand Total ����� 
������ 580 1665 1068 1252 1411 1495

Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years,  Jerusalem.  .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����
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 ���������	 ��
����	 �� ��������	 ����	 ��
� :12.10 ���� 

Table 10.12: Rate of Female Graduates from Palestinian Universities by University  for the Years    

1984/85, and 1989/90 - 1992/93

University �������� 1984/85 1989/90 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93

Al-Azhar Univ. ����	 0 0 0 0 0

Al-Quds Open Univ. 
��
���	 ����	 0 0 0 0 0

Al-Quds Univ. ����	 34 77 63 52 53

An-Najah Univ. �����	 46 53 50 50 50

Bethlehem Univ.  ��� ��� 58 50 49 51 49

Birzeit Univ. ������ 39 35 40 31 28

Hebron Univ. �����	 64 49 35 40 42

Islamic Univ. ��� /
��� !	 42 48 50 35 35

Grand Total ����� 
������ 48 52 49 44 43

Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years.  Jerusalem.  .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����
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    ����� �	/���"�	 #�$ ���������	 ��
����	 �� ��������	 �	��% :13.10 ����   

          Table 10.13: Number of  Graduates from Palestinian Universities by Faculty/Program  for the Years  

  1984/85, and 1989/90 - 1992/93

University/Program ���
����/������ 1984/85 1989/90 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93

Agriculture 
"	���	 0 0 0 6 8

Arts  &	�'	 644 383 439 548 523

Commerce and  � ����
�	 284 154 159 178 143

 Administration ���"�	 ��	�	

Education 
���
�	 203 180 225 236 308

Engineering 
 ��/�	 37 16 45 39 62

Family and Social  
�"��
�!	 
���
�	 0 0 0 0 0

 Development �� �	 �

Hotel Management 0���1 ��	�	 33 14 14 6 45

Islamic Studies 
��� !	 �� 	���	 33 66 88 63 84

Law 0����	 0 0 0 0 0

Medical Professions 
��2�	 3/��	 51 40 57 45 83

Pharmacy  
���4�	 0 0 0 0 0

Science ���5�	 271 157 169 243 199

Shari'ah 
5��6�	 91 54 56 47 40

Special Studies 
4�� �� 	�� 0 4 0 0 0

Grand Total ����� 
������ 1665 1068 1252 1411 1495

Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years, Jerusalem.  .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����
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 ���������	 ��
����	 ����"�	/��
����	 '( )�����	 �*�+ ,�-�% ��� : 14.10 ����

          Table 10.14: Number of Teaching Staff  Members in Palestinian University Education by University/College for the Years 

  1981/82, 1985/86 and 1990/91 - 1993/94
University/College ������/������� 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Al-Azhar Univ.  ����	 0 0 0 175 210 148

Al-Quds Open Univ. 
��
���	 ����	 0 0 0 109 155 203

Al-Quds Univ. ����	 52 172 181 160 156 144

An-Najah Univ. �����	 166 228 240 262 239 222

Bethlehem Univ.  ��� ��� 116 117 139 162 154 152

Birzeit Univ. ������ 179 219 229 207 197 219

Educ. Col.-UNRWA 
��7�/
���
�	 
��7 0 0 0 0 0 25

Education Col. ���/
���
�	 
��7 0 0 0 0 0 100

Hebron Univ. �����	 22 62 82 77 63 80

Islamic Univ. ��� /
��� !	 78 221 168 175 139 185

Law College 0����	 
��7 0 0 0 0 0 7

Grand Total ����� 
������ 613 1019 1039 1327 1313 1485

Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years,  Jerusalem.  .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����
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     �*��	 #�$ ���������	 ��
����	 ����"�	/��
����	 '( �����
�	 �	��	 :15.10 ����                         

     Table 10.15: Number of Employed in Palestinian Universities by Category and for  the Years  

1985/86 and 1990/91- 1993/94
Category   �� �� 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Full-time 8��
�
Non-Teaching  Staff ����
�	 
9��  :�;"	 ��� 915 978 1125 1186 1210

Teaching staff, BSc, BA �<=� �������7� ����
 
9��
and lower 255 114 97 95 168

Teaching staff,  MSc/.MA ��
 ��� ����
 
9�� 348 371 387 408 490

Teaching staff,  Ph.D. �	��
7� ����
 
9�� 313 446 457 509 543

Full-time Sum 3����
��	 >���� 1831 1909 2066 2198 2411

Part-time !� "� ��#
Non-Teaching  Staff ����
�	 
9��  :�;"	 ��� 13 11 18 125 46

Teaching staff, BSc, BA �<=� �������7� ����
 
9�� 50 24 49 41 36

and lower

Teaching staff,  MSc/.MA ��
 ��� ����
 
9�� 31 48 191 152 135

Teaching staff,  Ph.D. �	��
7� ����
 
9�� 22 36 146 108 113

Part-time Sum $�#� "��� ��# 
���� 116 119 404 426 330

All employees $������� %���
Non-Teaching  Staff ����
�	 
9��  :�;"	 ��� 928 989 1143 1311 1256

Teaching staff, BSc, �<=� �������7� ����
 
9�� 305 138 146 136 204

Ba and lower

Teaching staff,  MSc/MA ��
 ��� ����
 
9�� 379 419 578 560 625

Teaching staff,  Ph.D. �	��
7� ����
 
9�� 335 482 603 617 656

Grand Total 1947 2028 2470 2624 2741

Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years,  Jerusalem.  .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����
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����	 ����"�	/��
����	 '( �1��
�	 ����	 ��
�  :16.10 ����     

    Table 10.16: Rate of Female Staff Members in Palestinian Universities by  Category for the Years  

                         1985/86 and 1990/91- 1993/94

Category       �� �� 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Non-Teaching  Staff ����
�	 
9��  :�;"	 ��� 32 28 28 27 27

Teaching staff, BSc, BA �<=� �������7� ����
 
9��

 and lower 22 29 31 30 24

Teaching staff,  MSc, MA ��
 ��� ����
 
9�� 21 22 16 15 14

Teaching staff,  Ph.D. �	��
7� ����
 
9�� _ 10 7 7 7

Grand Total ����� 
������ 24 23 20 20 19

Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years.  Jerusalem.  .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����
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����	 '( )�����	 �*�+ ,�-�% 3�	 � ���	 � �� :17.10 ����         

                     Table 10.17: Number of Students Per Teaching Staff in Palestinian  Universities for Selected Years

University ������� 1981/82 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Al-Azhar Univ. ���/����	 - - - 4 6 16

Al-Quds Open Univ. 
��
���	 ����	 - - - 24 25 17

Al- Quds Univ. ����	 9 8 7 10 11 14

An-Najah Univ.  �����	 17 13 19 19 22 24

Bethlehem Univ. ��� ��� 10 10 9 9 12 12

Birzeit Univ ������ 11 11 8 10 12 13

Hebron Univ. �����	 55 28 24 19 23 18

Islamic Univ. ���/
��� !	 24 20 33 9 19 21

Grand Total ����� 
������ 15 14 16 12 16 17

Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years, Jerusalem.  .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����
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�������	 5�����	 ����" '( #1��	 �	��% :18.10 ����

Table 10.18: Number of Students in Community Colleges for the Years 

1990/91-1993/94

College ������ 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Al- Azhar Palestine  Religious College "����	" @����	 3�2 �1 �/5� 1365 752 274 165

Al- Rahmah College for Girls ������ 
����	 
��7 326 539 317 296

Al- Rawdah College 
;���	 
��7 321 448 463 320

Al-Ummah College 
��	 
��7 342 497 369 315

Al - Najah Community College �����	 A�
�� 
��7 717 772 951 537

Arroub Community College &��5�	 
��7 39 107 117 98

Bethlehem Bible College  �����	 &�
7�� ��� ��� 
��7 24 31 23 37

 College for Islamic  ���5�	 
��7
Sciences-Jerusalem ����	/ 
��� !	 62 90 120 91

 College for Islamic  ���5�	 
��7
 Sciences -Qulqilia  
�����< /
��� !	 133 115 76 65

College of Scince & � ���5�	 
��7
Technology -Khan  Younes ������� /�������7
�	 223 570 710 673

Gaza Training Center  ��� &���
 �7�� #NA 120 120 100

Hebron Technichal Engineering  College. 
 ��/�	 /
����	 �����	 
��7 925 1050 845 607

Ibrahimyyah Community College 
����	��!	 
��7�	 188 253 253 116

Kalandia Traninig Center �����< &���
 �7�� 118 103 129 107

Men Training College B	 �	� A�
�� 
��7 375 380 281 109

Modern Community College 
��45�	 
��7�	 545 780 388 196

Nablus Community College ����� 
��7 256 349 0 0

Ramallah College for Girls ������ B	 �	� 
��7 182 237 206 217

Teachers Institute- Men ���/3���5��	 �/5� 567 130 420 0

Teachers Institute- Women ��� /����5��	 �/5� 682 158 572 0

Tulkarem  Community College ��7��2 
��7 322 319 184 170

Woment Training  College B	 �	�� �=���	 A�
�� 
��7 553 710 622 436

Grand Total 
������ #NA 8510 7364 4655

Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years,  Jerusalem.  .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����
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Level ������� 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

1st year  ���� ��� 5468 4174 3556 2303

2nd year �	�
� ��� 2475 4336 3795 2153

3rd year ���
� ��� 0 0 13 199

Grand Total �	
�� ���
��� 7943 8510 7364 4655

 .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����

'Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years, Jeruslem.

 Table 10.19: Number of Students in Community Colleges  by Level for the 

Years1990/91-1993/94

������� 	�
 �������� 
������ ����� �� 	���� ����� :19.10 ����
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District of Origin ������ 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Bethlehem & Jericho ������ ��	 
�� 324 529 385 269

Gaza �
� 3477 2421 2690 1280

Hebron ����	� 1300 1673 1157 942

Jenin ���� 443 689 567 314

Jerusalem ���	� 522 597 458 366

Nablus ����� 993 1220 985 632

Ramallah �� ��� 352 643 487 375

Tulkarem ���	�� 530 736 687 455

Palestine -1948 1948  �����!�" 2 2 8 21

Other Places #��� ���$� 0 0 0 1

Grand Total ����� 
������ 7943 8510 7364 4655

 .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����

'Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years, Jerusalem.

������ ��	 
����
�� �
��
�� ����� �� ����� ����� :20.10 ���� 

Table 10.20: Number of Students in Community Colleges by District of Origin for 

the Years1990/91-1993/94
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District of  Origin ������ 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Bethlehem & Jericho ����� � ��	 
�� 27 26 18 14

Gaza ��� 36 44 33 12

Hebron ����	� 38 43 32 27

Jenin ���� 29 31 25 16

Jerusalem � !	� 37 30 21 17

Nablus ����� 29 29 23 15

Ramallah #� ��� 24 27 20 14

Tulkarem ��$	�% 23 27 23 18

Grand Total ����� 
������ 33 34 26 16

 .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����

'Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years,  Jerusalem.

 ���� �� �	
�� 
������ ��� ������ ��� �������� ������� �	��� �� ������ ���� :21.10 "�#�             

(������ �	���� �	
�	�) 	��
�� �	��&#��

 Table 10.21:Percentage of Students Studying in Community Colleges of all Students in  

Higher Education by District of  'Origin for the Years  1990/91-1993/94
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District of Origin ������ 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Bethlehem &  Jericho ����� � ��	 
�� 54 52 53 68

Gaza �
� 57 48 50 41

Hebron ����	� 55 57 54 58

Jenin ���� 62 53 55 54

Jerusalem ���	� 57 70 66 74

Nablus ����� 61 60 62 60

Ramallah �� ��� 63 51 46 60

Tulkarem ���	�� 69 55 54 48

Grand Total ����� 
������ 59 54 54 54

 .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����

'Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years, Jerusalem.

 ������ �	
 ��	��
�� �
��
�� ����� �� ����� ���
 :22.10 ����          

 Table 10.22: Rate of Female Students in Community Colleges by District of Origin for  the 

Years 1990/91-1993/94
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Category      ����� 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Full-time 
����
Non-Teaching Staff ����	� ����   �!"� ��� 674 641 610 659

Teaching staff, BSc/Ba and �����	��� ����� ���� 512 464 404 374

Teaching staff,  MSc/MA ���$��% ����� ���� 136 139 141 102

Teaching staff,  Ph.D. ������� ����� ���� 21 18 22 14

Total 
������ 1343 1262 1177 1149

Part-time 
���� ���
Non-Teaching Staff ����	� ����   �!"� ��� 10 6 13 33

Teaching staff, BSc/Ba and �����	��� ����� ���� 27 57 34 57

Teaching staff,  MSc/MA ���$��% ����� ���� 8 27 29 50

Teaching staff,  Ph.D. ������� ����� ���� 5 14 9 5

Total 
������ 50 104 85 115

All employees �������� ����
Non-Teaching Staff ����	� ����   �!"� ��� 684 647 623 692

Teaching staff, BSc/Ba and �����	��� ����� ���� 539 521 438 431

Teaching staff,  MSc.MA ���$��% ����� ���� 144 166 170 122

Teaching staff,  Ph.D. ������� ����� ���� 26 32 31 19

Grand Total ����� 
������ 1393 1366 1262 1264

 .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����

'Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years.  Jerusalem.

 �!"�� �	
 ��	��
�� �
��
�� ����� �� #��
���� ���$� :23.10 ���� 

Table 10.23: Number of Employed in Community Colleges by Category for the Years  

1990/91-1993/94
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Category      ����� 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

Non-Teaching  Staff ����	� ����   �!"� ��� 21 20 21 17

Teaching staff, BSc/BA  an �����	��� ����� ���� 22 19 21 22

Teaching staff,  MSc/.MA ���$��% ����� ���� 7 7 9 8

Teaching staff,  Ph.D. ������� ����� ���� 0 3 0 5

Total 
������ 19 18 19 18

 .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����

'Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years,  Jerusalem.

�
��� &��� �!"�� �	
 ��	��
�� �
��
�� ����� �� #��
���� &�
�
 '�� ����� �(	� :24.10 ����            

Table 10.24: Rate of Female Staff Members in Community Colleges by Category for  the  

Years 1990/91-1993/94
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Type of Institution   ������� �	
 Gender �
��� 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

 Males ���� 0 9 16 14

Community  Colleges ����� 
��
� Females  ���� 0 1 0 1

Both Sexes ������� �� 0 10 16 15

Males ���� 80 65 56 43

Universities 
����� Females  ���� 7 5 2 4

Both Sexes ������� �� 87 70 58 47

  Total Males    
	���� �	��� 80 74 72 57

Total Females ��
�� �	���  7 6 2 5

 

Grand Total  ����� �	����� 87 80 74 42

Source: CHE.  Statistical Yearbook, Selected Years,  Jerusalem.  .����� �	
��
� ����� ������� ������� ������   .������ ������� ���� : 
�����

����� ��	 
�����
��� 
������� ���
���� �������� �� 
����
� ��������� :25.10 !���

Table 10.25: Number of Scholarship from Palestinian Universities and  Community Colleges for Continued  

  Studies Abroad by Gender for the Years 1990/91-1993/94
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��� ����� �	 ������� �
����� ��� ! :1.11 %��
           

            Table 11.1: Number of Vocational Schools in West Bank and Gaza  Strip by Location and 

Suprvising Authority

1985/86
��������Governorate

	
������
������������������������ �����Supervisor

Total GazaHebronNablusJerusalem

82123������Government   

6---6���	Private   

142129	
�����Total

 ������ �	
��  .1992 ����������� 	�	���� ����� :	�����Source: PLO, 1992.  Department of Economic and Planning

.���� � �!��� "�	����� #��$��� ����%���� ������&'�  Affairs, Vocational Education and Training, Amman.
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������
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������

�������������	���
���������
�������������� !""���� #

Table 11.2: Number of Teachers and Training Staff in Secondary Vocational Schools by Type of Vocational 
Education and Degree 

1985/86
Teachers and Training Staff 

��������	
��	������
�	
���
����������������������	�����������������������	

lower thanSecondaryLower BA/BS.Higher than 	�������	���Type of Vocational 
TotalSecondaryDiplomaBA/BSc������	Education 

2021480474714�����Industrial Vocational 

147--131322����	Commercial 

12--75-��
��Agriculture

36114806718416�������Total

1003.922.218.5514.4%%

 ������ �	
��  .1992 ����������� 	�	���� ����� :	�����Source: PLO, 1992.  Department of Economic and Planning

.���� � �!��� "�	����� #��$��� ����%���� ������&'�  Affairs, Vocational Education and Training, Amman.


��������	
�������			
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����� ��� ! :3.11 %��
  

Table 11.3:Number of Students in Secondary Vocationl Schools by Type of Vocational Education, 

Supervising Authority and Gender

 1985/86
	
�����   Total�(��Private���
&�Government

	
�����)����
&*)����
&*)����
&*���� %���$�� 	
�Type of Vocational 

TotalFemalesMalesFemalesMalesFemalesMalesEducation

1698-1698-746-952 
����Industrial  

41529112474328482 
����Commercial  

157-157---157
����Agriculture

2271291198077892841191	
�����Total

 ������ �	
��  .1992 ����������� 	�	���� ����� :	�����Source: PLO, 1992.  Department of E conomic and Planning

.���� � �!��� "�	����� #��$��� ����%���� ������&'�  Affairs, Vocational Education and T raining, Amman.
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 ������� �	
���� ��
�� ��� ��� ����� ���
��� ����� �	 ������ ��
�+�� �0�
� ��� ! :4.11 %��
       

      Table 11.4: Number of Vocational Centers in West Bank and Gaza Strip by Suprvising

 Authority and Location 

       1985/86                                                   
��������Governorate

	
������
������������������������ �����Supervisor

Total GazaHebronNablusJerusalem

134153������Government

62--4 ���	Private   

32--1����� �����UNRWA

228158	
�����Total

 ������ �	
��  .1992 ����������� 	�	���� ����� :	�����Source: PLO, 1992.  Department of E conomic and Planning

.���� � �!��� "�	����� #��$��� ����%���� ������&'�  Affairs, Vocational Education and T raining, Amman.
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��� ��� ��� ����� ������� ����� �
 ��������� ����� ��� ��! :5.11 &���

Table 11.5: Number of Trainees and Training Staff in Vocational Training Centers in the West Bank and 

Gaza Strip by Supervising Authority and Location

1985

West Bank ������� �	
�� Gaza Stri[ ��
 ���� Total ������� ����/�����

��������� ��� �������� ��� ��������� ��� �������� ��� ��������� ��� �������� ��� Trainee/Training

Supervisor ������� ����� Number of Training Number of Training Number of Training  Member

Trainees Staff Trainees Staff Trainees Staff

Government ������ 782 110 558 26 1286 136 9

Private ���	 453 29 173 20 626 49 13

UNRWA  ���
� �
��� 336 22 634 2 970 24 40

Total ������� 1517 161 1365 48 2882 209 14

Sorce: PLO, 1992.  Department of Economic and Planning ������ �	
��  .1992 ����������� 	�	���� ����� :	�����
Affairs, Vocational Education and Training, Amman. .���� � �!��� "�	����� #��$��� ����%���� ������&'�
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Table 11.6:Number of Trainees and Graduates from Private Vocational Training Centers for the Years 

1979-1987

Year �����

Category ����� 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987

Students ��� 1014 974 1032 1066 1087 1182 1194 1039 1035

Graduates �����	
 508 497 524 509 513 559 535 545 503

 .����� �	
��
�� ���� �� ���
�� ��
���  .1988 ������� ������ ���

�� :��!
��

Source: Arab Tough Forum, 1988.  Vocational Training and Education in the Occupied Territories, Jerusalem. 
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Table 11.7: Number of Students and Graduates from Secondary Vocational Schools in West Bank for the Years 

 1979-1987

Year �����

Category ����� 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987

Students  ��� 1427 1479 1513 1525 1505 1414 1507 1586 1713

Graduates �����	
 377 406 397 410 406 377 388 373 452

 .����� �	
��
�� ���� �� ���
�� ��
���  .1988 ������� ������ ���

�� :��!
��

Source: Arab Tough Forum, 1988.  Vocational Training and Education in the Occupied Territories, Jerusalem. 
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Table : 12.1: Number of Illiteracy Centers and  Learners by Gender in the West

Bank and Gaza Strip at the End of November 

1977

Learners ��������

�	��
�� ��	�  
���

District ������ Centers Males Females

East Jerusalem ������� 	
��� 15 115 223

Ramallah �� 
�� 13 - 306

Hebron ������ 12 76 115

Nablus 	���� 20 - 384

Gaza Strip ��� ���� 4 60 20

Total ��
�
�� 64 251 1038

Source: 'New Man Magazine, 1978.   .1978 ��	
��
 ������ ����
 ��� ���� � :�����


Birzeit University, .�����
 ���	� ������
 �	 !"
 ����

218



 ��� ����	 
��
��� 
���� �� ����� ��� �	����	 ���
����	 
�� � 	�� �!�
� ���"# :2.12(	��                           

Table : 12.2: Number of Centers, Learners and Classes by Gender in Illiteracy Centers in the West Bank and Gaza Strip for the Years

                                                                     1977-1982

����� ����	�� Classes 
��
 Learners �������� % �������� ����� �� ��
����� ������� ����

Years Centers Males    ���� Females  ���� Males  ���� Females  ���� Total ��	�	��            % of increas/ decrease in learners

1977 38 17 47 251 1038 1289

1978 56 20 102 450 1911 2361 + 83.4

1979 81 22 172 451 3633 4084 +73.2

1980 110 30 250 630 4845 5475 + 34

1981 121 11 262 121 4026 4144 -24.2

1982 104 7 182 96 2389 3823 -7.7

Source: 'New Man Magazine, 1978.  Birzeit University. .������ �	
�� 
������ ������ ���
   .1978 
������ ���	�� ��
�� ��
  ��
 
 :��"
��
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Table 12.3: Number of Illiteracy Centers, Classes, Teachers and Learners in Gaza Strip for the Years 

                                                            1990/91, 1992/93 and 1993/94

����� ����	�� 

� �
���� �
	��	�� �
���
��

Year Centers Classes Teachers Learners

1990/91 6 8 8 84

1992/93 21 35 35 540

1993/94 24 43 43 624

Source: Palestinian Red Crescent Society,     ����� ��� �	
�� .��� � 
���� ����� ����� :
�����

Illiteracy and Adult Education Expiriment in Gaza Strip, Gaza 1994. .1994 ��� ���  !" 
�	#�� $�%���
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Table 12.4: Graduates from Illiteracy Centers in Gaza Strip by Gender for the Years 

 1992/93 and 1993/94

�����   Level �
��	�� Gender �����

Year Basic ����� Continue �	��	 Males      �
�� Females ����

1992/93 7 35 24 18

1993/94 68 _ 11 57

Total  �
	�	�� 75 35 35 75

Source: Palestinian Red crescent Society,     ����� ��� �	
�� .��� � 
���� ����� ����� :
�����

Illiteracy and adult education expiriment in Gaza Strip, Gaza, 1994. .1994 &��� ���  !" 
�	#�� $�%���
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Table 12.5: Number of Teachers by Qualification in Illiteracy Centers in Gaza Strip 

1993/94

Degree ���	�� �
�� ���� �
	�	�� 

Males Females Total

Secondary ���� �����	 4 9 13

Lower Diploma 
���� 
���� 7 10 17

Ba/BSc ��������� 6 7 13

Total �
	�	�� 17 26 43

Source: Palestinian Red crescent Society,     ����� ��� �	
�� .��� � 
���� ����� ����� :
�����

Illiteracy and adult education expiriment in Gaza Strip, Gaza, 1994. .1994 &��� ���  !" 
�	#�� $�%���
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ble 12.6: Illiteracy Rates by Age and Gender in Gaza Strip in the Year 

  1990/1991

�!�	��� �"��� % �
�� % ���� % �
	�	��

Age Group % Males % Females  % Total

14-17 0.46 0.43 0.41

18-24 0.46 2.24 1.27

25-34 0.52 2.86 1.58

35-44 2.5 11.83 6.78

45-54 26.77 77.14 55.96

55-64 63.24 95.97 78.85

56+ 82.69 94 86.36

Total 13.21 23.84 78.16

Source: Palestinian Red crescent Society,     ����� ��� �	
�� .��� � 
���� ����� ����� :
�����

Illiteracy and adult education expiriment in Gaza Strip, Gaza, 1994..1994 &��� ���  !" 
�	#�� $�%���
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       ������� �	
��   

              Table 13.1: Handicap Institutions in the West Bank and Gaza   Strip 

 by Organising Authority

1990
 �������	
� �

��	
 ��� 

Organising Authority �����	
 ���	
       Number of Institution and  Enrolment

Civil Administration  ������� 	
���� 1

Foreign Missions ����
� ����� 9

Private  ���� 27

Total �����	
 37

Enrolment ��������� ��� 2907

Source: The World Bank,  An Investment  �������	 
��
��	 ����	 : �����	

 in Peace, No6,  1993. .1993 
6 ��� ���� 
����	 �� � 
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Table 13.2: Distribution of Social Rehabilitation Centers by Type of Handicap in the West Bank and Gaza Strip

1993
 ����� ��	
�  ����� ��	
�  ����� ��	
� ����� ��	
�  ����� ��	
� ��
��
	 ��	
�

��
�� �������	 ��������	 ����	� ���	 ���� ����
��	 ������	
Phisical Rehab RC for the RC for the Deaf Meutal RC for Counceling

Region � !���	 Center Blind and Dumb RC Addicts Centers Total

WB ������� �	
�� 8 11 5 14 6 2 46

GS ��
 ���� 2 4 3 1 1 5 16

Total ������	 10 15 8 15 7 7 62

Source: Central Bureau of Statistics and Natural Resources, 1993.   .1993 ���	�
��
 ������
� �����
 ����  :�����


 Population and Social Conditions  in the West Bank and Gaza Strip, PLO. .���������
 ������
 ����� � �! "��#� ��
�$�
 ��%�
 &' ��(���)�
� �������
 "�%��
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Table 14.1: Education Finance by Region and Supervising Authority

1991

������� �	
�� ��
��� Expenditure on �� ������ $US ���� ��� ��	
�� �
��

Supervisor Amount  (%)  (%)  Expenditure Per Student US$

US$  ����� ���
  ��� ���� ������� �	��� ���� ��� ����

(�����) ��
� ��   GS RWB GS

(Million) RWB

������

Government 80 70 30 153

�����

UNRWA 52 33 67 425 334

�	�


Private 13 ...... ...... ....... ......

�����
��

Universities
 (1)

27 ...... ......         1500-2000

(1)
 Student Share in $ 400-500 from Fees (1) 500�400 ����� 	
���� 
����$

Source: The World Bank, 1993.  An Investment in Peace, No 6. .6 
�� ����  .
���� �� �� ���� �!�  .1993 %���&�� '�
�� :�&)���
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Figure 7.1: Kindergartens in Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip for the Years

1975/76 -1993/94
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Figure 7.2: Classes in Kindergartens in Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip 
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Figure 7.3: Pupils in Kindergartens in Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip

1975/76 - 1993/94
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Figure 7.4: Government Schools in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip

1975/76-1993/94
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Figure 7.5: Private Schools in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip
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Figure 7.6:UNRWA Schools in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip
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Figure 7.7:  Classes in Government Schools in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip for the Years 

1975/76-1993/94
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1975/76-1993/94

7

Figure 7.8: Classes in Private Schools in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip for the Years 
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1975/76-1992/93

Figure 7.9: Classes in the UNRWA Schools in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip for the Years
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1975/76-1993/94

Figure 7.10: Students in Government Schools in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip for the Years
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Figure 7.11: Students in Private  Schools in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip for the Years

1975/76-1993/94
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Figure 7.12: Student in UNRWA Schools in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip for the Years

1975/76-1992/93
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1975/76-1992/93

Figure 7.13: Students in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip by Gender for the Years 

��� ����	 
��
��� 
���� ���� �
��� �� ����� ��� ����� :13.7 #$%

0

50000

100000

150000

200000

250000

300000

350000

1975/76 1980/81 1985/86 1990/91 1991/92 1992/93

Females ذآ�ر

Males ا��ث

S
tu
d
e
n
t  

  
  

  
  

  
�

�
�
��

�����

Year

239



 ������� ��	
��� ��
�� ��
 ��� ����� ���	��� ����� ���� �� ������ ���	 ���� ���  	�!��� :14.7 �'


Figure 7.14: Schools Including Kindergartens in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip by District and Supervising Authority in 

the Year 1992/93
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District and Supervising Authority in the Year 1992/1993

��ارس �
�� ا���� ا������ و��
ع �
ة ��� ا���اء  ��0.- 15.7: ا��)ب (��ون ر$
ض أ!�
ل) 
Figure 7.15: Students in Schools Iccluding Kindergardens in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip by
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Figure 7.16: Classes in Schools in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip by District and Supervisor Authority in the Year

1992/93
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Figure 7.17: Students Per Classe in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Schools by Supervisor Authority in the Year

1992/93
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Figure 7.18: Students in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip by Grade and Gender in the Year

1992/93
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Figure 7.19: Students in East Jerusalem Schools by Supervising Authority for the Years

1980/81-1986/87
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Figure 8.1: Students Attended and Pass in the General Secondary Examination for the Years

1980/81-1993/94
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1990/91-1993/94

Figure 9.1: Teachers in the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip Schools by Supervising Authority for the Years

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

1990/91 1991/92 1992/93 1993/94

 �����

Year

 
 
 
 
 

T
e
a

c
h
e
rs

  
ن

�
�
��

�
ا�

Government ������

Private �
��

UNRWA ���وآ

247



 ��� ����	 
��
��� 
���� ���� �� �������� ����� ��� 
�
��� :2.9 !"#

Figure 9.2  : Comparison Between Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip Teachers for the Years

1990/91-1993/94
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Figure 10.1: Students in Palestinian Uneversities for the Years

1977/78-1993/94
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Figure 10.2: Students in Palestanian Universities by Gender for  the Year 

1993/94
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Figure 10.3: Graduates from the Palestinian Universities for the Years

1980/81-1992/93
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Figure 10.4: Teaching Staff at Palestinian Universities for the Years

1980/81-1993/94
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Figure 10.5: Students at Community Colleges for the Years 

1990/91-1993/94
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Figure 10.6: Teaching Staff at Community Colleges for the Years

1990/91-1993/94
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Figure 11.1: Students at Vocational Schools in the West Bank for the Years

1979-1987

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2000

1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987

Year   ا����

S
tu

d
en

ts
  
ب 

�
�
ا�

255



 ��� ����	 
��
��� 
���� �� 
���� 	�� ���
� :1.12 ���

Figure 12.1: Illiteracy Centers in the West Bank and Gaza Strip for the Years 

1977-1982
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Figure 12.2: Learners at Illiteracy Centers in the West Bank and Gaza Strip by Gender for the Years

1977-1982
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Preface 

 

 

 

 The Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics (PCBS) is pleased to 

introduce      a new report on education statistics in its Current Status Report 

Series.  This report comes out in a timely manner for utilization by planners 

and decision makers in West Bank and Gaza Strip, and by the Ministry of 

Education and Higher Education. 

 

 Education statistics are of great importance for the Palestinian society 

in the West Bank and Gaza Strip; therefore, PCBS considers them among the 

basic prerequisites for conducting any study on education or education 

analysis to be used in finding solutions for the different problems in this field. 

 

 This report examines education statistics available from different 

sources, such as statistics compiled by the Israeli Civil Administration and 

Central Bureau of Statistics; studies and surveys conducted at the national 

level and data compiled by UNRWA since 1967.  These sources concentrated 

on the basic elements of the education process such as students, teachers, 

classes, and education institutions together with their interrelationships.  

Other related indicators such as level of educational attainment, literacy, adult 

education, expenditures on education, and professional education have been 

studied and presented. 

 

 PCBS hopes that it managed through issuing this report to fulfill some 

of the assigned tasks. 

 
 

 

 

 

August, 1995      Hasan Abu-libdeh,  Ph.D. 

             Director General 
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 Chapter One 

  

 Introduction 
  
 As stated in the Master Plan for Palestine official statistics, PCBS has decided, owing 

to various reasons, to initiate its activities by issuing current status reports on all statistical 
fields.  This report is considered one of the major activities initiated by the Palestinian 
Central Bureau of Statistics (PCBS) in the field of compiling and disseminating data on all 
socio-economic and agricultural sectors until 1994. 

 Education is one of the major social sectors about which PCBS decided to produce a 
current status report.  As it is the case in other sectors, education suffers from severe 
shortage in available statistical information except for information on higher education 
which was covered in the official statistical publications of the Council for Higher 
Education (CHE) since its establishment in 1977. 

 In normal circumstances, education statistics are among the most accurate ones.  In 
the presence of a national authority sponsoring it, statistical data are collected through the 
supervising administrative units directing education, which should have a complete record 
of all variables needed in data collection.  In spite of Israeli Authorities’ efforts to collect a 
lot of information through questionnaires distributed to schools, they did not publish much 
of the data collected. 

 Most of the statistical data used in this report are taken from ICBS statistical 
publications and those issued by CHE in addition to some other studies. 

 For the purpose of this report, a data base was constructed for many years on general 
and higher education.  The general education data base covers the scholastic years 1975/76, 
1980/81, 1985/86, 1990/91, 1991/92, 1992/93, I993/94.  Data used in this data base are, as 
well, taken from ICBS statistical series except for the last year (1993/94) which was based 
on information taken from the Directorate of Rehabilitation and Supervision (DRS) in 
Nablus for RWB.  Information on GS were taken from the Directorate of Education in Gaza.  
The higher education data base covers the following years: 1977/78, 1981/82, 1985/86, 
1990/91, 1993/94.  The CHE Statistical Yearbook is the main source of information on 
higher education. 

 These data bases were used in preparing the tables of  this report.  They can be used at 
the same time in constructing time series for the coming years. 

 Concerning other types of education, such as vocational education, illiteracy and adult 
education, and private education and expenditure on education, there are no data about them 
in ICBS publications.  Some data were collected from different sources, most of which were 
issued once. 

 Data on education in East Jerusalem (EJ) are very limited.  Some of them were 
collected from publications issued by the Jerusalem Institute for Israeli Studies (JIIS) and 
the publications of the Arabic Studies Society in Jerusalem. 

 This report includes thirteen chapters in addition to the introduction.  In the second 
chapter, there is a discussion on the Palestinian educational system and its stages, types and  
supervisory authorities.  The third chapter sheds light on the references used in preparing 
this report.  The fourth chapter describes how the data base was used in preparing the tables 
(covering general and higher education).  It was found that there are some problems in the 
primary data.  In most cases, some problems occurred in the general totals.  In order to 
attain correspondence of totals in all cases, we modified some figures in the primary data.  
These modification were very trivial to the extent that they did not affect data quality from a 
statistical point of view.  Therefore, this should be taken into consideration when comparing 
data in this report. 
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 Chapter five presents a discussion on the educational level of  the Palestinians as well 
as on illiteracy level and population distribution by years of study.  Labor force survey 
publication series issued by ICBS have been used as the main source of data on this topic. 
School attendance was discussed in the sixth chapter. Numbers of pupils enrolled in schools 
were compared with those who belong to the same age groups in the society . 

 The seventh chapter deals with the available statistics on general education and pre-
school education. While revising the available statistics, it was found that the available 
statistics lack some of the basic components, such as students distri-bution by age, school 
premises, utilities and services etc.  In this chapter, education statistics pertaining to EJ are 
separated from these pertaining to RWB, for there is a discrepancy between the quality of 
data on EJ, on the one hand, and RWBGS on the other.  Besides, there is a great  deficiency 
in the information on EJ.   

 The eighth chapter includes a discussion on the available data on the General 
Secondary Certificate Examination GSCE (Tawjihi), where it became clear that there is 
great shortage in data published on GS, especially in ICBS publications. 

 In the ninth chapter, the available statistics on teachers were reviewed.  It has been 
noted that there are no available data on them in ICBS publications, all available data were 
obtained from DRS in Nablus and the Directorate of Education in GS. 

 The tenth chapter covers the two types of higher education: university education and 
college education.  It was noticed that the available statistics on higher education are nearly 
complete, for (CHE) has issued annual statistical publication on the higher education in 
WBGS since 1984.  Before this date, it used to issue different publications containing 
statistical information on the Palestinian higher education, especially university education.  
However, these statistics lack some statistical information that should be available in 
accordance with UNESCO recommendations in this field.  It was also noticed that there is a 
shortage in statistical data pertaining to community colleges before 1990 because CHE  
included only member community colleges. 

 The eleventh chapter covers the different types of vocational education.  A close look 
at this area shows that there were not   regular statistics on this sector.  ICBS publications 
did not include special item for this type of education.  All available data, were collected 
from studies on vocational education in the Palestinian Occupied Territories (OPT). 

 The Twelfth chapter deals with illiteracy and adult education.  As stated in this 
chapter, Israeli Occupation Authorities were not   concerned with this type of education, as 
all illiteracy and adult education centers are non governmental institutions sponsored by 
universities or charitable societies in WBGS. 

 Chapter thirteen deals with special education which is presented to persons who have 
special needs, such as talented or handicapped individuals.  It has is noted that there is a 
severe deficiency in the available statistical information on this subject. 

 In chapter fourteen, we review data available on expenditure on education. These 
statistics were very few and were obtained from a World Bank publication. 

 Finally, the importance of this report springs from the fact that it constitutes the first 
effort to compile otherwise scattered statistics on Palestinian education.  Such statistics 
enables decision makers to improve educational policies, set future plans and assist the 
educational researchers to get comprehensive statistical information on all types of 
education from a single reliable source. 
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 Chapter Two 

  

 Educational System in West Bank and Gaza Strip 

  

 2.1   Introduction 

  
 After the Israeli occupation of WBGS in 1967, Jordanian education system, laws and 

curriculum remained in WB. In GS, Egyptian laws and regulations remained as they were 
before 1967.  Some changes took place in the two areas where a number of curriculums 
were canceled and other parts of curriculums were deleted. Those adjustments were done 
through military decrees issued by the military leadership in the two areas. 

 This chapter deals with the Palestinian official education and its types, stages, 
supervisory authorities, and Directorates of Education operating in RWBGS. 

  

 2.2  Types of Palestinian Public Education 

  
 The Palestinian public education is divided into three types: Pre-school education 

(kindergartens), general education (schools)  and higher education.  The duration of pre-
school education extends to two years and the school education to twelve years.  Regarding 
the higher education, it is subdivided into Intermediate higher education (Community 
Colleges) which extends to two years, and university education (universities), the period of 
which ranges between 4 -5 years depending on the major. 

 Concerning general education, its stages were similar for WB and GS before the 
scholastic year 1991/92; it was divided into three levels: 

  

1. Primary level, a six year period 

2. Preparatory level, a three year period 

3. Secondary level, a three year period, at the beginning of the second year, students go                         
to one of the following streams: 

  
A. Literary stream 
B. Scientific stream 
C. Vocational stream which includes various specialization 
(agriculture, industry, commerce and nursing)  

  
 At the end of each stage, students set for GSCE; students who succeed get GSCE 

which qualifies them to continue their higher education 
 This division continued in GS until 1993/94, whereas general education, in WB, has 

been divided into two stages, at the beginning of 1991/92: 
  

1. Basic level (ten years) 
2. Secondary level (two years), 
  

  
 At the beginning of the first year in the secondary stage, students are subdivided into 

three streams, (literary, scientific, vocational) as stated earlier.  At the end of this stage, 
students set for GSCE. 

 Starting from the scholastic year 1994/95, the Ministry of Education and Higher 
Education decided to divide education in GS into two stages: basic and secondary as in WB.  
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This was thought of as a first step towards unifying the educational system including 
curricula in both areas. 

  

 2.3   Supervisory Authorities in the Palestinian Education 
  

 All stages of  Palestinian education, are directed by four supervisory authorities: 
  

 1. Governmental 
 2. UNRWA 
 3. Private 
 4. Public 
  

 All kindergartens in RWB are private institutions. Most of them in GS are private 
institutions, except a very few number supervised by UNRWA.  Schools in the two areas are 
directed by three supervisory authorities: 

  A. The government supervises most of the schools in the RWBGS, yet the 

 supervision ratio in WB is higher than in GS.   

  B.  UNRWA supervises refugee schools in WBGS.  This authority is 

apparently  present in GS more than in WB, for it is sponsoring more than half 

of GS  schools.   

  C.  Private; the number of private schools is relatively small in comparison 

with  other supervisory authorities.  Such schools are mainly located in the 

Middle  of WB (Ramallah, Jerusalem, Bethlehem), and very few in GS-

only 6 schools  for the scholastic year 1993/94. 

  
 Higher education is divided into two types: 
  

A. Intermediate community colleges; they are sponsored by four 
supervisory authorities, namely private, governmental, UNRWA and 
general community colleges that are directed by board of trustees. 

B. Universities; they are currently considered public institutions 
supervised by boards of trustees. 

  

 2.4 The Administrative Classification of Directorates of Education 
  

 Directorates of education are divided into two types: 

  

1. Governmental directorates. 
2. UNRWA directorates. 

  
 The governmental directorates of education supervise directly the governmental 

schools in RWBGS; follow up the private education; issue permission needed for the 
inauguration of private kindergartens and schools; and control their curriculum and the 
extent to which they meet the required conditions and the circumstances of the educational 
process.  The main task of UNRWA directorates of education is to supervise UNRWA 
schools directly. 

 The number of governmental directorates of education reached seven in RWB for the 
scholastic year 1993/94.  They were located in the major cities ( Jenin, Nablus, Tulkarm, 
Qulqilia, Ramallah, Bethlehem, Hebron).  In Jerusalem, there is a directorate of education 
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directed by the Jordanian Ministry of  Waqf, and its task is to supervise Waqf schools and 
private schools in EJ. 

  
  In Gaza, there are two governmental directorates of education: 
A. Directorate of Education-Gaza, supervising the governmental schools in the 

North and Middle of Gaza. 
B. Directorate of education-KhanYunis, supervises the governmental schools 
in the Southern parts of GS. 

  
 The number of UNRWA directorates of education in WB reached three. They  are as 

follows: 

  

 A. Nablus area directorate; it directs UNRWA schools in the North of WB (Jenin,  
        Nablus, Tulkarm, Qulqilia). 
 B. Jerusalem area directorate; it directs schools in Ramallah, Jerusalem and Jericho. 
 C. Hebron area directorate; it directs UNRWA schools in Hebron and Bethlehem.  
In        Gaza, there is a directorate of education that supervises UNRWA schools 
in GS. 

  

 2.5  Other Types of Education  
  

   In addition to the public education, there are other types of education: 
  

1. Illiteracy and adult education.  This type of education is often offered to 
persons who are more than 15 years old and those who haven’t been 
enrolled in education or those who received education for a short period 
(less than four years), and were unable to read or write  properly or to those 
who lost what they acquired (reading and writing skills) through time.  The 
studying period for this program ranges between 1-2 years. 

2. Private education.  This type of education is offered to those who have 
special needs, such as talented individuals or handicapped or those who 
need special care.  This type of education lasts for many years depending 
on type of the case. 

3. Irregular education.  This type of education takes the form of short term 
courses (some months or weeks) held in special centers.  Such courses 
include computer, languages or secretarial duties, etc. 

4. Vocational training centers.  These centers offer vocational courses that 
aim at graduating technical workers.  The study in these centers ranges 
from one to two years depending on the type of the course. 

  The government did not  pay sufficient attention to the first three types of education; that is 
why most of the institutions offering these types are either private institution, charitable 
societies, foreign missions, or universities. With respect to vocational training centers, they 
belong to three supervisory authorities: government, UNRWA and private. 
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 Chapter Three  

  

  Main Sources of Data 

  
 There are various available sources containing statistical information on the different 

stages and types of Palestinian education.  However, most of them were issued once and not 
periodically and concentrate on exploring a specific charac-teristic of the Palestinian 
education in a certain period.  However there are periodical sources available for Palestinian 
education’ statistics: 

  
 1. Israeli Central Bureau of Statistics  (ICBS)  publications which provide statistical        

 information on the Palestinian general education and the governmental 
intermediate  community colleges. 

 2. UNRWA Statistical Yearbook on Education which contains statistical information 
on  UNRWA schools. 

  Following is a brief description of the available sources of data on Palestinian 
 education. 

  

 3.1  Israeli Central Bureau of Statistics (ICBS) 

  
 3.1.1  “Judea, Samaria and Gaza Area Statistics” 

  
 Before 1988 (prior to the Palestinian Uprising  that started in January 1987), ICBS 

issued quarterly statistical publications on the OPT excluding EJ. One of these periodicals 
contained a section on the different stages of  the Palestinian general education by their 
supervisory authorities and the governmental intermediate community colleges. Data were 
collected by special questionnaires distributed to schools through the directorates of 
education, then they were sent back to ICBS to be analyzed. 

 Since 1988, these publications were issued once a year due to difficulties in collecting 
information from Palestinians in the  OPT.  These publications covered general education 
and the governmental intermediate community colleges.  In addition to the issuance of 
educational statistics in quarterly publication, PCBS issued a special bulletin on education 
(ICBS 1993). 

 Although ICBS publications were considered the main source of information on 
RWBGS, they suffer from a number of  shortcomings: 

  

 1. The published material was in Hebrew only. 
 2. The way data were presented differs from a year to another. For instance, data on 

 the  aggregated classes were included in some of these publication and not in 
others. 

 3.  The 1992/93 publication did not cover information on the GSCE (Tawjihi), 
although  such data were issued in the previous publications. 

 4.  The publications did not include any information on employees and teachers. 
 5.  Some tables are not classified by gender although this variable is very important in 

 any educational statistics. 
 6.  The publications excluded students’ distribution by age. 
 7.  The publications did not include any information on repetition and drop out. 
 8.  The publications did not include any information on school services and facilities. 
 9.  The publications did not include a distribution of  schools by locality.  Nor did   

  they include any information on attendance period (one period or more). 
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 10. There is ambiguity in the definition of school by stage.  The two-stage schools   
  were included, but schools with one stage were excluded. 

  

 3.1.2  Labor Force Survey 
  

 ICBS had started issuing labor force survey bulletin on RWBGS since 1968.  
However, in May 1994, information on  Jericho and Gaza area stopped to be included in its 
publications owing to transferring them to PNA. 

 Before 1987, the survey collected statistical information on the level of educational 
attainment of individuals who are more than 14 years old.  But since 1987, they included 
only individuals who are more than 15 years old. 

 These publications were considered the best references for measuring levels of  
academic attainment for Palestinian individuals. They also indicate that the information 
collected are highly accurate and showed that the percentage error in the estimates ranged 
from 2-10% of  the real value. 

   This source was adopted also as one of the main sources in preparing the Current 
Status Report on the Palestinian Labor Force in the WBGS which was prepared by 
PCBS(1995).  This report includes a number of detailed tables on the relation between the 
level of academic attainment and employment, so we will not tackle this  subject in this 
report. 

 The major weakness in the results of the Labor Force Survey is the definition of the 
scholastic year. It was defined as the number of years spent in learning regardless of success 
or failure. If the person was studying during the survey period, it was considered a complete 
scholastic year.  Therefore, the number of scholastic years completed by the individual can 
not  be compared with the educational stages according to the educational scale (primary, 
preparatory, secondary, higher education).  For example, if the person completed six 
academic years, but actually he failed in the sixth class, it would be considered, according to 
the definition, that he completed more than 6 scholastic years; in reality he did not complete 
the primary stage. 

  

 3.1.3  The Statistical Abstract of Israel 
  

 The Statistical Abstract of Israel includes very brief data on education in RWBGS. 
These data are summarized in two tables.  They are general totals for students numbers, 
sections and schools in RWBGS. These two tables constitute summary data obtained from 
other publications (ICBS, 1968 - 1994). 

  

 3.2 UNRWA Statistical Yearbook 
  

 Since 1952, UNRWA used to issue detailed educational statistical yearbooks on its 
schools. They included information on the Palestinian refugees in WB, GS, Jordan, Syria, 
and Lebanon (UNRWA 1952-1993).  These reports are considered better than ICBS reports, 
for they included detailed information on important subjects that abide by UNESCO 
recommendations in developing educational statistics, but they are limited only to UNRWA 
schools. 

 The above mentioned reports include a number of important subjects that are not 
available in other sources, such as: 

  
 1. Repetition and drop out percentages. 
 2. Students distribution by age. 
 3. Number of teachers and their qualifications 
 4. Teachers rehabilitation institutes. 
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 5. School buildings. 
 6. Expenditure on education 

   
 However, UNRWA Statistical Yearbooks suffer from a number of limitations: 
  
 1. Data are not classified by district or directorate of education, they merely 
classified          by WB and GS. 
 2.  Expenditure on education was not divided by districts, but it was mentioned as a           
grand total for all areas (WB, GS, Jordan, Syria, and Lebanon). 
 3.  The definition of drop out students  is not accurate.  According to UNRWA 
“each    student leaves UNRWA school is considered a drop out student  
regardless of     being really dropped out or transferred to 
another school supervised by others     (Governmental or 
private authorities).” (UNRWA 1952-1993).  So this definition    doesn’t 
adequately capture evidence on the drop out percentage from these    
 schools because it doesn’t adopt the general definition of drop out, namely “  
   leaving school  completely during the academic stages (first class-twelfth 
class).”    (Birzeit University 1987).  

  

 3.3  Directorate of Rehabilitation and Supervision - Nablus  

  
 This Directorate belonged to the Israeli Civil Administration (DRS) of  RWB until 

1994. A special Division of Statistics in this Directorate was responsible for distributing 
questionnaires to schools through other directorates of education in RWB and collects them 
after being completed.  These questionnaires were sent after completion to Israeli Civil 
Administration which subsequently transfers them to ICBS for analysis and dissemination of 
findings. 

 This Directorate did not issue any statistics itself, it issued a statistical abstract of data 
collected from schools. This abstract was very similar to statistics published by ICBS. As 
we cannot get statistical publication on general education for 1993/94, we used unpublished 
statistics that were prepared in this Directorate for the current year. Also we obtained some 
information from this Directorate  on teachers and school buildings.. 

  

 3.4  Directorate of Education - Gaza  

  
 In GS’s directorate of education, there is a statistical Division rendering the same 

tasks of DRS in Nablus.  Statistical information have been collected through this Division 
on GS for the scholastic year 1993/94. Unpublished data on teachers were also used in this 
report. 

 It was found that statistics obtained from the GS directorate of education lack 
accuracy, for data in the tables were contradictory to each other. They also lacked details. 

  

 3.5  Council for Higher Education (CýHE) 
  

 Before transferring the educational authority to PNA in RWBGS in 1994, CHE was 
the higher national authority supervising the Palestinian universities and intermediate 
community colleges except the governmental colleges.  Before 1990, CHE was supervising 
6 universities and 4 intermediate colleges, and in 1994 it supervised 8 universities and 12 
intermediate colleges. 

 Since its establishment, CHE continued the activities of gathering and issuing annual 
statistics on its member institutions. Since 1984, CHE has issued a statistical yearbook on  
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its member institutions (CHE 1984-1994).  In 1991, it started to collect statistical 
information on all higher education institutions in WBGS. The number of higher education 
establishments reached 8 official universities and 20 intermediate community colleges in 
1993/94.  Two of them offer bachelor degree in addition to the intermediate diploma degree 
and two university colleges offer bachelor degree only. 

 At the beginning of 1994/95, CHE became one of the directorates of the Palestinian 
Ministry of Education and Higher Education, and responsible for universities only. 

 The CHE Statistical Yearbooks contained detailed statistical information on 
universities and intermediate community colleges; such yearbooks are nearly 
comprehensive and covering education sector.  They are the main source of information in 
this report. 

 CHE carried out the activities of primary data collection through special 
questionnaires distributed among higher education institutions at the beginning of 
November of every scholastic year. 

 In spite of the fact that CHE statistical yearbooks contain many detailed statistical 
information, there are some shortcoming in them: 

  

 1. The way tables are presented for the same subject varied from one year to 
 another;   this led to a difficulty in making comparison for different years. 

 2. There is a deficiency in the statistical information available in higher education    
  statistical reports. 

 3. Statistical data are not available on student abroad. 
  

 3.6  UNICEF 
  
 In 1992, UNICEF published a report (UNICEF 1991) including information on  the 

educational status and illiteracy in WBGS.  The enclosed statistical data were collected 
from published sources.  This report helps in specifying illiteracy ratios among Palestinians 
in the OPT. 

  

 3.7  Field Surveys 

  
 3.7.1  Living Conditions Survey -  FAFO 

  
 In 1992, the Norwegian Institute for Applied Social sciences (FAFO) conducted a 

living conditions survey on the Palestinian population in WBGS (Heiberg and Ovensen 
1993).  Education was one of the major subjects covered in this survey.  The study discussed 
illiteracy and levels of educational attainment among Palestinians. The sample size used in 
this survey was about 2500 households. three questionnaires were used in the survey as 
follows: 

  

 1. Special questionnaire for all households. 
 2. Special questionnaire for individuals who are 15 years and older. 
 3. Special questionnaire for females who are 15 year and older. 

  
  

 3.8  World Bank 

  
 From January 21-February 24, the 1993 world Bank Mission for WBGS collected data 

from the official authorities on five topics, education was one of them.  The objective of 
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data collection was not the analysis of these sectors; it rather aimed at supporting them in 
developing the reports  and formulating the recommendations to be submitted to the World 
Bank. 

 In this report, we use some data available from the World Bank report because they 
are not available in other sources, especially the ones related to expenditure on education. 

  

 3.9  Jerusalem Institute for Israel Studies  (JIIS) 

  
 JIIS Statistical Yearbook was one of the two major references on general education in 

EJ (JIIS 1982-1994).  This yearbook contains only one table on Arabic education in EJ.  In 
addition to the deficiency in the needed information, the variables included in tables are 
different from one year to another.  This brought about a difficulty in building regular time 
series on general education in EJ. 

  

 3.10  Arab Studies Society 

  
 Arab Studies Society prepared a statistical publication on education in WBGS 

concentrating on education in Jerusalem, Bethlehem and Jericho (1987).  This publication 
contains statistical data on all educational levels and the different supervisory authorities.  
Data analysis concerning EJ was very detailed to the extent that the analysis was at the 
school level ( i.e.  there are analytical tables for each school in Jerusalem). This reference is 
considered one of the main sources of information on Jerusalem. 
 The publication indicates  that two methods were used in data collection: 

 1.  Official sources through which data were collected from directorates of  
education,       CHE and  all other departments responsible for any type of 
education. 
 2.  Special questionnaires distributed to academic institutes.  After data entry, 
results       were used for comparing them with data from official sources to ensure 
their         validity. 

  

 3.11  Palestine Liberation Organization (PLO) 

  
 The PLO Department of Education and Higher Education in Amman prepared two 

publications entitled The statistical Yearbook on Education  one 1989/90 and for 1990/91. 
These two publications include detailed information on Palestinian education not only in 
WBGS but also in other Arab countries.  In contrast  to other statistical publication, these 
two publications include information on EJ. 

 Data sources for governmental and private schools are the same used in Israeli 
statistical publications. On the other hand, information on UNRWA schools are taken from 
UNRWA Statistical Yearbook on Education.  Also, data on higher education are taken from 
CHE Statistical Yearbook. 

 The PLO Department of Economics and Planning published a descriptive report in 
1992 on the reality of vocational training and education in OPT  (PLO 1992).  This report 
includes some statistical data, which are useful for this report. 

  

 3.12  Arab Thought Forum (ATF) 

  
 Among the series of studies issued by ATF, there is a study called “Vocational 

Training in OPT” (Arab Thought Forum 1988).  This study describes the reality of 
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vocational training in OPT.  It included a number of statistical tables, but it did not elaborate 
on the methodology used in data collection.   

  

 3.13  General Examinations Committee (GEC) 
  
 ICBS used to include a table on GSCE in RWBGS in the part assigned for education 

in its statistical publications.  The tables were used in this report until 1991/92, but ICBS 
did not publish any data on the examination in 1992/93 and 1993/94.  We asked for 
information from the GEC in RWB and the Directorate of Education in GS.  We managed to 
get brief tables on the result of the examination excluding information on RWB for 1992/93, 
because it was published by GEC in a detailed report which is used in this CSR. 

  

 3-14  Red Crescent Society- GS- Illiteracy and Adult Education Office. 
  

 RCS published a detailed report on the experience of its illiteracy and adult education 
office in GS (Red Crescent Society -Gaza 1994).  The report include a number of tables on 
illiteracy rates and illiteracy centers, graduates from these centers and teachers in the period 
1990-1994.  This report is considered a main source of information on illiteracy and adult 
education in GS. 

  

 3.15  Illiteracy and Adult Education Center-BZU 

  
 This center was established at BZU in 1976;  it conducted a number of surveys and 

studies on illiteracy among Palestinian population and emphasized mainly on  its size, 
causes, and problems in dealing with it.  These studies did not aim at collecting 
comprehensive statistical information but collecting certain information to identify the size 
of this phenomenon and its causes.  Thus, the publications of this center do not include 
many statistical information.  However the statistics available in these publications were 
used in this report as a main source of information on illiteracy and adult education. 

  

 3.16   University Graduates Union- Hebron (UGU) 
  

 UGU research center conducted a number of studies on education in WB.  Among 
these studies the series of educational studies (No.6) which discusses the reality of 
compulsory and secondary education in WB (University Graduates Union 1990) is useful.  
The majority of data available in this series were collected directly from Directorates of 
Education in districts; thus these data are the same data available in ICBS excluding 
information on EJ because ICBS doesn’t include any information on EJ in RWBGS 
publications.  This series includes additional information not available in ICBS publications, 
such as drop out rates, teachers, school buildings, utilities and services.  These data are used 
in this CSR. 
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 Chapter Four 

  

 Data Compilation 
  
 Data used in this report were compiled from all sources mentioned in the previous 

chapter. Since information on education including GSCE and higher education were 
regularly available for many years, we decided to construct a data base on these sectors for 
many years, so as to be used in deriving tables included in the chapters about these sectors.  
We were unable to construct a data base on other subjects like adult education, expenditure 
on education, teachers and special education because data  on these sectors were not   
available in the form of a statistical series. 

  

 General Education 

  
 The data base on general education includes information for the years 1975/76, 

1980/81, 1985/86 and 1990/91-1993/94. For each year, a total of 1000 figures were added to 
the data base.  The variables available in this data base are: 

  
A. Schools and sections by district and supervisory authority. 
B. Students by area and supervisory authority. 
C. Students by age, gender and class. 
D. Students by area, gender and stage. 
E. Students who have passed GSCE. 

 . 

 Higher Education 

  
 The data base on higher education includes data for the years 1977/78, 1981/82, 

1985/86 and 1990/91-1993/94.  Far each year, a total of 1000 figures were added to it.  The 
variables available on higher education are: 

  
 A . Students by institution (university/college), district of origin, and gender. 
 B.  Students by institution (university/college), level and gender. 
 C.  Students by institution (university/college), faculty/program and gender. 
 D.  Students by institution (university/college), and gender,  
 E.  New entrants by institution (university/college) and gender. 
 F.  Graduates by institution (university/college) and gender. 
 G.  Graduates by institution (university/college)and specialization. 
 H.  Teaching staff at universities/colleges by qualification and gender. 
 I.   Administrative and services staff at universities/colleges by gender, 

    J.   Scholarship students from universities/colleges by gender. 
  
 The construction of the data bases has exerted tremendous efforts and consumed a lot 

of time, mainly in checking data consistency.  It was discovered that the data lacked 
consistency which resulted in lots of problems.  These problems originated from the primary 
source and not from data entry activities.  Sometimes the figures were modified for 
consistency. Most often these modifications were slight and did not affect the statistical 
quality.  Thus, some figures in the tables here might be inconsistent with the corresponding 
figures in the primary sources. 
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 Chapter Five 

  

 Illiteracy Eradication and Levels of Educational Attainment 
  

 5.1  Levels of Education Among Palestinian Population 
  
 ICBS is considered the main source of information on the levels of educational 

attainment among Palestinian population in RWBGS.  The labor force survey conducted by 
ICBS since 1968 includes a good deal of  information on the level of educational attainment 
of the population 

 In this survey, data on population are distributed by age groups (14) 15-17, 25-34, 35-
44, 45-54, 55-64 and 65+  years and the scholastic years groups 0, 1-6, 7-8, 9-12, 13+ years.  
A shortcoming of this distribution is in 7-8 and 9-12 groups, because it would be  better if 
they  were 7-9 and 10-12.  They should be consistent with UNESCO classification of 
educational stages in which the age group 7-9 scholastic years represent the second stage 
and the age group 10-12 represents the third stage, according to ISCED system issued by 
UNESCO (1976). 

 Scholastic years are defined as the years spent at school, if the interviewee was 
completing a year of study during the survey period, this year is considered a full scholastic 
year. This definition of a scholastic year doesn’t give  a definite picture of the levels of 
educational attainment for the population, because this level is measured either by the class 
passed or the academic degree, not by the number of years spent in education regardless of 
whether the student failed during these years or not.  For instance, a student who spent 7-8 
years at school, but failed in a number of years and did not pass the sixth class, is classified 
in the preparatory stage but in reality he should  be classified in the elementary stage 
(classes 1-6). 

 FAFO’s Study (Heiberg and Ovensen 1993) included some outcomes on the levels of 
educational attainment of the population of WBGS.  The study showed that 21% of camps 
population in WBGS excluding old people had gained education higher than GSCE in 
comparison with 9% in the rural WB and 7% in EJ.  The study also showed that 45% of  the 
refugees in WBGS completed at least 10 years of education in comparison with  36% of 
RWBGS population.  It also indicated that the average scholastic years for the refugee 
camps students is 8.3 years and for non refugee students 7.8 years. 

 This study did not include detailed tables about levels of educational attainment of the 
population to be compared with data found in ICBS labor force survey publication.  The 
meaning of a scholastic year is unclear in this study. 

 Table 5-1 shows the relative distribution of RWBGS population by age and years of 
schooling (ICBS 1968-1993). It shows that the rate of students who completed 9-12 
scholastic years in 1993 increased for all age groups to the level of 1985. The rate in 1985 
was 30%; it increased to 41% in 1993.  The rate of those who had never attended schools (0 
scholastic years) decreased for all age groups;  it reached 18% in 1993 while it was 25% in 
1985.  The rate of those who completed 1-6 scholastic years was nearly the same in 1985 
and 1993, 22% and 21%, respectively.  Still, there was a discrepancy in the increase and 
decrease of the rate according to age groups.  It decreased in the age group 15-34 years and 
increased in other age groups.  The same could be said for the group 7-8 scholastic years for 
all age groups.  Their rates in 1985 and 1993 were 12% and 11%, respectively.  The rate of 
students who completed 13 scholastic years or more remained constant for 1985 and 1993; 
it reached 10% for both years but it ranged between constancy, increase and decrease 
according to age groups.  It is worthy to note that the rate of those who completed 13 
scholastic years had decreased for the age group 18-24, it reached 19% in 1985 and 
decreased in 1993 to 13%.  The reason is that many students dropped out from schools and 
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universities mainly in the secondary stage and at the first year level in the universities due to 
the closure of educational institutes for a long period during the Intifada; students in this age 
group were supposed to continue their higher education during early 1990s.  Another reason 
might be the restriction imposed on males traveling abroad to continue their higher 
education. 

 In general, it might be concluded that there is an increasing trend towards higher 
education among Palestinians. 

 Table 5-2 shows the relative distribution of the population in RWB by age and 
scholastic years for the years 1985 and 1993.  The results implied by this table resemble 
those of table 5-1. 

 Table 5-3 shows the relative distribution of Gaza population by age and scholastic 
years for the years 1987 and 1993.  This table differs from the other two tables for it shows a 
decrease in the rate of those who completed 13 scholastic years or more in the age group 25-
37; This rate reached 17% in 1985 and decreased to 15% in 1993.  The general rate of those 
who reached this level of educational attainment decreased for all age groups; it reached 
11% in 1985 and decreased to 9% in 1993. 

 Comparing tables 5-2 and 5-03, it is noticed that the rate of those who completed 13 
scholastic years was nearly the same in RWB and GS.  It was 10% in RWB and 9% in GS in 
1993.  For the rest of scholastic years groups, it is obvious that the rate of those who 
completed scholastic years  was 18% in RWBGS.   

 The rate of those who finished 1-6  and 7-8 scholastic years in RWB is higher than the 
corresponding rate in GS.  These groups of scholastic years indicate a low level of 
educational attainment.  These results resemble the results of FAFO study in 1992, which 
indicated that the level of educational attainment is higher among refugees than among the 
rest of population.  It is well known that the majority of Gaza population are refugees living 
in refugee camps. 

 Tables 5-4, 5-5 shows the relative distribution of males and females in RWB and GS 
by scholastic years in 1985 and 1993.  The two tables indicate that the education rate for 
both sexes increased in 1993 and exceeded the rate in 1985.  The level of educational  
attainment among males was higher than among females for all age groups.  The rate of 
males who completed 13 scholastic years in 1993 was 13% while the rate of females was 
6%.  The rate of males who completed  9-12 scholastic years reached 45% while the rate of 
females was 37%.  Meanwhile, the rate of males who had never attended school (0 
scholastic years) in 1993 was 9% while the rate of females was 25%.  The rates were nearly 
equal for males and females in 1-6 and 7-8 scholastic years groups.  These two groups 
indicate a low level of educational attainment.  Table 5-5 shows that education rate among 
old females (45 and above) was very low in 1993.  The rate of those who completed  6 
scholastic years or more is 4% in comparison to 22% among males (Table 5.4). 

 Tables 5-6-5-8 show the relative distribution of RWBGS population by gender and 
scholastic years in 1985, 1990, 1992 and 1993.  Table 5-6 indicates a difference between the 
level of educational attainment among males and females.  the rate of females who 
completed more than 13 scholastic years (6%) remained constant for all years, while the rate 
of males ranged between 12%-14%.  Also, the rate of females who completed 9-12 
scholastic years was lower than the rate of males for the same period.  The rate of females 
who had never attended school (0 scholastic years) was higher than the rate of males for all 
years.  It is also noticed that there is an increase in the level of educational attainment 
among both males and females.  Still, there is an obvious difference in the levels of 
educational attainment between  males and females, although  the difference was nearly 
equal for all years excluding group 9-12 scholastic years in 1990; the difference was higher 
than the average. 
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 The findings in tables 5.07 and 5.08 are the same as those concluded from table 5.06, 
but the findings for RWB and GS are presented separately.  However it is concluded that the 
level of educational  attainment in GS was higher than it was in RWB excluding group 13 
scholastic years and above, for the rates were nearly equal in the two areas.  These findings 
apply to both sexes. 

 Table 5.09 shows the number of population in RWBGS by age and scholastic years 
for population above 15 scholastic years.  These figures were used in deriving the rates in 
the previous tables. 

  

 5.2 Illiteracy Eradication 
  

 There are many sources which include statistical information on illiteracy levels 
among Palestinian population in WBGS.  However  these sources are insufficient for 
examining this issue thoroughly.  There is a difference between these sources in defining the 
illiterate.  FAFO’s study (Heiberg and Ovensen 1993) considered the “literate” as the person 
who is able to write and read, focusing on the ability to read.  The study did not specify the 
minimum number of years needed for eradication of illiteracy.  UNICEF adopted UNESCO  
definition of the illiterate: the person who did not finish 4 scholastic years (UNICEF 
1992).Mean- while, UNESCO report considered this definition as insufficient for many 
reasons: (1) four school years might be insufficient for eradication of illiteracy; (2) the 
definition ignored persons who become literate through informal education such as 
education at prisons or through religious education; (3) even those who finished 4 scholastic 
years or more might become illiterate through time (reversion to illiteracy).  BZU Illiteracy 
and Adult Education Center also adopted UNESCO definition of the illiterate.  In an 
interview with the director of this center, she said that their researches during the Intifada 
proved that 4 scholastic years are not enough to eradicate illiteracy. 

 Table 5-10 shows estimates of illiteracy rates in RWBGS by gender in 1970, 1975, 
1980 and 1990.  In these estimates, UNICEF used data available from ICBS publications.  
Since these publications do not include 1-4 scholastic years period but 1-6 years, they 
reclassified illiteracy into two levels: 

  

 A.  lower level, 0 scholastic years (never attended schools). 
 B.  Higher level, completed 1-6 scholastic years. 

  

 The table shows that illiteracy rates in both areas decreased through time for both 
sexes and for lower and higher levels.  For instance, the level of illiteracy among females in 
GS decreased from 75.6% in 1970 to 30.1% in 1990.  It decreased also among females in 
RWB from 84% in 1970 to 31.7% in 1990. In general, illiteracy rate in RWB was higher 
than the rate in GS. 

 Table 5-11 shows the findings of  the FAFO study.  It shows illiteracy rates in GS, 
RWB and EJ by gender according to FAFO definition of illiteracy (Heiberg and Ovensen 
1993).  The table shows that the rate of population who can hardly write in all areas is 
higher among males than females.  The rates among males were 72%, 77%, 78% in GS, 
RWB, and EJ, respectively; while the corresponding rates among females were 69%, 57%, 
75%.  The rate of population who can not  write was higher among females than males, 
26%, 32%, 19% in GS, RWB and EJ respectively; while the rates among males were 21%, 
8%, 13%.  The highest rate of population who can write was among males in EJ.  While the 
lowest rate of females who can write was in RWB.  The highest rate of males who can not  
write was in GS and of females in RWB.  The low rate of literacy among females in RWB 
might be due to the large number of villages in which education was not available.  In EJ 
and GS, the opportunity was available for both males and females long ago, and this gave 
females more access to schools.   
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 Table 5-12 shows that the lowest rate of illiteracy for the age group 20-29 was in 
camps, it was 2% in 1992. This rate was 7% in RWB, GS, and EJ excluding camps. 

 Table 5-13 shows the findings of studies conducted by the Illiteracy and Adult 
Education Center in many areas in RWB, GS for various years.  It is worth pointing out that 
illiteracy rate is higher among females than males regardless of place of residence (city or 
village).  Another fact to be taken carefully is that illiteracy rate decreases through time.  In 
late 1970s, it was higher than the following years.  

   One shouldn’t compare the findings of these studies because they were conducted in 
different areas with different conditions.  It might be concluded that illiteracy rate in cities is 
lower than in villages.  If we consider Ramallah in the studies of 1978/79 and 1979/80 to be 
the urban society and the 41 village to be the rural society, the rate was 24% in Ramallah 
and 47.1% in the villages. 

  

 Conclusions 
  

1. There is no definite definition for illiteracy; each study adopted a different  
one. 
2. Illiteracy rate is higher among females than males. 
3. Illiteracy rate in villages is higher than in cities and camps.   
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 Chapter Six 
  

 Access to Schooling and Population at Schooling Age  
  

 This chapter discusses rates of school attendance in WBGS in light of the available 
statistics on population of school age. After reviewing all available sources, we found that 
none of them deals with this issue. 

 In order to discuss this issue thoroughly, we compared the available ICBS statistics on 
pupils with ICBS estimates on population of school age and the estimates prepared by PCBS 
in 1994 (PBS 1994). 

  ICBS did not publish estimates on population in single age groups (one-year age 
groups) especially for population at the legal schooling age (6-17 years).  ICBS publications 
include the 5-14 and 15-19 age groups.  PCBS published estimates according to single age 
groups 1-65 years and above in mid 1992.  PCBS used ICBS estimates for 1992 after 
applying certain adjustments. 

 PCBS 1992 estimates were 4.3% higher than the Israeli estimates for population age 
group 5-14 years.  The total adjustment for all age groups was 6%.  Table 6-1 shows the 
distribution of population at 0-24 years in RWBGS (single age groups).  The estimates of EJ 
population were based on population estimates found in the Statistical Yearbook of 
Jerusalem.  This book shows that 98% of the non Jews in EJ are Palestinians. Those were 
estimated according to single age groups using the age distribution of population in RWB 
(Table 6.2). 

 Table 6.3 shows the number of pupils in RWB and GS by class (first class-twelfth 
class) in 1992/93.  In order to arrive at school attendance rates in these two areas, the 
number of pupils in each class was compared to the number of population at the age group 
supposed to attend school that year (Tables 6.1-6.2).  For example, the number of pupils in 
the first elementary class was compared to the number of population age 6 years and the 
number of pupils in the second elementary class with the number of population age  7 years 
and so on. 

 Table 6.4 shows the averages of pupils in classes in comparison with the number of 
population at the corresponding age groups supposed to attend each of these classes. 

 It is important to consider the factors that affect school attendance in order to discuss 
data available on it; these factors are: 

  

A.   Legal attendance age (attending first elementary class).   
B.  Changes in the legal age from one year to another  
C.  Repetition. 
D.  Drop out rates. 

  

 Factor A: It is known that the legal attendance age in 1992 was 6 years, that is the 
child’s  age must be 6 years at the beginning of September so as to attend school.  Published 
statistics on pupils’ ages at the first elementary class are only available in UNRWA 
Statistical Yearbook on Education.  Table 6.5 shows a comparison between the ages of first 
elementary class pupils in UNRWA schools for years 1988/89, 1991/92.  The table shows 
that the ages of all pupils in 1991/92 were 6 years and above.  In GS, the rate of pupils at the 
age of 6 was 93% and the rate of pupils at the age of 7 was 7%, which is very close to the 
repetition rates in the first elementary class in UNRWA schools.  This means that almost all 
pupils attend school at the age of 6.  In WB, the rate of pupils at the age of 6  in UNRWA 
schools in 1991/92 was 77% and the rate of pupils at the age of 7 was 22%.  Since repetition 
rate in UNRWA schools in WB was 6%, and 16% of pupils attended school at the age of 7, 
and if we consider that these figures represent governmental schools, the average attendance 
age was 6.2 years in GS in 1991/92 and 6.3-6.4 years in WB. 
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 Table 6.04 shows that the attendance rates in RWB at the age of 7 were higher than 
the rates at the age of 6 (120% and 114% respectively).  In GS, the attendance rate at the age 
of 6 was higher than the rate at the age of  7 (108%, 106% respectively).  These outcomes 
show that attendance rate at the age of  7 was remarkably high in RWB. 

 It is important to specify attendance age in order to determine the age group in which 
pupils are supposed to be, in order to compare their number to the number of population at 
the same age group. 

  Factor B: The change in attendance age affects the age groups that should be 
compared with the number of pupils (for instance, if the attendance age is 5 years, the 
numbers of first elementary class pupils must be compared with the number of population at 
age group  5 years; If the attendance age changed to 6 years, these pupils must be compared 
to the population at age group 6 and so on). 

 Table 6-05 shows the change in attendance age in UNRWA schools in 1988/89 - 
1991/92.  In 1988/89, 18% of first elementary class pupils were 5 years old.  This rate was 
zero in 1991/92.  In WB, there was no change in the attendance age and the rate in the two 
years remained constant. 

 Factor C: repetition rates affect the increase in the number of pupils attending 
schools, which means adding new pupils to the normal numbers in each class.  If the 
repetition rate in a certain class was higher than the rate in other classes, this leads to an 
increase in the number of pupils of the same class next year.  This factor affects mostly first 
elementary class, because the total number of the pupils equals new entrants in addition to 
repetition pupils.  In other classes, there is a balance in the number of pupils because when 
they move to a higher class repetition pupils remain in the same class; those who move to 
another class  receive another number of pupils who failed from that class. 

 Information on repetition rates are only available for UNRWA schools.  UNRWA 
publishes these rates in its Statistical Yearbook on Education. For instance, the repetition 
rate in classes 1-6 in 1991/92 in UNRWA schools was 5.7% in WB and 7.5% in GS 
(UNRWA 1992).   

 Factor D: drop out rates must be taken into consideration when calculating 
attendance rate, especially because many pupils drop out during the scholastic year; 
otherwise, the estimates will be higher than the true rates. 

 In table 6.4, the age group 6-11 corresponds to classes 1-6.  Based on PCBS estimates, 
the number of children at this age group in mid 1992 reached 314,188 child, 184,188 of 
which in RWB and 129,328 in GS.  The number of pupils in classes 1-6 in the scholastic 
year 1992/93 was 352, 434 pupils which means that the number of pupils is 12% higher than 
the number of population at the same age group.  The difference in RWB was higher than in 
GS, 18% and 4% respectively.  The high increase in attendance in RWB might be due to: 

  
1. Pupils numbers include some pupils from Jerusalem who study in WB 
schools, but not       included in WB population. 
2. many of Palestinians who have foreign citizenship (American and others) 
were       covered in pupils statistics but not in population statistics. 
3. There might be an underestimation of population size. for the age group 5-
14 years 

  4. Possible errors in School Statistics. 
  

 Items (1) and (2) represent a relatively large number of pupils.  No statistics on the 
number of these pupils are available for checking the accuracy of data and the difference in 
estimates obtained.  The effect of item (3) might be small because items (1) and (2) do not 
affect GS estimates, and hence the increase in attendance rates (17%) might be due to the 
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underestimation of population.  If we excluded items (1) and (2) from RWB, the difference 
will be around 4%. 

 Table 6.4 concludes that attendance rates in RWBGS are high in lower classes and 
decreases in higher classes.  It also shows that attendance rates are nearly equal for  males 
and females in lower classes, while in higher classes drop out rates are higher for females. 

 It should be mentioned that PCBS will provide very precise information on age 
distribution of pupils, repetition and drop out rates and other information needed to study 
such subjects, based on a recent school survey. 
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Chapter Seven 

  

 Pre-School Education and General Education 
  

 7.1  Pre-School Education (Kindergarten) 

  
 This chapter deals with education in RWBGS and EJ separately, for the quality of 

data available on EJ is different from that available on RWBGS. 
 ICBS Publications are considered the main source of information on kindergartens 

statistics in RWBGS.  This is the only source which provides a time series of statistics.  The 
other sources are publications issued once and covered some statistics on EJ.  Here we 
provide a brief description of the available statistics on kindergartens in RWBGS. 

  

 7.1.1  Schools (Kindergartens) 

  
 Tables 7.1-7.4 present the number of kindergartens in RWBGS for various years. 
  Table 7.1 shows distribution of kindergartens in RWBGS by supervisory authority 

along with the number of classes and pupils.  This table indicates that kindergartens are 
distributed on two supervisory authorities, private and UNRWA.  It shows also that most 
kindergartens belong to the private sector.  They reached 453 kindergartens in 1993/94 
which represent 97% of the total kindergartens in that year; the number of UNRWA 
kindergartens, in the same year, was 13, which represent 3% of the total.  Private 
kindergartens were increasing continuously from 1980/81 to 1993/94 (921 and 453 
kindergartens, respectively).  But there was a decrease in their number between 1975/76 and 
1980/81 (153 and 92 kindergartens, respectively).  The number of  UNRWA kindergartens 
decreased in 1980/81-1984/1993; it reached 15 during 1980/81 and decreased to 13 during 
1993/94. 

 Table 7.2 shows the number of kindergartens in RWBGS by  supervisory authority 
and numbers of classes and pupils.  It is clearly shown that the number of private sector 
kindergartens in RWB increased from 1980/81-1993/94, but they decreased between 
1975/76 and 1980/81. 

 Table 7.3 shows the number of kindergartens in GS by  supervisory authority in 
addition to number of classes and pupils.  From this table, we notice that kindergartens in 
GS follow two supervisory authorities, Private and UNRWA.  The number of private 
kindergartens is higher than the number of UNRWA’s.  In 1993/94 they reached 76 and 13, 
respectively. 

 Table 7.4 shows the number of kindergartens in RWBGS by district and supervisory 
authority.  It shows that the highest number of kindergartens in RWB during 1993/94 was in 
Ramallah (85) and the lowest in Tulkarm (45), while the number of kindergartens in other 
districts ranged between 57 and 65.  In GS, the highest  number of kindergartens during 
1992/93 was in Gaza (55) followed by KhanYunis district (37) (for the non availability of 
detailed information for 1993/94), and the lowest was in Rafah (8) which has the lowest  
number of kindergartens in RWBGS. 

 Figure 7.1 shows changes the in number of kindergartens in RWBGS between 
1975/76 and 1993/94. 
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 7.1.2  Classes 

  
 Tables 7.01-7.03 and 7.05 include information on classes in kindergartens in RWBGS 

for various years.  These tables present results resembling schools (kindergartens) 
mentioned earlier.  In table 7.01, the numbers of classes in private kindergartens are higher 
than the number in  UNRWA kindergartens; they increased continually from 1975/76 to 
1993/94 (316 and 1466 classes, respectively).  In spite of the fact that the number of schools 
decreased between 1975/76 and 1980/81, the number of classes increased during the same 
period.  There was a continuous increase in the number of classes in all districts of RWBGS 
from 1975/76- 1993/94 (table 7.05).  However, their numbers varied from one district to 
another.  The highest number of classes during 1993/94 was in Ramallah (268) and the 
lowest was in Rafah (40). 

 Figure 7.2 shows more clearly the progress in the number of classes of RWBGS 
kindergartens during the period 1975/76-1993/94. 

  

 7.1.3  Pupils 

  
 Tables 7.1-7.3 and 7.06 present data  on pupils in kindergartens in addition to schools 

and classes.  These tables indicate that the number of pupils in RWB is higher than in GS.  
Table 7.1 shows that the number of pupils in private kindergartens is much higher than the 
number  in UNRWA. The number of pupils in private kindergartens in 1993/94 was 40954, 
which represents 97% of the total.  The number of pupils in UNRWA kindergartens was 
1389  representing only 3% of the total. It shows also that the number of pupils in private 
kindergartens, in general, increased continuously since 1980/81 and that their number 
decreased between 1975/76 and 1980/81 (11,025 and 10,610 respectively).  No consistent 
increase or decrease took place in the number of pupils in UNRWA kinder-gartens. 

 Table 7.2 shows that the number of pupils in RWB kindergartens increased 
continuously since 1975/76. The number of pupils reached 7,962 and 32,044 in 1993/94. 

 Table 7.3 shows that the number of pupils in kindergartens in GS increased 
continuously during 1975/76- 1992/93, yet this number decreased in 1993/94 compared to 
1992/93. There was a difference in the numbers of pupils in private and UNRWA 
kindergartens. 

 Table 7.6 introduces pupils by district and supervisory authority.  It shows that there 
was a continuous increase in the numbers of pupils  in most districts since 1975/76, but this 
increase was not consistent in all districts.  It also shows that the highest number of pupils 
for all years was in the Ramallah district and the lowest was in the Rafah district. 

 Figure 7.3 shows the development in the numbers of  pupils in kindergartens in 
RWBGS from 1975/76 to 1993/94. 

  

 7.1.4 Average Number of Pupils in Classes 

  
 Tables 7.1-7.3 and 7.7 show the average number of pupils in classes  in RWBGS 

kindergartens for various years along with pupils and schools numbers.  Tables 7.1-7.3 show 
that this average in private kindergartens is less than  the average in UNRWA kindergartens.  
These tables show also that the average in private kindergartens was nearly  the same in  
RWB and GS.  Table 7.7 shows that  the average varies among  the different districts.  In 
1993/94, the average in RWB districts ranged between 26-32 pupils for each class; it was 
24-27 for GS private kindergartens, and 31-42 for each class in UNRWA kindergartens. 
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 We concluded that there was a deficiency in the following kindergartens statistics: 
  
 1. Pupils distribution by age  
 2. Pupils distribution by district of origin (city, village, camp) 
 3. Teachers statistics for kindergartens. 

  

 7.2  General Education 

  
 We discuss general education in RWBGS and EJ  separately because of the non 

availability of information on EJ in the sources containing information on RWBGS and 
because of the non conformity of data available on EJ with information  available on 
RWBGS. 

  

 7.2.1  General Education in RWBGS 
  

 ICBS’s publications as well as statistics issued by DRS in Nablus and the Directorate 
of Education in GS are considered the main sources of general education statistics in 
RWBGS. 

  

 7.2.1.1  Schools 
  

 The revision of the available statistics on schools from different sources (ICBS, DRS 
in Nablus and the Directorate of Education in GS), shows  that there are two definitions for 
school (both definitions are used by ICBS and DSR and Directorate of Education in GS 
used the second one only): 

  
 1. The definition of school on the basis of school building, i.e.  each school building 

 is    an independent school.  This definition is used when dealing with grand 
total of       schools, regardless of the academic stages. 

 2. The definition of school on the basis of academic stage.  Each academic stage in a  
  school building which has more than one stage is considered an independent   
  school. This definition is used when we consider schools by academic stage. 

  
 However, the number of schools by stage are always more than or equal to the number 

of schools by school buildings. 
 Tables 7.8-7.16 present the number of schools in RWBGS for various years.  Data, up 

to 1992/93 were taken from ICBS (ICBS 1968-1993), while data on 1993/94  scholastic 
year were taken from DRS -Nablus and the Directorate of Education in GS.  In 1993/94, 
there was a deficiency in the information available for GS. 

 Table 7.8 shows the number of schools in RWBGS by supervisory authority.  In 
1993/94, there were 1357 schools in RWBGS, 992 of them are governmental schools, 111 
are private and 254 are UNRWA schools.  This table also shows a continuos increase in the 
number of governmental schools from 825 in 1975/76 to 992 in 1993/94.  The same trend is 
evident for UNRWA schools, but it was not consistent. 

 Tables 7.9 and 7.10 show the number of schools by  supervisory authority in RWB 
and GS, respectively.  In 1993/94 the number of RWB schools was  1057, of which 852 are  
governmental schools, 105 are  private, and 100 are UNRWA (Table 7.9).  In GS, the 
number of schools in 1993l/1994 was 300 of which 140 are government schools, 6 are 
private and 154 are UNRWA schools ( Table 7.10). 

   These numbers indicate that  the number of  government and private schools in RWB 
is  much higher than in GS.  The number of  UNRWA schools is higher in Gaza than in RWB. 
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 Figures 7.04-7.06 show the development of the number  of government, private and 
UNRWA schools in RWBGS from 1975/76 to 1993/94. 

 Tables 7.11 and 7.12 present  the number of schools in RWBGS by super-visory 
authority and stage.  Table 7.11 differs from 7.12, in that table 7.12 includes general 
education stages in addition to kindergartens.  Thus the number of schools by the three 
stages (classes 1-6, classes 7-9, and classes 10-12) are equal in the two tables. 

 The two tables show continuous increase in the number of school buildings which 
belong to private and government schools.  the number of   UNRWA schools had no 
consistent increase. 

 Tables 7.13 and 7.14 show the number of schools including kindergartens by 
supervisory authority and stage in RWBGS.  As mentioned earlier, notes applied to tables 
7.11 and 7.12 are also applied to tables 7.13 and 7.14.  i.e.  the number of governmental and 
private schools increased continually in RWBGS.  Regarding UNRWA schools, there 
wasn’t any consistent increase during the years. The distribution of schools by stage did not 
follow specific pattern in terms of increase or decrease.  This is due  to the change in the 
stages from one year to another (i.e.  increasing or canceling stages in different schools) 
which led to on increase or decrease in the number of schools by stage. 

 Table 7.15 shows the number of schools including kindergartens in RWBGS by 
district and stage.  The table shows that the highest number of schools (kindergartens + 
classes 1-12) in 1993/94 was in Ramallah district (296 schools and kindergartens) and the 
lowest number was in Rafah district (42 schools and kindergartens).  The same trends found 
in the previous tables apply as well to the distribution of schools by districts in of terms the 
annual increase in the numbers (kindergartens + classes 1-12) and distribution of schools  by 
stage.  This means that  there is no definite pattern of increase or decrease in the number of 
schools by stage through time, and that the number of stage 1-6 schools is higher than  the 
number of stage 7-9 schools and stage 10-12 schools.  The number of stage 7-9 schools is 
higher than stage 10-12 for all districts. 

 Table 7.16 shows the number of  schools including kindergartens in RWBGS by 
district and supervisory authority.  There is variation in the number of schools by 
supervisory authority in districts.  In 1993/94, the percentage of governmental  schools in 
RWB ranged between 39% in Bethlehem and Jericho district and 72% in Tulkarm district. 
The share of private school (including kindergartens) ranged between 23% in Tulkarm 
district and 51% in Bethlehem and Jericho district.  The percentage of UNRWA schools, 
was nearly the same in all districts of RWB (5-7%).  

   In GS, the number of schools varied in districts. In 1992/93 the number of 
governmental schools  was 74, 42, 31 in Gaza, Khan Younis and Rafah, respectively, while 
the number of private schools was 54, 31, 8, respectively.  The number of UNRWA schools 
were the same in Gaza and Khan Younis (69 for each), and 32 schools in Rafah district.  
From the same table, we notice an annual increase (in general) in the number of 
governmental and private schools in all districts and that there was no  consistent increase in 
the number of UNRWA schools. 

 After reviewing statistics available on schools, we would like to point out the 
following notes: 

  

1. These statistics exclude school distribution by gender. 

2. These statistics exclude school distribution by attendance period (one shift, 
two shifts).   

3. These statistics exclude school distribution by location (city, village, camp). 

4. Available statistics do not show schools distribution by stage precisely.  
Schools with more than one stage were calculated by the number of stages 
but not once. 
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5. The non-separation between pre-school education and school education led to a 
problem in calculating the number of schools. 

  

 7.2.1.2 Classes  

  
 The class is the classroom in which pupils study during the scholastic year.  If there 

are more than one grade in one classroom, it is considered one class. 
 Tables 7.17-7.21 show the number  classes in RWBGS schools for various years. 
 Table 7.17 shows the number of classes in RWBGS schools by supervisory authority 

and stage.  This  number increased continuously for all stages from 1975/76 to 1992/93.  
There is also a continuous increase (in general) in the number of classes for all supervisory 
authorities and stages except the secondary stage (classes 10-12) in UNRWA schools.  The 
highest number of classes for all years is in the governmental schools, followed by the 
UNRWA schools and the lowest number is in the private schools. 

 Table 7.18 and 7.19 show the number of classes in RWB and GS schools, respectively 
by supervisory authority and stage.  Table 7.18 shows that the highest number of classes in 
RWB is in the governmental schools, followed by UNRWA schools and the lowest number 
is in private schools.  In 1993/94, the governmental schools constituted 78% of the total 
number of classes, UNRWA classes were 12%, and private classes 10%.  In GS, table 7.19 
shows that the difference in the number of classes  between governmental schools and 
UNRWA schools was very small.  In 1993/94, the number of classes in governmental 
schools was 2411 (50.6% of  the total number) and the number of classes in private schools 
was 81 (7% of the total number),and the number of UNRWA schools was 2,273 (47.7% of 
the total number).  The two tables also show that the number of classes in RWBGS 
increased rapidly for all supervisory authorities and stages.  Also the number of classes in 
governmental and private schools in RWB is higher than its counterpart in GS, while the 
number in  UNRWA schools in GS is higher than its counterpart in RWB. 

 Table 7.20 shows the number of classes in RWBGS by district and stage.  The table 
also shows that the percentage of classes in the three stages was nearly equal in RWBGS 
districts in 1993/94, except Hebron district in which there was a high percentage in the 
primary stage (classes 1-6) and a lower one in the secondary stage (classes 10-12).  No 
detailed data are available on GS in 1993/94.  In general the number of classes increased  
rapidly for all stages and districts. 

 Table 7.21 shows the number of classes in RWBGS schools by district and 
supervisory authority.  This table shows a difference in the distribution of classes by 
supervisory authority in districts.  In RWB, the highest number of classes was in 
governmental schools; while in GS, the highest number of classes was  in UNRWA schools.  
There is a difference in the distribution of classes by supervisory authority in the RWB 
districts. The percentage of classes in governmental schools in 1993/94 ranged between 
56% in Bethlehem and Jericho district and 91% in Tulkarm district, and the percentage of 
classes in  private schools ranged between 5.5% in Tulkarm district and 25% in Bethlehem 
and Jericho district.  Regarding UNRWA schools, the number of classes ranged between 8% 
in Hebron district and 20% is Bethlehem and Jericho district. 

 In GS, there are no private schools in Khan Younis and Rafah districts; they are 
limited to Gaza district. Yet the number of classes in  private schools in Gaza was very 
small in comparison with the government and UNRWA schools. 

 Figures 7.07-7.09 show the development of classes in governmental, private and 
UNRWA schools in RWBGS during 1975/76 -1993/94. 

 The available statistics on classes shows that they neither include a distribution of 
classes by gender (male, female, coeducation) nor by attendance period  (morning and 
evening). 
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 7.2.1.3 Pupils 

  
 Statistical data on pupils are available in the ICBS publications, UNRWA Statistical 

Yearbook on Education, DRS-Nablus and the Directorate of Education in GS. UNRWA 
Statistical Yearbook on Education includes detailed information on UNRWA schools only.  
Although ICBS publications include a lot of data on pupils, they lack other necessary 
information, such as pupils ages, drop out, repetition, etc. 

 Tables 7.22-7.24 show the distribution of pupils in RWBGS schools by supervisory 
authority and stage.  Table 7.22 shows that the number of pupils increased rapidly for all 
supervisory authorities since 1975/76 up to 1992/93.  The table also shows that the highest 
number of pupils for all years was in government schools. In 1992/93, for example, the total 
number of pupils in government schools reached 69,657 (68%), followed by UNRWA 
147,853 (27%), and private schools 27,033 (5%).The table also shows that the numbers of 
pupils increased rapidly for all stages. 

 These notes apply as well for tables 7.22, 7.23, and 7.24  i.e., development of  pupils 
numbers by stage and supervisory authority, yet the only difference is that the number of 
UNRWA schools pupils was higher than the numbers of governmental schools pupils in GS 
for all years. 

 Figures 7.10-7.12 show the development of pupils numbers in the  governmental, 
private and UNRWA schools, in RWBGS.   

 Table 7.25 shows pupils numbers by district and supervisory authority.  It shows that 
the number of pupils increased in schools directed by all supervisory authorities excluding 
private schools in  Tulkarm district in which the number of pupils had decreased since 
1975/76.  The number of  pupils in RWB government schools represented the highest 
percentage of government schools’ pupils, but it is different from one district to another. In 
1993/94, the percentage of government schools’ pupils ranged between 89% in the Tulkarm 
district and 61% in Bethlehem-Jericho district, the percentage of  UNRWA pupils ranged 
between 19% in the Bethlehem-Jericho district and 8% in the Hebron district;  The 
percentage of pupils in  private schools ranged between 20% in Bethlehem-Jericho district 
and 0.0% in the Tulkarm district.  

   Concerning GS, the number of pupils in Gaza district government schools was 
higher than in private and UNRWA schools; while in Khan Younis and Rafah districts the 
percentage of pupils in UNRWA school was higher than in governmental schools. 

 Tables 7.27-7.34 show pupils distribution by class.  The number of pupils in all 
classes have increased (in general) since 1975/76. 

 Table 7.27 shows that the percentage of students decreased in the higher classes. In 
1992/93, the distribution of pupils  ranged  between 12% in the first class and 4% in the 
twelfth class. 

 Tables 7.28 and 7.29 present the distribution of pupils by class; it is clear that pupils 
are distributed equally in RWB and GS, yet the percentage of pupils in the first and second 
classes in GS was higher by 1% than in RWB.  

   With respect to pupils distribution on classes by supervisory authority (Tables 7.30-
7.32), we notice that there is a difference in this regard.  In 1992/93, the percentage of first 
class pupils in the governmental schools was 11%.  In UNRWA and private schools it was 
14% and 16%, respectively.  We notice also that the increase in the twelfth class pupils in 
private schools is higher than the preceding classes, in contrast with other supervisory 
authorities.  This could be explained by the fact that most of those who failed in GSCE 
move to private schools to prepare for this exam a second time.  This brings about an 
increase in the number of twelfth class students. 
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 Table 7.33 and 7.34 show pupils distribution by classes and by gender.  The 
distribution percentage was nearly equal for males and females.  However, the percentage of 
females in classes decreased more than the percentage of males in higher classes.  In 
1992/93, the percentage of male and female pupils in the first  class reached 12%. The male 
percentage in the twelfth class reached 4% and females 3% for the same class.  We notice 
also that males numbers are higher than  females in all years, yet the gap between  the 
number of  pupils was bridged through time.   

 Figures 7.10-7.12 show the development of pupils numbers in governmental, private 
and UNRWA schools in RWBGS during 1975/76 to 1992/93 or 1993/94.  Figure 7.13 
shows the development of pupils numbers by gender in RWBGS schools from 1975/76 - 
1992/93.  Figure 7.15 shows distribution of pupils in RWBGS by supervisory authority and 
district in 1992/93.  Figure 7.18 shows distribution of pupils by gender and class in 1992/93. 

 As stated earlier, it is clearly noticed that the statistical data on pupils lack some 
principal variables, such as age and locality (city, village, camp). 

  

 7.2.2 Average Number of Pupils in Classes  
  

 The average number of pupils in the class was calculated for general education 
schools through the available statistics on classes and pupils from ICBS. Available statistics 
on the average in UNRWA schools are found in UNRWA Statistical Yearbook; they are 
limited only to UNRWA schools in WBGS, in general, and not on the district level. 

 Tables 7.35-7.39 show the average number of pupils in the classes of RWBGS 
schools.  Averages were calculated on the stage level and not on the class level. 

 Table 7.35 shows that the average  number of pupils in RWBGS remained nearly 
constant since 1975/76 for all supervisory authorities and for all stages.  The table also 
shows that the highest average was in UNRWA schools and the lowest in private schools.  
The average in governmental schools was close to the general average.  In 1992/93, the 
general average for each class in the governmental schools was 34 student.  However, it is 
less in the higher stages for all supervisory authorities. 

 Tables 7.36, 7.37 show this average in RWB, GS respectively by supervisory authority 
and stage.  The two tables show that the average in RWB is less than in GS for all 
supervisory authorities and stages.  In 1992/93, the average in RWB was 32 pupils for each 
class in government schools, 24 in private schools, and 34 in UNRWA schools.  The general 
average  was 41  in GS government schools, 32 in private schools, and 47 in UNRWA 
schools.  The two previous tables show that the average in higher stages was decreasing as 
the stage goes higher. 

 Figure 7.17 presents the average number of pupils in RWB and  GS in 1992/93. 
 Table 7.38 shows the average in RWBGS by district and stage.  The table shows that 

the average in all districts of RWB is less than in Gaza districts.  It is obvious that there was 
no increase or decrease in the average through time in all districts. 

 Table 7.39 shows the average in RWBGS by district and supervisory authorities.  We 
notice that this average in WB was nearly the same in gover-nment and UNRWA schools.  
The private schools average was less than it was in government and UNRWA schools.  
However, in GS, the averages in UNRWA school were  higher than in  private and 
governmental schools. 

 Generally speaking, the average class pupils in GS was higher than it was  in RWB. 
  

 7.2.3   Repetition and Drop - out Rates 
  

 The publications of ICBS, DRS-Nablus, and the Directorate of Education in GS do 
not include any information on repetition and drop out rates.  But UNRWA Statistical 
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Yearbook on Education contains detailed information on repetition and  drop out in 
UNRWA schools. 

 Table 7.40 shows drop out rates in UNRWA schools in RWBGS by class and gender 
for stage 1-6 classes in scholastic year 1990/91.  The UNRWA definition of Drop is not 
accurate, it is defined as “pupils who left UNRWA schools at the beginning of the scholastic 
year, who  might have attended any  governmental or private schools or any other 
educational system” (UNRWA 1992). 

 The table shows that the drop out rates in WB are  higher for  males than females, but 
in GS these rates are higher among females than males.  The  rate in WB is higher than in 
GS for both males and females. 

 However, we cannot make any general conclusions on drop out rates according to 
these information because the definition is not accurate. 

 Table 7.41.  shows drop out rates in classes 1-6 at UNRWA schools during 1991/92.  
The drop out rates in the first three classes in WB  is less than those for the same classes in 
GS.  But for classes (4-6), the average rate of Drop out is nearly equal in WB and GS. 

  

 7.2.4  Schools Premises 

  
 7.2.4.1 Rented Schools and Classrooms 

  
 ICBS publications do not include any information on school premises, but UNRWA 

used to provide detailed information on UNRWA schools premises including rented 
schools.  The only information available on  rented government schools in RWB only are 
provided by DRS -Nablus for 1993/94. 

 Table 7.42 shows the number of rented schools, classroom, classes and pupils by 
districts and location (city, village) in RWB for 1993/94.  This table shows that the number 
of rented schools  reached 122 schools, 87 of them in cities and 35 in villages for the same 
year.  Rented rooms totaled 1,607 rooms, 1,249 of which are in cities, and 358 are in 
villages.  The number of classes was 1,200 ( 865 in cities and 335 in villages).  Pupils 
numbers in these schools reached 44,352 pupils (31,632 in cities and 12,720 in villages).  It 
is noted also that the higher number of rented schools was in Hebron district which reached 
48 schools (29 in the city and 19 in villages).  The number of rented schools in cities is 
higher than it is  in villages. 

 Table 7.43 shows the number of UNRWA schools rented in WB and GS for 1991/92. 
UNRWA has no rented schools in GS, while there are 29 administrative schools and 29 
rented schools  buildings (administrative school is the school which is directed by one 
headmaster and it may be sharing services with other schools). 

  

 7.2.4.2   Other Rooms 

  
 There are no sufficient information on classrooms and other rooms in RWBGS.  

Information is only available on governmental schools in RWB for 1993/94.  These were 
obtained from DRS-Nablus. 

 Table 7.44 shows the distribution of the other rooms in governmental schools in RWB 
by district and type of utilization during 1993/94, where the numbers reached 2,771 rooms.  
The highest number of rooms was used as teachers rooms (651), followed by administration 
(612), and stores (407).  The lowest  number of rooms are dining rooms  (one).  Distribution 
of rooms by districts shows that the highest number of rooms was in the Hebron district 
(604), followed by Nablus (579), and Tulkarm (555).  The lowest  number was in the 
Bethlehem-Jericho district (238). 
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 7.2.4.3  Double-Shift Schools  

  
 In ordinary conditions and in case of having sufficient schools, all schools operate for 

one shift only.  Schools are used for the second shift to overcome the lack of sufficient 
school premises. 

 ICBS does not provide data on this subject, but UNRWA does.  We have obtained 
some information on these schools in RWB from DRS - Nablus for 1993/94. 

 Table 7.45 shows the number of double-shift governmental schools and the number of 
pupils and classes in the second shift in RWB by district and locality (city, village) for 
1993/94.  There were 18 government school in RWB, working two shifts, (9 in cities and 9 
in villages).  The ones in cities were located in Hebron (7), Jenin (1), and Nablus (1), while 
schools in villages were mostly in Hebron district. The number of pupils in these schools 
reached 5,742 (2,516 in cities, mostly in the Hebron and 3,226 in villages mostly in the 
Hebron district).  The number of classes reached 1,51 (64 in cities mostly in Hebron district 
and 87 classes in villages all of which are in the Hebron district as well). 

 Table 7.46 shows the number of double shift schools directed by UNRWA  for 
1991/92.  During that year, there were 6 schools working a double-shift (-part time) all of 
which in WB  and 9 complete double shift school 8 in WB and one in GS. There are 68 
schools, with two administrative schools, in the same premises, 14 of Which are in WB and 
54 in GS. 

  

 7.2.5  Crowded Classes 

  
 The lack of school premises and classes leads to the problem of crowded classes. 

ICBS does not provide any information on this problem.  We obtained some information 
from DRS-Nablus concerning the crowded classes in government schools in RWB during 
1993/94.  UNRWA often publishes information on crowded classes in its Statistical 
Yearbook on Education. 

 Table 7.47 shows the number of government schools’ classes  in RWB that have more 
than 40 pupils by gender and district for 1993/94.  It shows that in 1993/94, 2,057 classes 
had more than 40 pupils, 1,194 had 45-51 pupils, and 42 had 56 pupils and above.  They are 
distributed by gender as follows: 181 coeducation, 872 females classes and 1,994 males 
classes.  The highest number of crowded classes is in the Hebron district which reached 581 
classes, followed by Jenin (421 classes).  The  lowest number was in the Bethlehem-Jericho 
district (170 classes). 

  

 7.3  Education in East Jerusalem 

  
 We were able to collect some information on education in EJ from two sources: 
  

 1. JIIS Statistical Yearbook of Jerusalem. 
 2. Arab Studies Society publications. 

  
 The first source contains one table only on non-Jewish educational Institutions in EJ 

except, Islamic Waqf schools.  Before 1985/86, it included information on UNRWA schools 
in Jerusalem and since 1985 it did not include  such information.  Arab Studies Society 
published one statistical publication in 1987 on education in WBGS concentrating on 
education in Jerusalem and Bethlehem-Jericho. 
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 7.3.1  Educational System in East Jerusalem 

  
 After the Israeli occupation of EJ in 1967, the Jordanian educational system as well as 

Jordanian curricula were applied in schools until 1971.  Since 1971, specifically on 
8/3/1971, Israeli  Authorities decided to apply the Israeli curricula in the governmental 
schools in EJ.  The curricula was applied until 1975/76 when the Jordanian curricula was 
reapplied due to the decrease in the number of pupils in these schools. 

 By re-application of the Jordanian curricula in the governmental schools, the 
educational system in EJ is the same system applied in RWB (Arab Studies Society 1987). 

  

 7.3.2 Supervisory Authorities in East Jerusalem 

  
 Education in EJ is directed by three supervisory authorities: 
  

 1.  Private sector in which schools  are supervised by Arabic or foreign      
      institutions. 
 2. Governmental sector: Schools in this sector are supervised by Israeli Ministry of 
      Education and Jerusalem Municipality.  Basic stage schools are supervised by   
       Ministry of Education and the secondary stage schools are supervised by 
Jerusalem        Municipality.  
 3. UNRWA which supervises its UNRWA schools.  These are only limited to the    
       basic stage. 

  

 7.3.3  Data Collection 

  
 JIIS depended on three sources of data: 
  

 1. Directorate of Education-Jerusalem  
 2. Ministry of Religious Affairs (informal Arabic Education) 
 3. Israeli Central Bureau of Statistics 

  
         Arab Studies Society carried out the activities of data  collection in two ways: 

1. Through official sources, such as the directorates of education in 
districts, UNRWA   directorates of education, headmasters, CHE, etc.. 
2.  Data were collected through questionnaires, to check the reliability of 
data  taken   from official sources. 

  

 7.3.4  Pupils 

  
 Because JIIS does not  publish data on Islamic Waqf schools and because the way 

data is produced, and the quality of the published data differ from one year to another, we 
can not  compare data in the two sources.  So, we will discuss each of them separately. 

 Table 7.48 shows the number of pupils in the Arab schools in EJ (except Islamic 
Waqf schools) by supervisory authority and stage.  This table shows that there was no 
available information on classes 10-12 in the government schools in 1975/76 and 1980/81, 
for information is reported from the source as a general totals and not by supervisory 
authority.  Data on UNRWA schools were  reported for 1975/76 only, and information on 
private schools is available only for 1990/91.  With regard to  pupils distribution by  
supervisory authority, we notice that the number of pupils in private schools for 1992/93 is 
higher than it is in  government schools. At the same time, there is a misleading definition 
for private schools because the number of pupils in private schools before 1992/93 was 
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much less than in 1992/93. This can not  be due to the annual increase in the number of 
pupils. 

 Tables 7.44-7.55 contain information on school pupils in EJ for various years (Arab 
Studies Society, 1987).  Table 7.49 shows that the number of pupils was continuously 
increasing, but there was a difference in the  increase by supervisory authorities. This true 
for  government, private and UNRWA schools. 

 Table 7.50 indicates that the average number of pupils in classes was nearly constant 
in government schools for all years they ranged between 29 and 31 students for each class 
from 1979/80 to 1986/87. 

 Tables 7.52-7.55 show the number of pupils by gender; class and average class pupils 
in private schools and kindergartens in EJ for various years.  These tables show that male 
pupils in kindergartens are less than females.  While in all general education stages 
(primary, preparatory and secondary), the males numbers are higher than females. It is also 
evident that the average number of pupils was decreasing in the higher education stage.   

 Figure 7.19 shows the development of  pupils numbers in EJ schools by supervisory 
authority for the period 1980/81-1986/87. 

  

 7.3.5  Classes 

  
 Table 7.56 introduces the number of classes in Arab schools in EJ by supervisory 

authority and stage for various years (JIIS, 1982-1992).  There is a direct relation between 
this table and table 7.48, for any change of pupils is reflected directly on the number of 
classes.  Therefore, the same remarks stated earlier concerning pupils apply as well here.  
Also the number of classes in private schools for years 1992/93 jumped beyond the level of  
the previous years which is probably due to data quality. 

 Tables 7.50 and 7.52-7.55 contain information on the number of classes in 
government and private schools in EJ for various years.  These tables show that the number 
of classes was continuously increasing. 

 We can not compare the number of classes stated in the Statistical Year-book of 
Jerusalem with those in Arab Studies Society’s  publication because of the difference in 
defining the supervisory authorities.  Generally, we notice a tangible difference between the 
data reported by the two sources. 

  
 7.3.6  Teachers 

  
 There is a great deficiency in information pertaining to teachers in EJ schools.  While 

there was no information on teachers in the Statistical Yearbook of Jerusalem, some 
information was reported in Arab Studies Society’s public-ation on this regard. 

 Tables 7.51 and 7.57 contain information on the numbers of teachers in UNRWA and 
private schools in EJ.  Table 7.51 shows that the number of teachers in UNRWA schools 
was constant during the period 1980/81-1986/87.  Table 7.57 shows that many teachers who 
are holding educational degrees less than intermediate diploma teach in the different 
educational stages; this means that there is a problem in the educational process, especially 
in the secondary stage, for this stage requires teachers with higher qualification (Bachelor 
degree and above).  The same observation applies to teachers with intermediate diploma. 
Many of them are employed as high stages teachers  (preparatory and secondary).  
Regarding the higher degrees holders (bachelor degree and above), there is a consistency in 
their distribution on academic stages, i.e.  their numbers increase as the academic stage goes 
higher, yet we notice also that some teachers with M.A were working in kindergartens, 
which is unusual.   
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 7.3.7  Schools 

  
 The statistical Yearbook of Jerusalem includes no information on school numbers in 

EJ. Here we rely on data provided by Arab Studies Society. 
 Table 7.58 shows schools numbers in EJ by supervisory authority (academic 

education) for 1985/86 and 1986/87. We notice from the table that school numbers remain 
stable for the two years, but there is a decrease in the government schools in 1986/87 from 
the level of 1985/86.  UNRWA schools numbers remained stable in the two years. 

 The number of private schools is increasing more greatly than it is in the government 
schools which is different from RWB. However, the number of government schools in RWB 
is much higher than the private schools. 

  

 7.4  General Remarks 
  
 We derive the following remarks from the available statistical data on general 

education: 
  

1. Unavailability of sufficient statistical data on general education 

2. Information from different sources are contradictory 

3. Inaccuracy of data collected from all sources; and there was a big    
variation in data    from one year to another; which can not  be referred 
to the natural changes, especially    in the number of pupils.   

  



   

 [59] 

 
 Chapter Eight  

  

 The General Secondary Certificate Examination  

  (Tawjihi) 

  
 GSCE is usually held by the end of the twelfth grade for all secondary education 

streams (academic and vocational).  In WB and GS, two different exams are held because of 
the differences in the educational system in the two areas.  This exam is not held in each 
school independently, instead a standard exam at WB level and another at GS level are held.  
Subsequently there are two separate supervisory authorities GS that  organize and supervise 
completely the above mentioned examination in WB and GS.  Examination papers are 
corrected locally for WB, but for GS, they are corrected in Egypt. 

 All twelfth grade students, those who are repeating the exam, and any student who 
completed the ninth grade and quitted school for three years or more have the right to sit for 
this exam. 

 Examination system has changed in WB for many times.  It was held at the end of the 
scholastic year before 1978 and it was held twice a year during the period 1978-1987.  
Students were used to sit for the examination at the end of the first semester of the 
scholastic year and to sit for another one at the end of  the scholastic year.  The final result 
of student ( pass, fail) depend on the result of the two examinations together.  Since 1987/88 
up to 1990/91, this examination has been held once due to the schools closure for a long  
periods during the Uprising.  After 1990/91, two exams a year started to be  held again.  For 
GS, the examination was held once a year. 

 Students who pass the examination are awarded the General Secondary Certificate 
(Tawjihi) which enables them to continue their higher education. 

 There are few available information on this examination.  Only one table is found in 
the ICBS series on the number of  registered  and successful students by supervisory 
authority and stream.  In the recent years, the General Examinations Committee in WB 
issued detailed reports on GSCE in RWB only. 

 Table 8.1-8.3 contain information on GSCE in  1980/81-1985/86 and 1990/91-
1993/94.  Data for 1992/93 and 1993/94 were taken from the General Examinations  
Committee reports in WB and Directorate of Education in GS.  Data for the other years  
were taken from the ICBS publications. 

 Table 8.1 shows the number of  twelfth grade students, the examinees and the 
proportion passed by gender.  It shows that examinees number is higher than the number of 
twelfth grade students due to  repeaters from previous years; those who set for GSCE in 
prison; examinees who completed nine years of study successfully and quitted their study, 
etc.. 

 Before 1991/92, we notice that the pass rate was higher than the years after. It ranged 
between 68%-73%; after 1991/92 it ranged between 47%-57%.  Generally, the pass rate is 
higher among females than males except in 1991/92 where it reached 59% among males and 
54% among females. 

 Table 8.2 shows the numbers of examinees and successful students in GSCE by 
supervisory authority.  Up to 1990/91, the highest pass rate was in the government schools 
(it reached 75% in 1990/91) and the lowest percentage was among those who sat for GSCE  
through the General Examinations Committee (students who register for the examination 
only and do not attend school) the percentage among those students reached 68% in 
1990/91.  Since 1991/92, the highest pass rate was in private school (60% in 1993/94).  The 
lowest pass rate was also among  those who sat for GSCE through  the General 
Examinations Committee (44% in 1993/94). 
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 Table 8.3 shows the number of examinees and successful students in GSCE in RWB 
and GS by academic stream.  The table shows that the highest number of  examinees for all 
years was in the literary stream (it reached 15,672 in 1993/94). The lowest number was in 
vocational stream (the examinees number in 1993/94 was 716).  The highest pass rate for all 
years was in the scientific stream.  It varied from one year to another between literary 
stream and vocational stream.  The pass rate in all streams  was higher before 1990/91 than 
the following years. 

 Figure 8.1 presents  the number of examinees and successful students in GSCE in the 
RWB and GS for 1980/81-1993/94. 
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 Chapter Nine 
  

 Teachers in General Education  
  

 ICBS publications did not include any data on teachers and other employees in the 
education field in RWBGS.  Most of data used in this report originated from DRS-Nablus 
and the Directorate of Education in GS.  These data are related to teachers in the general 
education stages (classes 1-12).  It is worthy to note that since 1991/92 the Directorate of 
Education in Tulkarm was divided into two, one in Tulkarm and another in Qulqilia.  We 
merged the information of the two directorates in this report for analytical reasons because 
most of the data used in this report  especially data related to students before 1991/92 were 
on the Tulkarm district including Qulqilia district. 

 In 1991/92, statistics showed that there were 262 teachers in Qulqilia district and after 
adding this number to the number of teachers in Tulkarm Directorate of Education, it 
became clear that there is a great increase in the number of teachers during this year 
compared to 1990/91.  This  increase cannot be due to the newly appointed teachers in the 
Qulqilia district.  This difference is due to the separation of teachers in Qulqilia district in 
1990/91 from teachers in the Tulkarm district.  However, we decided to add an estimated 
number to  the number of teachers in the Tulkarm district, which is equal  to the number of 
teachers in the Qulqilia district in 1991/92 (i.e.  262 teachers).  After adding this number, 
data became more harmonized. 

 Table 9.01 shows numbers of school teachers in RWBGS by supervisory authority for 
1990/91-1993/94.  This table shows that teachers numbers had been continuously increasing  
since 1990/91 and that increase was for all supervisory authorities. 

 Regarding teachers distribution on the supervisory authorities, teachers in government 
schools constitute the highest percentage.  In 1993/94, the percentage in the government 
schools in the RWBGS reached 65% of the total teachers, 23% for UNRWA school teachers 
and 12% for private school teachers. 

 There is also a difference between RWB and GS in the distribution of teachers by 
supervisory authority.  In 1993/94, the percentage of teachers in governmental schools is 
73% in RWB and 50% in GS.  In UNRWA school teachers it was 11% in RWB and 47% in 
GS.  The percentage in private school teachers reached 16% in RWB and 3% in GS. 

 Figure 9.1 shows the development of teachers numbers in RWBGS by supervisory 
authority for 1990/91-1993/94.  Figure 9.2 presents the number of teachers  in RWB and 
GS. 

 Table 9.2 shows teachers numbers in RWB schools by gender and supervisory 
authority.  The number of teachers was in a continuous increase for both genders since 
1990/91.  Males are higher than females in all years.  In 1993/94, the males and females  
percentage were 53% and 47%, respectively.  Regarding their distribution on the different 
supervisory authorities, males percentage is higher than females in government schools 
only.  In 1993/94, the percentage in government schools was  57%  for males and 43% for 
males.  In UNRWA schools, the percentage was  47% for males  and 53% for females.  In 
Private schools, it was  28% and 62% for males and females, respectively. 

 Table 9.3 shows the numbers of teachers in RWB schools by district and supervisory 
authority.  Table 9.4 reflects teachers numbers in GS by supervisory authority. 

 Table 9.3 indicates that there is a big variation in teachers distribution on districts by 
supervisory authorities.  In 1993/94, the share of teachers in the government schools was 
ranging between 51% in the Bethlehem-Jericho district and 90% in Tulkarm. 

 The share of Teachers in private schools ranged from 1% in Tulkarm to 33% in 
Bethlehem-Jericho district.  In UNRWA schools, the percentage was ranging between 8% in 
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the Hebron district and 16% in the Bethlehem-Jericho district.  In GS, the percentage 
reached 50% in governmental schools, 3% in private schools and 47% in UNRWA. 

 Table 9.5 shows teachers numbers in RWB schools by gender, supervisory authority 
and district for 1993/94.  Females percentage in the governmental schools was similar  in 
the different districts;  it was ranging between 42% and 45%.  In private schools there was 
wide gap in females percentage it was ranging between 0% in the Tulkarm districts and 83% 
in the Nablus district.  Regarding UNRWA schools, there was a variation in  females 
percentage, ranging between 44% in Nablus district and 61% in Ramallah district.  At the  
general totals  level, the share of  females was similar in all districts.  It was ranging 
between 45% in Tulkarm district and 49% in Bethlehem-Jericho and Nablus districts. 

 Table 9.6 presents a comparison between the number of teachers in the government 
schools in RWBGS in 1990/91 from various sources.  In addition to the information 
collected from DRS -Nablus and the Directorate of Education in GS, we found some 
information on teachers in the Statistical Educational Yearbook issued by PLO in 1990/91.  
In this table, we see that the number of teachers taken from DRS-Nablus and the directorate 
of education in GS differs from the number of teachers in the PLO statistical yearbook (370 
teachers, 3%).  This difference is due to the fact that the former includes statistics on EJ 
teachers. 
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 Chapter Ten 

  

 Higher Education 
  
  CHE is considered the main and in most cases the only source of statistics on higher 

education.  Before 1990/91, CHE was collecting statistics only on its member institutions, 
but from 1990/91 it covered all institutions of higher education.. 

 There are two types of Palestinian higher education  institutes: Universities and 
community colleges.  Since 1993/94, three university colleges have offered programs 
leading to bachelor degrees.  Therefore, these programs have been included in the university 
education starting this year.  In this publication, the universities together with the 
community colleges offering  programs leading to bachelor degrees are reported as 
“University Education.” 

 Hebron Technical Engineering College also offers a programs leading to a bachelor 
degree in two subjects. Computer Engineering and Car Engineering.  This program will be 
included in the university education statistics starting in 1994/95. 

  

 10.1.  University Education 
  
 Table 10.01, provides a summary showing the development in the number of students 

in Palestinian university education.  The Table shows that the number of students increased 
by 25% from 1991/92 to 1992/93, and by 22% from 1992/93 to 1993/94. The number of 
students decreased between 1990/91 and 1991/92.  This change is mainly due to differences 
in students numbers of the Islamic University in Gaza.  The number of registered students in 
this university reached 5,468 students in 1990/91.  Only students who were actually 
studying were included in the statistics of 1991/92, and their number was 1,489 (the 
university was closed at that time).  Figure 10.1 shows in the number of students at 
Palestinian universities for the years 1977/78-1993/94. 

 The average rate of  female students in Palestinian university education was 43% in 
1993/94.  The Education College in Gaza, Al-Quds University and Bethlehem University 
had significantly a higher rate of females than the others.  The lowest rate of females(25%) 
was found in the Islamic University - Gaza (Table 10.2).  Figure 10.2 shows the number of 
students at Palestinian universities by gender in 1993/94. 

 There are several faculties programs and specialization in the Palestinian university 
education.  The distribution of students by faculty/program is shown in table 10.03.  In 
1993/94, the highest number of students was in the Education College; this can partially be 
explained by the inclusion of Education College-Gaza and Education College-UNRWA in 
university education starting this year. 

  The highest rate of female students in 1993/94 (71%) was found in the program of 
Family and Social Development.  Other faculties/programs with high rates of female 
enrollment were Arts (52%), Education (51%), Hotel Management (58%), Medical 
Professions (58%), Pharmacy (54%) and Special Studies (52%).  

  Table 10.4 shows the average rate of females in Palestinian universities/colleges by 
faculty/program for various years.  The highest rate of male students was found in 
agriculture (83%), engineering (76%) and shari’ah (74%). 

 The data on new entrants by faculty for the year 1993/94 show that 35% of all 
students were new entrants that year.  The table 10.5 shows the distribution of new entrants 
by faculty in 1993/94.  The highest rate of new entrants (100%)of the total of all students 
was found in the law program, the new Law College in Jerusalem with 105 students. 

 The number of freshmen students in Palestinian universities in 1993/94 was 
considerably higher than the number of new entrants.  Freshmen number reached  24,922 
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(49%) in 1993/94. Table 10.6 shows that the number of students at higher levels increased 
significantly.  The great increase in the number of juniors indicates that more students are 
working hard to  complete their studies as soon as possible.  The data for 1990/91 and 
1991/92 are affected by the special conditions of university education during the Intifada.  
During these years, students continued their education informally due to the closure of 
universities by Israel Authorities.  In 1992/93 and 1993/94, many of these students were  
promoted to a higher level. 

 Table 10.7 also shows that the rate of female students is lower after the fourth year. 
 The distribution of students in university education by district of origin shows an 

increasing number of students from all districts except students from pre 1948 Palestine  and 
other places abroad where there was no specific trend for the increase (Table 10.8). 

 Table 10.9 shows that there was a majority of females among  Jerusalem students 
(65%) and Bethlehem and  Jericho students  (55%) during the scholastic year 1993/94. 

 Table 10.10 provides information about district of origin for the students in all the six 
Palestinian universities that were active in 1990/91.  It shows the relative distribution by 
university for students from each district.  Most students were studying at the university 
close to their residence.  In Bethlehem and Jericho. Sixty three percent of students were 
studying at Bethlehem University in 1990/91 were from Bethlehem-Jericho district. The 
highest rate of students studying at the nearest university is found in Gaza; 89% of the 
students from Gaza in 1990/91 were studying at the Islamic University in Gaza which was 
the only university in GS at that time. 

  The number of graduates from Palestinian universities in 1992/93 was still lower than the 
pre-Intifada  level. In 1992/93 there were 1495 graduates from Palestinian universities 
(Table 10.11).  Figure 10.3 shows the number of graduates from Palestinian Universities for 
the years 1980/81-1992/93. 

 Among these graduates, there were 684 females (43% of the total number of 
graduates), which is about the same as the rate of female students.  This indicates that male 
and female students have the same graduation rates (Table 10.12). 

 The number of graduates in Palestinian universities by faculty/program is shown in 
Table 10.13. 

  

 10.2  University Staff 
  

 About 50% of the staff in the Palestinian universities are classified as teaching staff. 
In 1993/94 there has been an increase in the teaching staff but not in the non-teaching staff.  
The increase in the number of teachers is explained by the inclusion of three community 
colleges in university education; their a contribution to the teaching staff was around 132 
members (Table 10.14).  In the case of Education College-UNRWA, the administrative staff 
is reported for the Community College, Men Training College and Women Training 
College.  The Education College-Gaza had a non-teaching staff of only 20 persons for a staff 
of 100 teachers 1993/94. 

 In Table 10.15, the staff in university education is distributed by type of employment 
(full-time or part-time) and qualifications for many years.  In 1993/94  only 12% of the staff 
worked as part-timers.  The highest rate of part-time employees  was found among teaching 
staff with M.A degree.  In this category, the rate of part-time employees was 22% in  
1993/94.  

  Figure 10.4 shows the development of teaching staff at Palestinian Universities for 
the years 1980/81-1993/94.   

 Table 10.16 shows the rate of female employees in the Palestinian university 
education for many years.  The rate of female staff in 1993/94 was 19 percent, most of them 
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staff were non-teaching staff .  The highest rate of the staff was among females with 
bachelor degree (27%) and lowest was among those with Ph.D.  (7%). 

  Table 10.17 presents the average number of students per teaching staff member.  It is 
clear that the rate is low in most universities.  This average was 17 in 1993/94.  However, it 
varied from university to another; for instance, while it was 12 in Bethlehem University, it 
was 24 at An-Najah University. 

   

 10.3  Community Colleges 
  

 Community colleges are here defined as colleges that offer programs at post-
secondary level that lead to an intermediate diploma degree.  The programs in community 
colleges which lead to a bachelor degree are not included.  These programs are reported as 
university education. 

 During 1991/92-1993/94, the number of students in community colleges was 
decreasing.  During the whole period there has been a majority of female students in these 
community colleges.  There are several reasons for the decrease in the number of students in 
the colleges.  Earlier, a degree from a community college could qualify for a post as school 
teacher, but from the year 1997 only applicants with university degree shall only be 
employed as school teachers.  The establishment of Al-Quds Open University has also lead 
to a decrease in the number of students in community colleges.  Students who do not get 
admission to other universities prefer to study at the Open University instead of a 
community college.  This option was not available earlier.  Also, community colleges have 
not developed new vocational courses that meet the needs of labor market and more 
students. 

 Table 10.18 shows the number of students numbers in community colleges from 
1990/91 to 1993/94; it is clear that there was a tangible decrease in their numbers over time.  
The total number of students in Community Colleges in 1993/94 was 4,655, which is 63% 
of the number of students in the previous year.  The decrease was partly caused by the 
extension of some courses to university education. But even when these programs have been 
excluded there was a decrease of almost 20% in the number of students in Community 
Colleges from 1992/93 to 1993/94. 

 For the period before 1990/91, no complete statistical summary is available on  the 
students of  community colleges.  Before this year, CHE included in its statistics only a few 
community colleges.  The data availability situation is shown in table 10.18. The teachers 
institutes for men and women were reported as community colleges until 1992/93.  The 
number of their students was zero because they were included in the Education College - 
Gaza  in 1993/94. 

 Figure 10.5 shows the number of students in intermediate community colleges for 
1990/91 - 1993/94. The table shows that the number of students in the first and second year 
levels are very close to each other.  In 1993\94, The number of students in the first year 
level reached 2,303 and in the second year level was 2,153.   

 The distribution of students in Community Colleges by district of origin is shown in 
Table 10.20.  In 1993/94 the highest number of students was from GS (1,290 students) and 
the lowest number was from the Jenin District (314 students), and there were 21 students 
from Palestine/1948 and one foreign student. 

 Table 10.21 shows that 16% of the students in University Education and Community 
Colleges were studying in Community Colleges 1993/94.  Only two years earlier, this rate 
was 34%.  Table 10.23 shows that there has been a rapid switch from shorter to longer post-
secondary education.  The highest rate of students in Community Colleges in 1993/94 was 
found among students from Hebron (27%). 
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 Table 10.22 shows the average of female students in community colleges by district 
for many year.  Their general average 54% was constant from 1991/92 - 1993/94 but it was 
differs from district to another.  The highest rate (74%) was found among students from 
Jerusalem and the lowest (41%) was found in GS.  The main reasons behind having such a 
law rate in GS  College-Gaza which  was a Community College in 1992/93 was changed to 
University College in 1993/94.  The rate of female students in it  was 64% in 1993/94 
(Table 10.02). 

  

 10.4 Staff in Community Colleges 
  

 About 50% of the community colleges staff are teachers; this percentage was changed 
in 1993/94.  There was a decrease in the number of teachers because many of them moved 
to community colleges offering programs classified as university education.  For instance, 
teaching staff engaged in programs leading to bachelor degree in the Education College-
Gaza and Hebron Technical Engin-eering College were included in university education 
statistics while the members of the administrative staff and services remained in community 
colleges statistics.  Besides, many employees in Hebron Technical Engineering College- 
who were considered among the teaching staff in the previous years  were included in the 
administrative staff.  Their number was large, that is why the number of teaching staff was 
significantly affected in 1993/94. 

 The distribution of the staff members in community colleges by status (full-time or 
part-time)  and qualifications  is shown in Table 10.23.  The number of employees (staff) 
working in these colleges was 1,264 in 1993/94. Six hundred and ninety two were 
administratives and service workers and 572 teaching staff members; of which 431 (74% of 
teaching staff) have bachelor degree, 122 (21%) have master degree and 19 (11%) have 
Ph.Ds. 

 Figure 10.6 shows the numbers of employees in community colleges for 1990/91-
1993/94.  Males constitute around 82% of these employees (see table 10.24). 

  

 10.5   Scholarships From Higher Education Institutions 
  
 Table 10.25 shows the number of scholarships from Palestinian higher education 

institutions for the period 1990/91-1993/94.  It is clear from this table that  the number of 
scholarships from universities is much higher than the community colleges for all years. 

 In 1993/94, the scholarships from community colleges reached 15 (14 males and one 
female), and the universities scholarships were 47 (43 males and 4 females).  It shows also a 
continuous decrease in the scholarships through time. It  is reached 87 in 1990/91 and 
decreased to 62 in 1993/94.       
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 Chapter Eleven 

  

 Vocational Education 

  

 11.1:  Introduction 
  
  Vocational institutions are divided into the following two types, 
  
  1-  Institutions with specific vocational programs: 

1. Vocational training centers 
2. Secondary vocational schools (industry and agriculture). 
3. Community colleges and polytechnic institutes (Technical engineering 
colleges). 
4. Engineering, agriculture, medical professions and commerce faculties 
at  universities. 
  

  The vocational training centers aim at graduating skillful technicians.  Those who 
finished the compulsory education stage successfully can join these centers.  The studying 
period lasts for two years.  Each year of study lasts for 11 months.  Those who pass at the 
end of this period earn a diploma. 

 Students admitted to the secondary vocational schools must have completed grade 10. 
The study in those schools lasts for three years.  At the end of grade 12 students sit for 
GSCE.  Those who pass get the General Secondary Certificate which qualify them to work 
or continue their higher studies at universities or community colleges. 

 Not all community colleges are specialized in vocational education, but most of them 
have vocational programs.  There is a limited number of colleges vocational programs only, 
like Heron Technical Engineering College, and College of Engineering and Technology in 
Khan Younis. 

 Vocational Education in universities is limited to certain faculties like commerce, 
agriculture, and medical professions.  In each Palestinian university, there is at least one of 
those faculties. 

  
  2-  Other vocational institutions, include the following: 

 1. Vocational Training Centers supervised by the Israeli Civil Administration. 
 These centers offer short term vocational training courses that last for less 
than  a year.  The purpose of these courses is to train students  in certain subjects 
that  meet the needs of the Israeli labor market.  The trainees at the end of the 
 course, get a certificate in the subject matter. 
 2.  Private Vocational Training Centers.  In general, these centers are 
commercial  ones.  There is no control on them, and they give very short training 
courses that  last for few weeks or months. 

  

 11.2  Available Statistics 
  

 There are no available time series on vocational education except for vocational 
faculties in universities which are included in CHE  Statistical Yearbook.  Statistics on 
private vocational centers are excluded in this book.  In ICBS (1968-1994) provides some 
data on vocational secondary education for a number of years.  The only detailed data are 
available in two reports about vocational education in WBGS (Al-Masri, 1992 and Al-Qiq, 
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1988).  Although these reports are not statistical reports, they include some statistics which 
we used as the main sources on vocational education. 

 Table 11.1 shows the number of vocational schools in WBGS for the year 1985/86 by 
supervisory authority and location.  There were 14 vocational schools in that year, 8 
governmental and 6 private.   

 Table 11.4 shows the number of training centers in WBGS by supervisory authority 
and location for the 1985/86.  In this year there were 22 centers, 13 of which are directed by 
the government, 6 by the private sector, and 3 by UNWRA. 

 Table 11.3 shows the number of students in vocational schools by type of vocational 
education, supervisory authority and gender in the scholastic year 1985/86.  There were 
2,271 students (1,980 males and 291 females) distributed on type of vocational education as 
follows: 1,698 in the industrial branch, 415 in the  commercial branch and 157 on 
agricultural branch.  It is clear that the highest number of students is in the industrial a 
branch, and the lowest number is in the agricultural branch. 

 Table 11.2 shows the number of teachers and training staff in vocational secondary 
schools by type of vocational education and degree in the scholastic year 1985/86.  From the 
table we notice that the largest number of employees have bachelor degree (51%) and the 
lowest number of them have the General Secondary Certificate  (3.9%).   The total number 
of employees was 361 persons. 

 Table 11.5 shows the number of trainees and training staff in WBGS training centers 
by supervisory authority and location in 1986.  In this year, there were 2,882 trainees, of 
which 1,517 in WB and 1,365 in GS.  There were 209 training staff, 161 of which in WB 
and 48 in GS.  It is clear that the ratio of trainee per training staff member in GS is much 
higher (48 trainee/training member) than in WB (9 trainees/training member).  Also, from 
the same table, we see that the highest number of trainees is in the government  training 
centers (1,286 trainees); the lowest number is in the private centers (626 trainees).  The ratio 
of trainees per training staff member was very much different from authority to another, 
whereas it was 9 trainees per training member in the governmental training centers, 40 in 
UNWRA and 13 in private training centers 13. 

 Table 11.6 shows the numbers of trainees and graduates from private training centers 
for the period 1979-1987.  From this table, we notice that the number of trainees remained 
almost fixed for all years. 

 Table 11.7 shows the number of students and graduates from secondary vocational 
schools in WB for the period 1979-1987.  From this table, we notice that there is no 
significant increase in the number of students and graduates for this period, which can be 
explained by the fact that the number of schools remained constant during this period.  
Figure 11.1 shows the number of students in WB vocational schools for the 1979-1987. 
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 Chapter Twelve 

  

 Adult Education 
   
 There are no complete and comprehensive statistics available on illiteracy and adult 

education in WBGS. Data are obtained from researches and publications issued by RSC in 
GS and Adult Education and Illiteracy Center at BZU. 

 After the Israeli occupation of the WB and GS in 1967, the charitable societies took 
on itself the responsibility of facing the illiteracy problem.  Subsequently  they opened many 
centers for illiteracy and adult education in cities, villages and camps.  Unfortunately, 
statistics for the early years are lacking.  In 1976, BZU opened a Center for Illiteracy and 
Adult Education in cooperation with the charitable societies working in this field.  In 1977, 
the Red Crescent Society in GS opened a program for illiteracy and adult education.  This 
program continued until 1988, then it stopped for two years (1988-1989).  It resumed 
working in 1990. 

 Table 12.1 shows the number of illiteracy and adult education centers and the number 
of teachers by gender in WB and GS at the end of November 1977.  At that time, they were 
60 centers in WB and 4 centers in GS.  The number of learners was 1289 persons, 251 males 
and 1038 females.   

 Table 12.2 shows the number of centers, classes and students by gender and rate of 
increase in the number of learners for the period 1977-1982.  From this table we see that 
there was an increase in the number of centers in the period 1977-1981, then a decrease in 
1982.  The same table also shows that there was a rapid increase in the number of students 
in the years 1978/79-1979/1980 and a decrease in 1981 and 1982.  Figure 12.1 shows the 
number of illiteracy centers for the period 1977-1982, and figure 12.2 shows the number of 
students in those centers for the same period.   

 Data are lacking about teachers in illiteracy and adult education centers.  For the 
period 1983-1989 we do not have any data about this subject.  But for the period, 1990-
1994, data are available only about GS, which we obtained from the publication of the Red 
Crescent Society in GS.  While in the same period, BZU Illiteracy and Adult Education 
Center conducted surveys and  studies about illiteracy in some villages, camps, or cities in 
WB; but did not provide data on this subject for this period.  Therefore Tables 12.3-12.5 
include data about GS only.   

 Table 12.3 shows the number of centers, classes, teachers and students in GS for the 
years 1990/91,1992/93 and 1993/94, while Table 12.4 shows the number of graduates from 
illiteracy and adult education center in GS for the years 1992/93 and 1993/94 by level and 
gender.  From table 12.3 we note that there is a continuous increase in numbers of centers, 
classes teachers and students.  Graduates were divided into two levels, basic level which is 
equivalent to the fourth elementary grade, and continued; which means those who decided 
to continue their study in centers for higher grades.  In the year 1992/93, there were 42 
graduates and in 1993/94 there were 68 persons. 

 Table 12.5 shows the number of teachers by gender and qualification for the year 
1993/94.  There were 17 male teachers and 26 female teachers.  Among the 43 teachers, 13 
persons with a general secondary certificates, 17 persons have lower diploma degree and 13 
persons have bachelor degree.   

 Table 12.6 shows the rate of illiteracy in GS by age and gender.  From the table, we 
note that the illiteracy rate increases by age and it is higher among females than among 
males.   

 Table 12.7 shows the level of education by gender among the adults in RWB, and EJ.  
From the table we note that the males are more educated than females.   
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 Table 12.8 shows the percentage of illiteracy in RWBGS, EJ and the camps for people 
aged 20-29 years.  From the table we see that the lowest level of illiteracy was in camps and 
it is the same in RWB, GS and EJ (excluding refugee camps). 
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 Chapter Thirteen 

   

 Special Education 

  
 Special education is a special type of education usually offered to those with special 

needs like gifted students and handicapped persons.  There is a lack of statistical 
information on this type of education in all references we used.  The World Bank (1993) 
collected which are about special education, these data were used in this CSR.   

 Table 13.1 shows the number of institutions offering services to handi-capped persons 
by supervisory authority in RWBGS in 1990.  There was one institution supervised by the 
Civil  Administration; 9 by foreign missions and 37 by the private sector (usually by 
charitable institutions).  The total number of enrollments that year in all these institutions 
was 2,907 persons.   

 Table 13.2 shows the distribution of handicapped social rehabilitation centers (RC) by 
type in WBGS in 1993.  In this year, there were 62 centers, 46 of which are in WB and 16 in 
GS.  There were 10 rehabilitation centers for those who are physically handicapped; 15 for 
the blind, 8 for deaf and dumb, 15 mental, and 7  for Addicts, 7 advisory centers.  The table 
doesn’t mention the number of enrollments in these centers because it is not available. 
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 Chapter Fourteen 

  

 Expenditure on Education 
  
 Revenues and expenses on education differ according to supervisory authority and 

academic stage.  The Israeli Civil Administration was responsible for covering the expenses 
of government schools and government community colleges in RWBGS.  Students pay little 
fees to cover the cost of  materials and equipment, and they are  propaply insufficient to 
cover employees’ salaries.  In UNRWA schools and community colleges, students do not 
pay fees at all; they are totally funded by UNRWA.  

  Private schools are of two types: (1) Schools aiming financial profit ; in these 
schools, students pay relatively high fees.  The earned money constitute the only available 
source for funding these schools in terms of paying the employees’ salaries, developing the 
schools, etc.  (2) Schools organized by charitable societies or foreign  and local 
organizations (usually they are religious school for students with special needs).  Students 
usually pay little or no fees, since these schools are usually financed by those  organizations 
or societies.  With respect to higher education, especially universities, the share of students’ 
fees in the budgets  of such schools is around 30%, the rest (about 70%) is provided by 
CHE, which covers  also part of the budget of its member  community colleges. 

 There are no official statistics on expenditure on education in WBGS by all 
supervisory authorities.  The only data on this topic is reported  in the World Bank report 
(1993) for 1991, data were provided by CHE, the Israeli Civil Administration and UNRWA, 
while data on private education were estimate.   

 Table 14.1 shows the expenditure on education by supervisory authority in 1991.  The 
expenditure of  the Civil Administration in 1991 reached  $80 million, 70% of which in 
RWB and 30% in GS.  The average expenditure per student was  $153 million.  In the same 
year UNRWA expenditure  on education reached $52 million, 33% of which on WB and 
67% on GS.  The average expenditure per student was different from WB and GS. It was 
$425  in WB and  $334 in GS.  The World Bank estimate for the expenditure on private 
education is $13 million.  Expenditure on Palestinian universities that year was $27 million, 
this number was provided by.  Each student share in this budget was about $ 400-500.  The 
average expenditure per student was estimated to $1500-2000.  There are no available data 
for expenditure on community colleges. 
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Glossary  
 

 

 

Class: A group of students from the same class sitting in one 

classroom.  If students from different classes were 

found in one classroom, students from each of these 

classes form part of the class in relation to the number 

of classes found in the classroom.  These parts form 

one whole, (e.g.  if the classroom contains the first and 

second basic classes, the first basic class students form 

half of the class and the second basic class students 

form the other half of the class). 

 

Crowded Classes: A class in which the number of students exceeds the 

number agreed upon internationally. 

 

Directorate of Education: An official directorate which represent the highest 

authority supervising education in the country in a 

specific geographical area. 

 

Drop Out: Leaving school before the completion of the twelfth 

class. 

 

East Jerusalem: The eastern section of Jerusalem previously under 

Jordanian control and occupied by Israel in June 1967, 

and annexed later in 28th of June 1967. 

 

Educational Scale: Classification of official educational stages in the 

form of a chart, showing the relationship between 

different educational stages. 

 

Educational Stage: A group of classes or scholastic years, according to 

which, students are classified, such as kindergartens, 

primary stage, preparatory stage, secondary stage, and 

higher education. 

 

Error in Estimation: The difference between the estimated value and the 

real value for estimating the variable. 

 

Formal Education: Education offered in  official education institutions, 

such as schools, universities, or intermediate 

community colleges or any equivalent institution. 

 

Gaza Strip: The area of historic Palestine, which was controlled 

by Egypt until the Isreali Occupation in 1967. 

 

General Education Institutions: Higher education institutions that are not directed by 

the government, the private sector, UNRWA or board 

of  trustees. 
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General Secondary Certificate 

Examination (Tawjihi): 

 

A general examination that is held at the end of the 

secondary stage by special committees.  One 

examination is held for all twelfth class students in 

RWB, and another for GS Students.  Successful 

students get the General Secondary Certificate 

(Tawjihi). 

 

Higher Education: The type of education offered in universities and 

intermediate community colleges.  As a pre-requisite 

for this type of education, one should pass the 

secondary level or its equivalent successfully, as well 

as GSCE (Tawjihi) or its equivalent. 

  

Intifada: The Palestinian Popular Uprising against the Israeli 

occupation which started in December 1987. 

 

Legal Age for School Attendance: The age before and after which the person can not  

attend school.  This age is determined by the highest 

authority supervising education (Ministry of 

Education). It is usually six years. 

 

Level of Educational Attainment: The number of scholastic years spent in education. It 

can be measured by the completed stage (primary, 

preparatory, secondary, higher education). 

 

Literacy: The ability to write and read in a way that the others 

understand what the literate reads or writes. 

 

Occupied Palestinian Territory: The West Bank and Gaza Strip, including East 

Jerusalem. 

 

Pre-School Education: A type of education presented to children before they 

reach the legal age for school attendance.  Usually, it 

starts at the age of 4 and lasts for two years at most (it 

is called kindergartens stage). 

 

Remaining West Bank: West Bank, excluding East Jerusalem. 

 

Repetition: Repeating the same class for another year because of  

failure. 

 

Special Education: A type of education offered to a specific group of 

individuals such as talented or handicapped people, 

etc.. 

 

Supervising Anthorities: The authorities which, according to law Direct and 

supervise specific educational institutions. 
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The Council for Higher Education:  A national Palestinian institution, established in 1977, 

to supervise the Palestinian higher education. 

 

West Bank: The part of the West Bank area previously under the 

Jordanian control and occupied by Israel in 1967, 

including annexed East Jerusalem. 

 

Years of Schooling: The total number of years spent at school including  

repetition years (i.e.  repetition years are calculated as 

scholastic years). 
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